
CHATEAUROUX CE du 09/06/12 Centre & Est Belge Vieux  

 

Lâcher: le samedi 09/06/12 à 07 h 30 

1327 Amateurs - 8854 Pigeons 

Mise à jour le10/06/12 à 19:58:26 

 

Pl.  Nom                  Localité      Mar Sur Bagues     H_Réelle Dist.   Vitesses    

   1 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        5  11 5120168.10 12h57m25 562532  1718.093  

   2 LAMOTTE HENRI        LUMMEN          6   7 5095079.10 12h38m55 529139  1712.886  

   3 VERBOVEN GEBROEDERS  LUMMEN          3   4 5162549.10 12h42m23 533362  1707.396  

   4 POELS ALBERT         HERK_DE_STAD    1   8 5059858.07 12h38m24 526548  1707.355  

   5 COOSEMANS DE KEYSER  TIELT_WINGE     2   4 5026603.09 12h32m21 515739  1705.769  

   6 LAMOTTE HENRI        LUMMEN          7   7 5179924.10 12h40m30      2  1704.152  

   7 POELS ALBERT         HERK_DE_STAD    8   8 5171667.10 12h39m53      2  1699.182  

   8 DEWINTER MAURITS     MELDERT         2   6 5096030.10 12h42m01 529603  1697.355  

   9 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          1  11 5097803.10 12h43m20 531591  1696.568  

  10 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           7  15 5017144.10 12h39m16 524424  1695.702  

  11 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        3  11 5120034.10 13h02m00      2  1694.374  

  12 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   4  12 2044131.10 12h34m03 514664  1692.696  

  13 BYNEN LOEK           HAMONT          2   8 5101774.10 13h04m41 566479  1692.583  

  14 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   1  12 2012046.08 12h34m06      2  1692.417  

  15 LOSSIGNOL KEMERLINKX BUDINGEN        1   3 2183260.08 12h33m30 513456  1691.783  

  16 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        7   8 2014932.10 12h35m04 515947  1691.260  

  17 THONE JOS            NIEL_BIJ_AS     1   1 5031092.10 12h53m38 547079  1690.351  

  18 MATHIJS PIERRE       ACHEL           1   3 5100580.10 13h03m59 564521  1690.267  

  19 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            1  12 5048314.10 12h50m50 541526  1687.874  

  20 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  13  27 2045187.10 12h39m00 521274  1686.971  

  21 HENOT HUGO           LINTER          2   2 2087077.10 12h33m10 510841  1685.018  

  22 MOORS JAN            ZONHOVEN        1   6 5011211.10 12h48m45 537008  1684.731  

  23 SURKIJN GASTON       LUMMEN          2   6 5015342.09 12h43m36 528261  1684.506  

  24 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        4  10 2178603.10 12h32m04 508625  1683.818  

  25 WELLENS GUILLAUME    MOLENSTEDE      3   3 2063952.10 12h41m18 524034  1683.373  

  26 STOCKMANS IVAN       LUMMEN          8  12 5011701.09 12h45m59 531789  1682.957  

  27 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           1  12 5049118.08 12h58m24 552349  1681.940  

  28 JACOBS LEON          TREMELO         7   7 2153016.10 12h36m26 515144  1681.097  

  29 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER  10  14 5049674.09 12h52m22 541810  1680.718  

  30 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       10  28 2048834.10 12h37m48 517216  1680.364  

  31 BECKERS PAUL         BUDINGEN        1   3 2018149.10 12h36m02 514214  1680.246  

  32 HOOYLAERTS OMER      HOUWAART        2  14 2035335.10 12h34m58 512397  1680.174  

  33 VANDEBROEK LEON      HEUSDEN ZOLDE   3   3 5123309.10 12h49m25 536604  1679.942  

  34 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    2  10 5100290.10 13h06m24 565076  1679.775  

  35 POELS ALBERT         HERK_DE_STAD    6   8 5044541.09 12h43m50      3  1677.796  

  36 SCHELLENS WIM        LOMMEL          1   8 5109036.10 13h04m43 561518  1677.592  

  37 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  12  27 2045136.10 12h40m48      2  1677.201  

  38 VANDEVORST LOUIS     BOUTERSEM       1  10 2094369.09 12h28m11 500081  1677.093  

  39 LENAERS RIGO         VLIERMAAL       1   1 5168463.10 12h41m30 522403  1677.057  

  40 CLAESEN FLORENT      PAAL            3   4 5030864.09 12h48m23 533770  1676.502  

  41 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         19  27 2167557.10 12h40m29 520199  1675.441  

  42 BEELEN IRENE         MEHAIGNE        3  12 8008847.09 12h16m49 480491  1675.255  

  43 VAN EYCK LUC         SCHAFFEN        2   4 2092049.10 12h46m09 529332  1674.307  

  44 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          8  20 5166147.10 12h40m16 519469  1674.267  

  45 SANTERMANS REMY      STEVOOM         1   3 5004214.10 12h42m51 523768  1674.183  

  46 SURKIJN JOSE         PAAL_BERINGEN   2   5 5031685.09 12h48m36 533323  1673.958  

  47 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL        15  18 5046813.09 12h58m28 549756  1673.705  



  48 SAMPERMANS JOS       HERK_DE_STAD    1   4 5086440.10 12h43m15 524116  1673.156  

  49 VAN DIJCK LUC        BEGIJNENDIJK    2   4 6047458.10 12h40m11 518836  1672.676  

  50 SCHROYEN_HENDERIX    HEUSDEN         1   4 5123048.10 12h49m40 534549  1672.199  

  51 HAYEN GEORGES        GORSEM.ST       1   7 5159728.08 12h37m11 513633  1672.065  

  52 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL         1  18 5105293.10 12h58m49      2  1671.923  

  53 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL        11  18 5105337.10 12h58m50      3  1671.838  

  54 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          2  16 2020537.09 12h40m26 518764  1671.097  

  55 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        4  11 5049551.08 13h06m44      3  1670.557  

  56 BRUGMANS SABRINA     HALEN           2   6 5090614.10 12h42m42 522345  1670.435  

  57 DIRKX RONNY          TESSENDERLO     1   4 5111904.10 12h50m06 534645  1670.244  

  58 QUINTENS RUDI & JOS  LUMMEN          4   5 5096634.10 12h46m47 529077  1670.146  

  59 DIRKX RONNY          TESSENDERLO     2   4 5111903.10 12h50m11      2  1669.809  

  60 CLEEREN JULES        LUMMEN          2   6 5015153.09 12h48m45 532244  1669.786  

  61 RONDAGS GERT         SPOUWEN         1   2 5124124.10 12h45m48 527264  1669.614  

  62 POELMANS VALERE      NIEUWERKERKEN   6   6 5004786.10 12h42m20 521029  1668.183  

  63 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   17  21 5115527.07 12h38m10 514077  1668.179  

  64 BERNAERS ROGER       KERINGEN        7   9 5001422.10 12h46m31 527990  1668.128  

  65 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        2   9 2141437.10 12h39m44 516661  1668.084  

  66 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN   14  16 5122172.10 12h57m38 546454  1667.807  

  67 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   1  10 5004968.10 12h42m19 520882  1667.801  

  68 MARTENS MARCEL       NEERHAREN       1   7 5137231.09 12h53m58 540304  1667.777  

  69 WOUTERS COREMANS     LANGDORP        3   6 2061525.10 12h42m10 520564  1667.584  

  70 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL        14  18 5170324.10 12h59m49      4  1666.854  

  71 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS        1  28 2048846.10 12h40m23      2  1666.379  

  72 MARIS GUIDO          SPALBEEK_HASS   3   6 5021437.10 12h46m01 526585  1666.321  

  73 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM        8  18 6164093.10 12h36m46 511108  1666.105  

  74 CLEEREN JULES        LUMMEN          3   6 5015144.09 12h49m31      2  1665.779  

  75 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           1   8 5022630.09 12h41m50 519425  1665.714  

  76 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          3  16 2186748.08 12h41m32      2  1665.196  

  77 SCHEPMANS HAYEN ERW. GRAZEN          4   4 2046254.10 12h39m35 515491  1665.104  

  78 VAN HOOF_V.WIJNGAERD KEERBERGEN      1   5 2023752.10 12h37m35 512105  1664.931  

  79 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           3  15 5007010.09 12h45m01      2  1664.751  

  80 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM       11  18 6130001.09 12h37m03      2  1664.567  

  81 THIJS ISIDOOR        LUMMENOORT      1   4 5193037.08 12h46m00 525956  1664.418  

  82 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE           2  13 6130570.09 12h40m33 516779  1664.077  

  83 HAYEN GEORGES        GORSEM.ST       4   7 5024940.10 12h38m49      2  1663.221  

  84 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE           3  13 6130567.09 12h40m45      2  1663.006  

  85 LOSSIGNOL KEMERLINKX BUDINGEN        2   3 2018272.10 12h38m47      2  1662.836  

  86 MENSCH LIEVEN        TESSENDERLO     2   4 5165245.10 12h49m53 531901  1662.797  

  87 DERWA ALBERT         HERENT          1   8 2027029.09 12h34m22 506094  1662.778  

  88 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT       11  11 5120166.10 13h08m20      4  1662.657  

  89 BLEYEN JOHAN         LOMMEL          2   5 5103167.10 13h04m34 556177  1662.381  

  90 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   16  21 5028303.10 12h39m19      2  1661.977  

  91 VANDERMEEREN_ROMSEE  BRUSTEM         2   2 5157562.07 12h38m23 512503  1661.903  

  92 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         3   8 5088064.10 12h54m36 539415  1661.784  

  93 STEENBERGEN ST.& AL. HERK_DE_STAD    6   7 5023445.08 12h44m00 521773  1661.698  

  94 STRAETEMANS  STEFAN  GRUITRODE       1   4 2046580.10 13h01m46 551222  1661.467  

  95 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK           12  12 5048263.10 12h56m00      2  1661.123  

  96 VANDEPOEL YVES       GEETBETS        4  25 2202637.10 12h41m23 517216  1661.027  

  97 VAN ROMPAEY KARLO    SINT TRUIDEN    1   5 5000270.09 12h40m00 514898  1660.962  

  98 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  18  27 2045139.10 12h43m55      3  1660.549  

  99 MENTEN HUBERT        ALKEN           3   3 5008420.09 12h45m27 523757  1660.349  

 100 QUINTENS RUDI & JOS  LUMMEN          3   5 5096646.10 12h48m40      2  1660.275  

 101 VERBEEK J.           KINROOI         8  10 5148355.10 13h10m36 565266  1659.611  



 102 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   1  11 5164024.10 12h42m53 519277  1659.580  

 103 SEVERIJNS EN ZOON    ZOKSBERGEN      1   3 5024233.10 12h42m32 518575  1659.264  

 104 BAMPS EDGARD         NIEUWERKERKEN   1   2 5164994.09 12h44m26 521658  1659.042  

 105 AELBERTS PIET        GENK            2   2 5047868.10 12h55m23 539775  1658.890  

 106 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         25  27 2167550.10 12h43m38      2  1658.613  

 107 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    3  16 5095528.10 12h45m56 523933  1658.366  

 108 CLAESEN FLORENT      PAAL            1   4 5006424.08 12h51m53      2  1658.272  

 109 VAN SAMANG JOHAN     ACHEL           1   3 5061670.07 13h10m39 564833  1658.104  

 110 BRUGMANS SABRINA     HALEN           4   6 5090649.10 12h45m03      2  1657.975  

 111 SURKIJN JOSE         PAAL_BERINGEN   5   5 5106408.10 12h51m44      2  1657.656  

 112 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    1  16 5012475.09 12h46m06      2  1657.492  

 113 DERWA ALBERT         HERENT          4   8 2007068.10 12h35m21      2  1657.423  

 114 JONCKERS J. & Y.     DRIESLINTER     4   6 2013080.10 12h37m51 510210  1657.334  

 115 JONCKERS J. & Y.     DRIESLINTER     6   6 2013070.10 12h37m56      2  1656.885  

 116 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL          11  12 5049070.08 13h03m22      2  1656.882  

 117 VEULEMANS PERILLEUX  VISSENAKEN TI   5  10 2059950.10 12h34m44 504905  1656.866  

 118 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN   10  11 5025506.10 12h39m11 512149  1656.449  

 119 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD   16  16 5012445.09 12h46m22      3  1656.095  

 120 LUYPAERT VANESSA     GRIMBERGEN      1   6 2147478.09 12h31m50 499814  1655.918  

 121 WOUTERS ARSENE       BRUSTEM         2   4 5039276.10 12h39m06 511709  1655.472  

 122 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           3   8 5091588.10 12h43m46      2  1655.450  

 123 GOOVAERTS MARCEL_KRI BAAL            5   6 2090765.10 12h41m24 515506  1655.447  

 124 BALEAU JEAN_JACQUES  MOIGNELEE       3   6 8008001.10 12h05m13 455500  1655.050  

 125 VAES MAURITS         ZONHOVEN        1   2 5066468.08 12h54m15 536602  1654.903  

 126 KNAEPEN DANIEL       NIEUWERKERKEN   1   2 5043455.10 12h42m19 516742  1654.546  

 127 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  14  27 2045141.10 12h45m05      4  1654.401  

 128 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   6  19 2192630.10 12h38m00 509476  1654.143  

 129 THIBAUT_BOONS        SOMBREFFE       3  11 8016057.10 12h10m31 463967  1653.974  

 130 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            6  12 5048288.10 12h57m27      3  1653.767  

 131 REYNIERS HENRI       LUBBEEK         1   5 2201239.10 12h36m41 507173  1653.736  

 132 REYNIERS HENRI       LUBBEEK         2   5 2201232.10 12h36m41      2  1653.736  

 133 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE           5  13 6166183.10 12h42m31      3  1653.605  

 134 RANS MARC            HAASRODE        2   6 2199535.10 12h31m51 498960  1652.998  

 135 JACOBS W_J & ZOON    OPWIJK          1   8 2172828.09 12h30m43 497101  1652.972  

 136 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          6  20 5136246.10 12h44m18      2  1652.781  

 137 DE CLERCQ_VERVAEREN  RILLAAR         2  10 2045839.09 12h44m00 518681  1651.851  

 138 SCHELLENS WIM        LOMMEL          8   8 5051201.09 13h10m02      2  1651.362  

 139 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN      10  20 5070675.10 12h56m59 539943  1651.278  

 140 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           8  12 5025473.09 13h04m33      3  1651.021  

 141 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN   12  16 5062300.10 13h00m59      2  1650.927  

 142 HAMERS D & B         MAASMECHELEN    2   4 5074914.10 13h01m14 546810  1650.831  

 143 HOEFS IEDE           REKEM           1   5 5084951.10 12h58m44 542567  1650.478  

 144 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN    9  16 5122183.10 13h01m06      3  1650.346  

 145 BYNEN LOEK           HAMONT          3   8 5101775.10 13h13m16      2  1650.260  

 146 LAMBRECHTS LISMONT   KORTENAKEN      1   3 2141622.10 12h43m30 517310  1650.112  

 147 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  13  19 1583316.10 12h38m46      2  1650.036  

 148 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER   7  14 5089644.10 12h58m22      2  1650.007  

 149 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW       6  22 2048455.10 12h40m07 511599  1649.690  

 150 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT       10  11 5120250.10 13h11m03      5  1649.413  

 151 VAN DEN EYNDE LOUIS  BRUSSEGEM       1   3 2139090.09 12h29m34 493991  1649.019  

 152 VERTEZ JOFFREY       DAUSSOULX       2   3 8022120.10 12h16m43 472753  1648.851  

 153 SCHROEVEN _ HERMAN   MOLENSTEDE      3   4 2128214.10 12h47m56 524215  1648.821  

 154 DEWINTER MAURITS     MELDERT         1   6 5096068.10 12h51m13      2  1648.741  

 155 BOLLEN MARC          HASSELT         4   6 5000230.10 12h48m33 525195  1648.706  



 156 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN      15  20 5179230.10 12h57m31      2  1648.589  

 157 MANTELS EN ZOON      LUMMEN          1   2 5096368.10 12h51m51 530581  1648.536  

 158 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   2  27 2045207.10 12h46m14      5  1648.385  

 159 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    5  18 5088091.10 13h00m49 545274  1648.267  

 160 HAUBEN PASKAL        UIKHOVEN        2   6 5084642.10 12h59m33 543175  1648.233  

 161 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         4   9 2207670.06 12h37m50 507343  1648.110  

 162 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         19  20 5171306.08 12h45m13      3  1647.975  

 163 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER   8  14 5049678.09 12h58m47      3  1647.916  

 164 VLAEMINCK MARC       RAMSEL          4   6 1029529.10 12h47m29 523158  1647.829  

 165 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK       10  10 2179542.10 12h38m40      2  1647.814  

 166 SCHROYEN_HENDERIX    HEUSDEN         3   4 5041022.08 12h54m25      2  1647.716  

 167 JONCKERS J. & Y.     DRIESLINTER     1   6 2013145.10 12h39m43      3  1647.345  

 168 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  18  19 2203110.09 12h39m20      3  1647.013  

 169 CONAERT JEAN         DILSEN          1   2 5091498.08 13h05m54 553193  1646.898  

 170 BRUGMANS SABRINA     HALEN           1   6 5090633.10 12h47m13      3  1646.651  

 171 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   33  89 2218082.07 12h34m33 501445  1646.512  

 172 HOK SMITS STEVE      WEZEMAAL        1   5 2072303.10 12h40m07 510615  1646.508  

 173 CLEEREN ANDRE        DIEPENBEEK      2   4 5180135.09 12h54m01 533355  1646.073  

 174 GERIS LEO            AS              1  17 5062936.09 13h01m12 545099  1645.831  

 175 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK    2  36 2022346.10 12h45m24 519109  1645.815  

 176 MURILLO JEAN         TESSENDERLO     1   7 5111999.10 12h54m03 533158  1645.296  

 177 SCHEPMANS HAYEN ERW. GRAZEN          2   4 2046188.10 12h43m19      2  1645.263  

 178 HOOYLAERTS OMER      HOUWAART        3  14 2035251.10 12h41m27      2  1645.199  

 179 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   1  19 2192897.10 12h39m46      4  1644.709  

 180 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        4   8 2140295.10 12h43m43      2  1644.628  

 181 HENNES KRISTIAN      ROTSELAAR       8   8 2024002.10 12h40m54 511282  1644.505  

 182 STULENS LAURENT      ZUTENDAAL       3   3 5068409.10 12h57m26 538400  1644.280  

 183 AGTEN ROBERT         HECHTEL         4   5 5119064.10 13h04m08 549397  1644.245  

 184 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           2   8 5090410.10 12h47m33 522109  1644.179  

 185 BECKERS PAUL         BUDINGEN        3   3 2018127.10 12h42m50      2  1643.723  

 186 SERRE_LAPORTE        TESSENDERLO     1   2 5001144.08 12h50m46 527209  1643.591  

 187 SAMPERMANS JOS       HERK_DE_STAD    3   4 5171607.10 12h48m55      2  1643.427  

 188 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          1  27 2167580.10 12h46m33      3  1643.331  

 189 VANDEPUT ANDRE       VISSENAKEN _    3   3 2015394.10 12h37m44 505696  1643.293  

 190 STRAETEMANS  STEFAN  GRUITRODE       4   4 5092169.09 13h05m27      2  1643.224  

 191 NOELMANS J.& P.      MEMBRUGGEN      1   1 5105130.08 12h57m34 538259  1643.205  

 192 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW       3  23 2015539.10 12h42m44 513884  1643.202  

 193 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW       2  23 2015544.10 12h42m44      2  1643.202  

 194 VERHEYEN LOUIS       SCHERPENHEUVE   2   4 2043470.10 12h46m01 519279  1643.202  

 195 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          9  27 2167595.10 12h46m35      4  1643.158  

 196 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW       4  23 2175256.08 12h42m46      3  1643.027  

 197 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  20  27 2045179.10 12h47m16      6  1643.016  

 198 STEENAERTS WILLY     LUMMEN          6   7 5012053.09 12h52m11 529335  1642.963  

 199 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  26  27 2045172.10 12h47m17      7  1642.930  

 200 TOBBACK FRANCOIS     HOFSTADE        5   6 2074963.10 12h38m34 506887  1642.706  

 201 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL        16  18 5105233.10 13h04m44      5  1642.371  

 202 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    1  21 5006184.09 12h43m02      3  1642.244  

 203 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD   13  16 5095629.10 12h49m03      4  1642.166  

 204 REYNIERS HENRI       LUBBEEK         4   5 2201244.10 12h38m51      3  1642.134  

 205 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN    4  16 5062302.10 13h02m47      4  1641.998  

 206 VERBEEK J.           KINROOI         2  10 5094729.08 13h14m17      2  1641.855  

 207 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER   3  14 5089378.10 13h00m00      4  1641.841  

 208 MORREN ANDREA        GEETBETS        4   6 2167930.08 12h45m13 517405  1641.427  

 209 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        2  11 5120100.10 13h12m43      6  1641.391  



 210 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    6  16 5095504.10 12h49m16      5  1641.052  

 211 POISKET RUDI         WELLEN          4   4 5138708.10 12h47m17 520662  1641.001  

 212 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM        5  18 6130084.09 12h41m28      3  1640.963  

 213 KEMPENEERS PIERRE    BINDERVELD      1   4 5182599.08 12h44m57 516758  1640.763  

 214 VAN HOOF_V.WIJNGAERD KEERBERGEN      2   5 2023744.10 12h42m12      2  1640.311  

 215 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM        4  18 6164049.10 12h41m37      4  1640.174  

 216 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  10  18 5157769.10 12h46m36 519258  1640.108  

 217 STEENAERTS WILLY     LUMMEN          3   7 5096183.10 12h52m45      2  1640.078  

 218 PONCELET L. & A.     LIMAL           4  12 1502561.08 12h22m01 478897  1639.965  

 219 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   14  21 5028552.10 12h43m30      4  1639.800  

 220 BRUNIALTI SANDRO     SOMBREFFE       7   8 8016857.10 12h13m22 464663  1639.775  

 221 LESAGE JOZEF &STEFAN HOUTHALEN       1   2 5048800.08 13h00m47 542407  1639.766  

 222 CLAES_NAKAJIMA       ZOLDER          3   8 5038142.09 12h57m48 537424  1639.488  

 223 JACOBS EMILE & GUY   TONGEREN RIKS   2   3 5135777.08 12h48m31 522193  1639.453  

 224 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER  12  14 5089369.10 13h00m32      5  1639.192  

 225 VAN TONGELEN ROGER   ROTSELAAR       2   4 2072457.10 12h42m05 511451  1638.803  

 226 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN          12  15 5017146.10 12h50m01      3  1638.740  

 227 HOK PARIJS           OTTENBURG       5   5 2169209.10 12h26m54 486398  1638.256  

 228 DEWINTER MAURITS     MELDERT         4   6 5096013.10 12h53m17      3  1638.201  

 229 VANDERMEEREN_ROMSEE  BRUSTEM         1   2 5157561.07 12h42m52      2  1638.088  

 230 BOYEN SERVAAS &JOHAN BINDERVELD      2   3 5034397.10 12h45m48 517291  1638.034  

 231 HOK SMITS STEVE      WEZEMAAL        4   5 2072286.09 12h41m44      2  1637.970  

 232 BERWAERTS LUDO       OVERPELT        5   9 5109593.10 13h11m05 558564  1637.618  

 233 HOK PARIJS           OTTENBURG       2   5 2169163.10 12h27m03      2  1637.429  

 234 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        3  10 2178615.10 12h40m40      3  1637.205  

 235 SENDEN DANNY         HERK_DE_STAD    1   4 5041687.10 12h49m39 523296  1637.091  

 236 JASPERS NICO         NEREM           2   4 5146780.10 12h47m45 520166  1637.030  

 237 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN   11  18 5088583.10 13h03m06      2  1636.968  

 238 SCHELLENS WIM        LOMMEL          4   8 5109010.10 13h13m06      3  1636.602  

 239 WOUTERS ARSENE       BRUSTEM         4   4 5145323.08 12h42m41      2  1636.500  

 240 DRIESEN PAUL & M.    HAMONT          5   5 5053247.09 13h16m22 566798  1636.411  

 241 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL         3  18 5105280.10 13h05m58      6  1636.341  

 242 LISMONT PASCAL       AALST.ST        2   4 5026955.10 12h41m54 510364  1636.307  

 243 THIBAUT_BOONS        SOMBREFFE       1  11 8016008.10 12h13m33      2  1636.280  

 244 QUINTENS RUDI & JOS  LUMMEN          1   5 5014618.09 12h53m21      3  1636.228  

 245 HENNES KRISTIAN      ROTSELAAR       7   8 2024028.10 12h42m30      2  1636.085  

 246 FRYTERS FREDDY       BRUSTEM         4   4 5038797.10 12h43m33 512982  1636.037  

 247 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK    5  36 2022370.10 12h47m18      2  1635.960  

 248 SANTERMANS REMY      STEVOOM         2   3 5076432.07 12h50m16      2  1635.413  

 249 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    3  11 5126010.07 13h03m51 545961  1635.349  

 250 VALVEKENS W & V      SCHERPENHEUVE   1   2 2115235.10 12h48m37 520932  1634.981  

 251 VEULEMANS PERILLEUX  VISSENAKEN TI   6  10 2059860.10 12h38m49      2  1634.958  

 252 HERMANS REMY         BEGIJNENDIJK    2   2 2054019.10 12h47m26 518981  1634.930  

 253 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           1  15 5155257.08 12h50m50      4  1634.569  

 254 SOETAERTS P. & F.    VILLERS PERWI   6  11 9077558.10 12h11m46 460535  1634.456  

 255 TOBBACK FRANCOIS     HOFSTADE        6   6 2075054.10 12h40m08      2  1634.408  

 256 CRETEN LAMBERT       ATTENHOVEN      1   6 2132967.10 12h38m56 504912  1634.364  

 257 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    9  21 5006149.09 12h44m34      5  1634.239  

 258 JORDENS LOUIS        KWAADMECHELEN   2   2 5128047.10 12h59m42 538763  1634.093  

 259 GERIS LEO            AS             11  17 5062632.08 13h03m39      2  1633.745  

 260 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM       14  18 6164095.10 12h42m52      5  1633.621  

 261 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    7   7 5085746.08 13h04m15 545904  1633.221  

 262 JAMAR PAUL           RUMMEN          1   8 2165932.10 12h48m33 520232  1633.126  

 263 CORDIER ALBERT       ANDERLUES       1   8 9112192.10 12h00m20 441364  1632.586  



 264 STOCKMANS IVAN       LUMMEN          6  12 5039407.08 12h55m48      2  1632.248  

 265 DE COSTER BENNY      STEENOKKERZEE   2   4 2071506.10 12h35m29 498604  1632.181  

 266 STEENBERGEN ST.& AL. HERK_DE_STAD    3   7 5023472.08 12h49m41      2  1632.156  

 267 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM         23  28 2025964.08 12h49m27 521361  1632.059  

 268 PALMERS WILLY        WELLEN          1   2 5102226.09 12h49m04 520727  1632.032  

 269 DIRIX JEAN           ROSMEER         5   6 5108386.10 12h55m11 530670  1631.911  

 270 LOUIS JOS            HOESELT         2   4 5129706.10 12h54m32 529605  1631.898  

 271 BOYEN SERVAAS &JOHAN BINDERVELD      1   3 5034361.10 12h47m01      2  1631.748  

 272 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          3  27 2167417.10 12h48m49      5  1631.648  

 273 JAMAR CHRIS          RUMMEN          1   1 2165827.10 12h48m16 519260  1631.525  

 274 ERKENS THEO          REKEM           2   3 5008504.08 13h02m23 542287  1631.487  

 275 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        5   9 2141456.10 12h46m42      2  1631.390  

 276 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   7  12 2053257.09 12h45m30      3  1631.265  

 277 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          4  20 5175184.10 12h48m27      4  1631.242  

 278 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER   6  14 5089326.10 13h02m09      6  1631.213  

 279 BOGAERS ABDON        ALKEN           2   2 5007599.09 12h50m32 522822  1631.101  

 280 BALEAU JEAN_JACQUES  MOIGNELEE       2   6 8008012.10 12h09m18      2  1630.854  

 281 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  23  27 2045019.10 12h49m38      8  1630.850  

 282 GOORTS WILLY         HERK_DE_STAD    3   8 5115447.10 12h50m43 522843  1630.234  

 283 MOTTON FREDERIK      TIENEN          1   1 2057828.09 12h38m43 503278  1630.227  

 284 BLEYEN JOHAN         LOMMEL          3   5 5103026.10 13h11m11      2  1630.142  

 285 CHRISTIAENS FRANS    ZEMST           5   8 2176465.09 12h39m45 504872  1629.934  

 286 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   4   9 5102938.08 12h51m38 524191  1629.779  

 287 DEMOL JOS            DWORP           2   7 2122200.10 12h20m57 474130  1629.593  

 288 MATTHEUS LOUIS       BAAL            5   8 2070139.09 12h46m37 515818  1629.157  

 289 MATTHEUS LOUIS       BAAL            3   8 2149633.10 12h46m39      2  1628.985  

 290 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        8   8 2200904.10 12h46m44      3  1628.964  

 291 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          4  16 2167090.10 12h48m28      3  1628.943  

 292 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      15  23 2085088.09 12h45m29      4  1628.879  

 293 VANGELOVEN JAAK      NEEROETEREN     1   2 5060444.10 13h13m16 559137  1628.871  

 294 DE KEYZER MARCEL     MESSELBROEK     1   6 2041019.10 12h49m40 520633  1628.675  

 295 LAMOTTE HENRI        LUMMEN          1   7 5095026.10 12h54m55      3  1628.538  

 296 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK    1  36 2022365.10 12h48m45      3  1628.518  

 297 STOCKX GEBROEDERS    BINKOM          2  10 2044567.07 12h42m28 508847  1628.485  

 298 QUINTENS SIMON       ULBEEK          3   5 5161293.10 12h49m21 520049  1628.461  

 299 CLAESEN JEAN         EKSEL           9  12 5119308.10 13h09m21 552562  1628.296  

 300 HAYEN GEORGES        GORSEM.ST       5   7 5024914.10 12h45m28      3  1628.161  

 301 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           3   8 5090431.10 12h50m42      2  1628.030  

 302 CAENEN HUBERT        VELDWEZELT      4   4 5144374.10 12h57m52 533767  1627.992  

 303 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD   15  16 5176294.10 12h51m50      6  1627.964  

 304 GHOOS FRANS          TESSENDERLO     3   6 5112614.10 12h56m40 531702  1627.651  

 305 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE           4  13 6130599.09 12h47m34      4  1627.309  

 306 VUERSTAEK GEBROEDERS LANAKEN         6   8 5136352.09 13h00m11 537307  1627.291  

 307 VUERSTAEK GEBROEDERS LANAKEN         2   8 5097090.08 13h00m13      2  1627.127  

 308 CLAESEN FLORENT      PAAL            4   4 5127538.10 12h58m04      3  1627.017  

 309 DE TROY WIM          BERLAAR         1   9 6175088.08 12h50m38 521666  1626.987  

 310 DEMOL JOS            DWORP           3   7 2122242.10 12h21m25      2  1626.984  

 311 GLIBERT MICHEL       BIERGES         2   4 1518217.10 12h26m00 481543  1626.817  

 312 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    6  21 5006241.09 12h46m01      6  1626.741  

 313 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    7  21 5028537.10 12h46m02      7  1626.655  

 314 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE   8  25 9091233.08 11h58m28 436700  1626.646  

 315 MIERMANS LEOPOLD     LANAKEN         2   3 5070739.10 13h00m32 537617  1626.514  

 316 PILLOY DANIEL        SART_DAMES_AV   4   9 1505665.09 12h14m59 463460  1626.262  

 317 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            4  12 5055772.09 13h03m01      4  1626.123  



 318 JACOBS LEON          TREMELO         1   7 2153036.10 12h46m48      2  1626.086  

 319 VLAEMINCK MARC       RAMSEL          2   6 6318230.09 12h51m46      2  1625.893  

 320 WALTERUS HUBERT      HALEN           2   2 5093367.10 12h49m38 519661  1625.804  

 321 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN          13  15 5017358.10 12h52m36      5  1625.617  

 322 VAN CASTEREN MARCEL  BOORMEERBECK    1   6 2034352.10 12h42m15 507571  1625.528  

 323 SEVERIJNS EN ZOON    ZOKSBERGEN      2   3 5024209.10 12h49m03      2  1625.373  

 324 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   3  12 2044026.10 12h46m41      4  1625.170  

 325 VAN HUYNEGEM GUY     BRUSSEGEM       3   6 2208825.09 12h33m35 493307  1624.939  

 326 MENTEN HUBERT        ALKEN           2   3 5008403.09 12h52m20      2  1624.893  

 327 VANDEPOEL YVES       GEETBETS        1  25 2205768.09 12h48m20      2  1624.763  

 328 WOUTERS ARSENE       BRUSTEM         1   4 5039309.10 12h44m57      3  1624.723  

 329 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW      19  22 2048061.10 12h44m53      2  1624.717  

 330 JANSSENS MICHEL      WILSELE         2   4 2111546.10 12h42m11 507204  1624.691  

 331 SCHROEVEN GELADE     ALKEN           6   8 2211293.10 12h52m23 523769  1624.678  

 332 LENAERTS_BOSMANS     BERINGEN        3   3 5011539.08 13h02m41 540475  1624.593  

 333 HENNES KRISTIAN      ROTSELAAR       6   8 2024018.10 12h44m43      3  1624.562  

 334 HORLAIT_GOSEK        FARCIENNES      1   2 9077704.07 12h09m01 453267  1624.429  

 335 HOK SMITS STEVE      WEZEMAAL        5   5 2072208.09 12h44m20      3  1624.421  

 336 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   7  27 2045208.10 12h50m56      9  1624.244  

 337 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    3  11 5159872.08 12h45m19      2  1624.229  

 338 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  22  27 2045182.10 12h50m57     10  1624.160  

 339 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     2  12 5027161.09 12h58m51 534102  1624.151  

 340 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   1  27 2045192.10 12h50m58     11  1624.076  

 341 VANCAUWENBERGH CHRIS VILVOORDE       8   8 2137925.10 12h37m19 499012  1623.772  

 342 VAN DEN WIJNGAERT &Z HOUTEM          1   4 2169945.09 12h39m07 501875  1623.578  

 343 BYNEN LOEK           HAMONT          8   8 5102694.10 13h18m55      3  1623.537  

 344 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN    1  16 2076031.09 13h06m37      5  1623.300  

 345 NAULAERTS LIBERT     ZICHEM          1   4 2041849.10 12h50m47 520715  1623.261  

 346 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       27  28 2048841.10 12h48m38      3  1623.233  

 347 QUINTENS RUDI & JOS  LUMMEN          5   5 5096623.10 12h55m59      4  1623.011  

 348 APPELTANS LUDO       ALKEN           2   4 5066694.06 12h52m46 523806  1622.863  

 349 HAESEN PIERRE        SINT_TRUIDEN    2   4 5143628.08 12h45m36 512165  1622.830  

 350 APPERMONT JEAN_PIERR ROTSELAAR       2   3 2073191.10 12h45m41 512298  1622.814  

 351 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL          10  12 5049024.08 13h10m22      4  1622.806  

 352 STESMANS EDMOND      HELCHTEREN      2   2 5051553.10 13h05m24 544268  1622.743  

 353 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        1   9 2008783.09 12h48m24      3  1622.680  

 354 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN  11  12 2053271.09 12h47m11      5  1622.608  

 355 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           4  15 5155207.08 12h53m13      6  1622.516  

 356 VERHEYEN LOUIS       SCHERPENHEUVE   1   4 2051548.09 12h50m05      2  1622.325  

 357 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    5   7 5040959.06 13h06m32      2  1622.140  

 358 COX RAMACKERS        HAMONT          1   3 5080493.10 13h18m16 564886  1621.993  

 359 BERDEN GUILLAUME     HERK DE STAD    1   9 5059087.07 12h51m35 521584  1621.925  

 360 VANDERSMISSEN M & Y  RUMMEN          3   6 2021927.09 12h49m15 517774  1621.837  

 361 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    3  10 5051604.09 13h18m26      2  1621.763  

 362 MOORS KIMBERLY + LYN LANAKEN         6  14 5070392.10 13h02m02 538369  1621.431  

 363 VANHEUSDEN WILLEM    WINTERSLAG      1   3 5171753.10 13h00m57 536612  1621.430  

 364 NAULAERTS GILBERT    ZICHEM          1   5 2050705.09 12h52m03 522159  1621.361  

 365 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN       2  20 5136804.09 13h03m06      3  1620.956  

 366 DEVILERS LECLERCQ    ST REMY         1   5 6161415.10 11h40m52 406607  1620.810  

 367 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          1  20 5175175.09 12h50m30      5  1620.809  

 368 WOUTERS WOUTERS      TREMELO         2   3 2025206.10 12h46m46 513407  1620.765  

 369 HENNES KRISTIAN      ROTSELAAR       1   8 2024025.10 12h45m28      4  1620.700  

 370 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          2  20 5181332.09 12h50m32      6  1620.640  

 371 VAN DEN EYNDE LOUIS  BRUSSEGEM       3   3 2088120.10 12h34m50      2  1620.529  



 372 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         24  27 2167547.10 12h51m03      6  1620.297  

 373 BRUNIALTI SANDRO     SOMBREFFE       8   8 8016814.10 12h16m49      2  1620.051  

 374 VAN GEHUCHTEN ACHIEL TESSENDERLO     3   3 5111403.10 12h58m15 531741  1619.927  

 375 THIJS ISIDOOR        LUMMENOORT      4   4 5091710.10 12h54m41      2  1619.905  

 376 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER  14  14 5049677.09 13h04m29      7  1619.834  

 377 GOOVAERTS MARCEL_KRI BAAL            2   6 2090657.10 12h48m16      2  1619.730  

 378 GRAMMET LOUIS        WOMMERSOM       1   1 2001716.09 12h42m30 506164  1619.725  

 379 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   5  10 5004135.10 12h51m37      2  1619.575  

 380 MAUROY DANIEL        MONT ST GUIBE   2  14 1506259.09 12h23m27 475256  1619.547  

 381 ROGER SILVAIN        BOUTERSEM       2   5 2016847.10 12h40m53 503488  1619.541  

 382 BEELEN IRENE         MEHAIGNE        2  12 8021080.07 12h26m43      2  1619.360  

 383 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    5  21 5028330.10 12h47m31      8  1619.056  

 384 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM          1  28 2104343.06 12h52m02      2  1618.966  

 385 BYNEN LOEK           HAMONT          1   8 5101796.10 13h19m55      4  1618.897  

 386 JORISSEN JOZEF       NEREM           3   6 5151414.08 12h51m08 519848  1618.792  

 387 LOSSIGNOL KEMERLINKX BUDINGEN        3   3 2019832.10 12h47m15      3  1618.459  

 388 JAMAR PAUL           RUMMEN          6   8 2165966.10 12h51m27      2  1618.392  

 389 BOLLEN MARC          HASSELT         1   6 5174476.10 12h54m32      2  1618.309  

 390 HOLLANDERS RENE      HAMONT ACHEL    1   2 5101853.10 13h19m52 566179  1618.271  

 391 VERBEEK J.           KINROOI         7  10 5148250.10 13h19m20      3  1618.121  

 392 THEUNIS GILBERT      WILLEBRINGEN    3   3 2159225.10 12h39m03 500074  1618.101  

 393 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     1  12 5027126.09 13h00m05      2  1618.083  

 394 VANHOUDT SERRE       DIEST           3   3 6023412.10 12h53m33 523529  1618.078  

 395 NULENS GUIDO         HASSELT         2   3 5053999.08 12h54m34 525092  1617.825  

 396 MOENS DIRK           GRIMBERGEN      2   7 2154471.09 12h38m06 498424  1617.735  

 397 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  11  27 2045121.10 12h52m14     12  1617.692  

 398 DE BACKER THEO       KESSEL LO       3   3 2036710.10 12h41m35 504003  1617.555  

 399 HAZAERT KAMIEL       NEERIJSE        3   6 2169322.10 12h33m28 490749  1617.144  

 400 LUYPAERT VANESSA     GRIMBERGEN      2   6 2147420.09 12h39m06      2  1616.990  

 401 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  12  18 5161615.08 12h51m08      2  1616.955  

 402 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           2  15 5155292.08 12h54m24      7  1616.597  

 403 CLAESEN FLORENT      PAAL            2   4 5030871.09 13h00m11      4  1616.587  

 404 POELS ALBERT         HERK_DE_STAD    2   8 5160022.10 12h55m45      4  1616.418  

 405 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   8  19 2192199.10 12h45m13      5  1616.273  

 406 OOMS IVO             HAM             3   3 5128190.10 13h03m36 539185  1616.262  

 407 SENDEN DANNY         HERK_DE_STAD    4   4 5041644.10 12h53m47      2  1616.192  

 408 POELS ALBERT         HERK_DE_STAD    7   8 5160024.10 12h55m48      5  1616.170  

 409 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         10  27 2167647.10 12h51m53      7  1616.103  

 410 POELS ALBERT         HERK_DE_STAD    4   8 5025090.08 12h55m49      6  1616.087  

 411 DE WITTE GERARD      CHIEVRES        1   2 9050637.10 12h05m43 445593  1616.059  

 412 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   3  27 2045091.10 12h52m34     13  1616.020  

 413 KNAEPEN JOSEF        ALKEN           4   5 5016410.10 12h54m30 524286  1615.674  

 414 MANTELS EN ZOON      LUMMEN          2   2 5041232.08 12h58m25      2  1615.573  

 415 VERHEYEN LOUIS       SCHERPENHEUVE   4   4 2051529.09 12h51m27      3  1615.427  

 416 GERIS LEO            AS             10  17 5030506.10 13h07m30      3  1615.109  

 417 COECKELBERGHS ANDRE  BINKOM          2   3 2015320.10 12h44m48 508425  1615.065  

 418 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           5   8 5090407.10 12h53m17      3  1615.020  

 419 CORDIER ALBERT       ANDERLUES       3   8 9078374.10 12h03m17      2  1614.963  

 420 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN   1  18 5029250.10 12h51m32      3  1614.943  

 421 DAANS LUC            BEGGNENDIJK     2   7 2203134.10 12h51m55 519862  1614.897  

 422 KNAEPEN JOSEF        ALKEN           1   5 5173227.07 12h54m45      2  1614.430  

 423 VERNIJNS ROBERT      KERMT           3   6 5021933.10 12h57m04 527967  1614.249  

 424 ENGELBOS EMILE       HALLE BOOIENH   1   3 2205058.09 12h45m13 508809  1614.157  

 425 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    3  21 5006205.09 12h48m29      9  1614.141  



 426 LEFEVER RENE         BOUTERSEM       1   4 2159039.10 12h41m04 502104  1614.128  

 427 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  10  27 2045186.10 12h52m57     14  1614.102  

 428 SENDEN DANNY         HERK_DE_STAD    3   4 5163709.09 12h54m13      3  1614.032  

 429 APPELTANS LUDO       ALKEN           4   4 5017050.10 12h54m32      2  1614.029  

 430 WILLEMS ALBERT &ERIC ATTENRODE WEV   2  12 2057817.10 12h45m37 509360  1613.848  

 431 REYNDERS VITAL       MAASMECHELEN    1   2 5139658.09 13h07m32 544708  1613.791  

 432 BRUNINX MOLENAERS    MEMBRUGGEN      4   6 5140109.10 12h55m37 525413  1613.594  

 433 VERHEYEN LOUIS       SCHERPENHEUVE   3   4 2043510.10 12h51m49      4  1613.587  

 434 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           4   8 5090436.10 12h53m35      4  1613.523  

 435 MENTEN HUBERT        ALKEN           1   3 5008414.09 12h54m38      3  1613.381  

 436 WOUTERS_BROOS        ROTSELAAR       1   3 2073798.10 12h47m03 511516  1613.353  

 437 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN         12  16 6142479.09 12h51m33      4  1613.323  

 438 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        6   9 2008772.09 12h50m18      4  1613.054  

 439 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   13  21 5028441.10 12h48m42     10  1613.044  

 440 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        8   9 2165557.08 12h50m20      5  1612.886  

 441 GERARD ALBERT        WAREMME         4   7 6066704.08 12h43m59 506378  1612.755  

 442 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           5  12 5119650.10 13h12m31      5  1612.620  

 443 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN   12  18 5088087.10 13h08m09      3  1612.522  

 444 LAREMANS LIESL.      VEERLE          1   4 6331751.08 12h58m08 529121  1612.519  

 445 DE VOS LEON          DILBEEK         1   2 2124395.09 12h29m22 482721  1612.475  

 446 BOLLEN MARC          HASSELT         3   6 5106596.09 12h55m43      3  1612.430  

 447 LINSEN MARIO         HAMONT_ACHEL    1   2 5052569.09 13h20m59 565795  1612.029  

 448 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER   9  14 5049642.09 13h06m07      8  1611.963  

 449 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         5   8 5088041.10 13h04m38      2  1611.959  

 450 VANDENRIJN GEORGES   HEERS           5   6 5014459.07 12h48m01 512621  1611.932  

 451 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN       7  20 5070667.10 13h04m59      4  1611.843  

 452 RENIERS TONY         LINTER          1   3 2000199.09 12h45m35 508626  1611.702  

 453 VAN DEN EYNDE LOUIS  BRUSSEGEM       2   3 2140668.08 12h36m32      3  1611.541  

 454 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        7  11 5120026.10 13h19m04      7  1611.532  

 455 BRUNIALTI SANDRO     SOMBREFFE       5   8 8016875.10 12h18m20      3  1611.530  

 456 VAN DEN WIJNGAERT &Z HOUTEM          2   4 2110240.10 12h41m26      2  1611.501  

 457 STULENS LAURENT      ZUTENDAAL       2   3 6091541.09 13h04m06      2  1611.470  

 458 VAN SPAUWEN HOK      ST LAMBRECHTS   2   4 5000221.10 12h55m52 525072  1611.310  

 459 DUANGTA GIELKENS     RIJKHOVEN       2   6 5042652.10 12h57m13 527245  1611.303  

 460 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        6   9 5116757.07 12h49m50 515317  1611.205  

 461 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    1  10 5100298.10 13h20m43      3  1611.204  

 462 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN   16  18 5088640.10 13h08m26      4  1611.172  

 463 SPILSTEYNS_VANDENHOV KORTENAKEN      2   3 2209151.07 12h48m13 512694  1611.148  

 464 TOBBACK FRANCOIS     HOFSTADE        4   6 2074984.10 12h44m39      3  1610.947  

 465 SCHOEFS EN ZOON      BILZEN          1   3 5159050.08 12h58m42 529490  1610.861  

 466 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        5  10 2178627.10 12h45m48      4  1610.593  

 467 VAN ROY JEAN         WOLVERTEM       1   1 2067402.10 12h41m36 501829  1610.492  

 468 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        1  10 5101511.08 12h53m00 520141  1610.344  

 469 STIERS ROMAIN        BERBROEK        1   5 5043958.09 12h54m48 522993  1610.192  

 470 STOCKMANS IVAN       LUMMEN          9  12 5011812.09 13h00m16      3  1610.173  

 471 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   9   9 5141646.10 12h55m35      2  1610.006  

 472 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           9  15 5017154.10 12h55m44      8  1609.980  

 473 HAMERS D & B         MAASMECHELEN    3   4 5074922.10 13h09m40      2  1609.843  

 474 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          5  11 5110747.06 13h00m13      2  1609.825  

 475 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          7  16 2167094.10 12h52m15      5  1609.819  

 476 LEJEUNE_VANDIJCK     GEETBETS        5  10 2190913.08 12h50m54 516549  1609.689  

 477 GORIS LEOPOLD        KOERSEL         4   8 5127794.10 13h04m33 538483  1609.575  

 478 VANDEBROEK LEON      HEUSDEN ZOLDE   2   3 5041301.09 13h03m26      2  1609.330  

 479 DE CLERCQ_VERVAEREN  RILLAAR         1  10 2084313.06 12h52m25      2  1608.729  



 480 BERGER RENE          WAVRE           3   6 1515305.10 12h31m00 484188  1608.590  

 481 KONINX JAAK          ZONHOVEN        1   6 5013649.10 13h01m57 533947  1608.517  

 482 SMEERS ERWIN         MUNSTERBILZEN   4   5 5174435.08 13h00m45 532011  1608.499  

 483 GAIE FRERES          LA BOUVERIE     1   5 9103774.08 11h57m30 430272  1608.484  

 484 DEMOL JOS            DWORP           1   7 2196698.08 12h24m47      3  1608.402  

 485 HOK PARIJS           OTTENBURG       3   5 2169216.10 12h32m25      3  1608.371  

 486 NOLMANS WILLY        SCHERPENHEUVE   1   2 2051458.09 12h54m20 521596  1608.210  

 487 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            2  12 5052068.08 13h06m44      5  1608.175  

 488 VANTILT GILBERT      WELLEN          8  17 5102866.09 12h54m28 521795  1608.163  

 489 SCHEPERS_DENRUYTER   LINTER          3   5 2200455.10 12h42m18 502220  1608.134  

 490 LIMBOURG ERIK        BRUSSEGEM       1   2 2135068.10 12h38m21 495889  1608.133  

 491 LUYTEN RUDI          RAMSEL          2   6 6318815.09 12h53m25 520056  1608.007  

 492 RANS STEIN & JEROEN  WIJGMAAL        2   5 2022126.10 12h45m32 507335  1607.789  

 493 DIRIX JEAN           ROSMEER         1   6 5077313.09 13h00m04      2  1607.767  

 494 SCHEPMANS GUY        HERK DE STAD    2   2 5167292.09 12h54m51 522267  1607.718  

 495 STRUYF LUCIEN        BLANDEN         2   4 2119349.07 12h39m14 497138  1607.647  

 496 CAMPS GEBROEDERS     MEEUWEN GRUIT   8  10 5054028.10 13h11m53 549609  1607.538  

 497 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN   13  16 5122204.10 13h09m56      6  1607.462  

 498 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    8  11 5116033.07 12h48m39      3  1607.238  

 499 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           6   8 5022637.09 12h53m11      3  1607.215  

 500 NEVEN ROLAND         LINTER          6  10 2011560.09 12h47m46 510671  1607.055  

 501 BOGAERTS J.P.        OPLINTER        3  23 2171585.08 12h45m17 506632  1606.911  

 502 SHUDDINCK BENNY      MELDERT         1   5 4151326.10 12h35m57 491624  1606.877  

 503 POELMANS VALERE      NIEUWERKERKEN   1   6 5147061.08 12h54m21      2  1606.379  

 504 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         17  27 2187190.08 12h53m51      8  1606.288  

 505 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         27  27 2167427.10 12h53m52      9  1606.206  

 506 JANSSENS RICHARD     LANGDORP        1   5 2196913.10 12h54m33 521286  1606.181  

 507 BOONEN BRAM          VELM            5   5 5188299.09 12h45m37 506928  1606.151  

 508 JACOBS LEON          TREMELO         3   7 2075952.09 12h50m44      3  1606.145  

 509 JACOBS BENNY EN KOEN VISSENAKEN      2   2 2204145.09 12h44m35 505265  1606.141  

 510 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    2   7 5074278.10 13h09m56      3  1605.915  

 511 WOLFS MAARTEN        KOERSEL         1   6 5089568.10 13h06m35 540508  1605.867  

 512 SOMERS WALTER        HALEN           2   4 5092878.10 12h55m20 522418  1605.794  

 513 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   2   9 5168760.10 12h56m27      3  1605.732  

 514 STESMANS EDMOND      HELCHTEREN      1   2 5051558.10 13h09m01      2  1605.432  

 515 PIERRE ROGER & DAVID BOSSUT_GOTTEC   2  13 1518179.10 12h34m58 489602  1605.349  

 516 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   2  11 5164025.10 12h53m28      2  1605.284  

 517 VANTILT GILBERT      WELLEN          2  17 5135741.10 12h55m03      2  1605.277  

 518 JAMAR PAUL           RUMMEN          5   8 2022525.09 12h54m05      3  1605.242  

 519 DE TROY WIM          BERLAAR         3   9 6109170.09 12h55m00      2  1605.127  

 520 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES     18  18 9084401.10 12h09m28 448577  1605.109  

 521 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT          9  10 2000460.10 12h31m17 483569  1605.031  

 522 COLLIN JOS           WILLEBRINGEN    1   3 2227372.08 12h41m51 500491  1604.910  

 523 DIEPENRIJKX J.P.     HERK DE STAD    2   2 5163581.09 12h54m46 521205  1604.860  

 524 MATTHEUS LOUIS       BAAL            1   8 2149723.10 12h51m25      3  1604.827  

 525 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT          2  10 2000497.10 12h31m20      2  1604.765  

 526 BALEAU JEAN_JACQUES  MOIGNELEE       1   6 8024036.09 12h13m51      3  1604.712  

 527 CHARLES_MICHAUX      LOBBES          2   3 9090035.10 12h02m32 437359  1604.703  

 528 VANDENRIJN GEORGES   HEERS           6   6 5014428.07 12h49m29      2  1604.532  

 529 JONCKERS J. & Y.     DRIESLINTER     5   6 2002880.09 12h48m01      4  1604.350  

 530 PONCELET L. & A.     LIMAL           5  12 1508118.10 12h28m30      2  1604.346  

 531 VANLERBERGHE HERMIEN LOVENJOEL       1   3 2064032.10 12h43m01 502136  1604.183  

 532 DEMIA_HULENS         OUD_HEVERLEE    2   4 2008253.10 12h38m40 495128  1604.087  

 533 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           8   8 5090424.10 12h55m30      5  1604.022  



 534 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    7  11 5025520.10 12h49m18      4  1603.966  

 535 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           5  15 5007001.09 12h56m59      9  1603.825  

 536 CAENEN HUBERT        VELDWEZELT      3   4 1521408.10 13h02m49      2  1603.787  

 537 BLOKKEN VALERE       DIEPENBEEK      3   5 5047101.10 13h01m44 531996  1603.686  

 538 VAN GOUBERGEN FREDDY BAAL            2   2 2096040.09 12h51m44 515923  1603.574  

 539 ILSBROUX JOSEE       ALKEN           1   5 5003771.09 12h55m01 521181  1603.552  

 540 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  11  19 2192850.10 12h47m44      6  1603.471  

 541 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    4  16 5095676.10 12h56m46      7  1603.386  

 542 MOORS JAN            ZONHOVEN        3   6 5102151.07 13h04m56      2  1603.329  

 543 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM        1  18 6164019.10 12h48m48      6  1603.217  

 544 WOUTERS WOUTERS      TREMELO         3   3 2025201.10 12h50m18      2  1602.886  

 545 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE  10  25 9091416.08 12h02m29      2  1602.667  

 546 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN  10  11 5164156.10 12h54m00      3  1602.641  

 547 BOLLEN MARC          HASSELT         6   6 5106659.09 12h57m44      4  1602.508  

 548 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        5   8 2140203.10 12h51m59      4  1602.403  

 549 VANBRABANT GERARD    NIEUWERKERKEN   5   8 5004601.10 12h53m23 518137  1602.214  

 550 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       28  28 2048916.10 12h52m51      4  1602.032  

 551 SWENNEN GEORGES      TONGEREN        2   6 5168704.10 12h55m01 520685  1602.026  

 552 BOGAERTS DANNY       HOESELT         2   2 5146603.07 12h59m56 528477  1601.770  

 553 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        6  11 5120049.10 13h21m13      8  1601.667  

 554 ZOONS GERTIE         NEEROETEREN     2   3 5059240.10 13h19m27 559694  1601.635  

 555 MAES STEVEN          ZONHOVEN        1   1 5013991.10 13h03m02 533325  1601.417  

 556 DE ROECK LUC         MANAGE          1   6 9096779.10 12h10m35 449299  1601.218  

 557 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN  12  12 2053119.09 12h51m26      6  1601.154  

 558 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  12  19 2192019.10 12h48m12      7  1601.119  

 559 BIJLOOS ANDRE        ZEPPEREN.ST     3   8 5002902.09 12h53m48 518434  1601.094  

 560 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN   10  11 5084323.08 13h11m02      2  1600.903  

 561 HOK PARIJS           OTTENBURG       1   5 2169157.10 12h33m50      4  1600.872  

 562 WOUTERS WOUTERS      TREMELO         1   3 2025267.10 12h50m43      3  1600.804  

 563 KONINX JAAK          ZONHOVEN        2   6 5115806.09 13h03m36      2  1600.561  

 564 BELLEN LOUIS         HALEN           1   4 5160775.10 12h54m30 519353  1600.472  

 565 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   10  21 5028486.10 12h51m13     11  1600.406  

 566 JASPERS NICO         NEREM           1   4 5124604.09 12h55m04      2  1600.183  

 567 CLAESEN JEAN         EKSEL           5  12 5119235.10 13h15m19      2  1600.161  

 568 ROOX HENRI & BETSY   VELDWEZELT      2   3 5071378.09 13h03m16 533243  1600.050  

 569 FERDINAND ROBERT &ZN LEEFDAAL        1   3 2051724.09 12h39m18 494883  1600.010  

 570 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL        12  18 5102910.10 13h13m37      7  1599.911  

 571 JORISSEN JOZEF       NEREM           4   6 5122880.09 12h54m56      2  1599.861  

 572 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL         5  18 5105269.10 13h13m39      8  1599.756  

 573 CARNEWAL DANIEL      KERMT           1   2 5024012.10 12h59m36 527258  1599.691  

 574 JACOBS LEON          TREMELO         2   7 2153062.10 12h52m02      4  1599.661  

 575 MIERMANS LEOPOLD     LANAKEN         1   3 5096567.08 13h06m05      2  1599.654  

 576 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           2   8 5091587.10 12h54m44      4  1599.544  

 577 QUINTENS RUDI & JOS  LUMMEN          2   5 5045855.07 13h00m46      5  1599.540  

 578 VANGELOVEN JAAK      NEEROETEREN     2   2 5060652.10 13h19m35      2  1599.439  

 579 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE          12  13 6166112.10 12h53m07      5  1599.358  

 580 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE           7  13 6130407.09 12h53m07      6  1599.358  

 581 VAN ROMPAEY KARLO    SINT TRUIDEN    3   5 5025053.10 12h51m59      2  1599.145  

 582 VERDEYEN BART & FR.  STEENOKERZEEL   1  18 2082847.10 12h41m57 498845  1599.110  

 583 DE COMMER JAN        MALDEREN       18  30 2147280.09 12h44m22 502696  1599.000  

 584 STEENBERGEN ST.& AL. HERK_DE_STAD    5   7 5154128.10 12h56m19      3  1598.978  

 585 CLEEREN JULES        LUMMEN          6   6 5096439.10 13h02m54      3  1598.811  

 586 PLUCHE JACQUES       HAVRE           4  11 9020106.10 12h04m48 439349  1598.786  

 587 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           3  12 5025430.09 13h15m30      6  1598.695  



 588 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  15  19 2169044.08 12h48m41      8  1598.691  

 589 VOTQUENNE JEAN LUC   CHAPELLE        1   8 9071382.07 12h10m54 449072  1598.690  

 590 SCHELLENS WIM        LOMMEL          7   8 5096805.09 13h21m15      4  1598.628  

 591 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    4  10 5026405.08 13h23m31      4  1598.443  

 592 BERGER RENE          WAVRE           4   6 1515317.10 12h32m55      2  1598.412  

 593 BERWAERTS LUDO       OVERPELT        8   9 5109599.10 13h19m28      2  1598.333  

 594 VUERSTAEK GEBROEDERS LANAKEN         4   8 5070043.10 13h06m12      3  1598.169  

 595 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   7  19 5042876.10 12h48m48      9  1598.106  

 596 GERARD NATHALIE      LEUZE           3   4 8007029.10 12h28m36 477184  1598.071  

 597 GOORTS RENE          STEVOORT        3   3 5119197.08 12h58m28 524856  1597.898  

 598 MARIS LOUIS & LUC    HERK_DE_STAD    2   3 5044692.09 12h57m03 522503  1597.625  

 599 SAMPERMANS YVES      BORLOON         2   3 5080459.09 12h53m56 517513  1597.592  

 600 VANDEPOEL YVES       GEETBETS        8  25 2205962.09 12h53m46      3  1597.497  

 601 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN    6  16 5062013.10 13h12m04      7  1597.438  

 602 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      14  23 2015513.10 12h51m43      5  1597.319  

 603 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN   5  18 5157744.10 12h55m05      4  1597.308  

 604 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN    7  16 5122209.10 13h12m09      8  1597.049  

 605 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   3  10 5004935.10 12h56m11      3  1596.900  

 606 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   7  10 5157678.10 12h56m11      4  1596.900  

 607 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          1  16 2020506.09 12h54m52      6  1596.853  

 608 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            3  12 5055819.09 13h09m09      6  1596.716  

 609 DE KEYZER MARCEL     MESSELBROEK     2   6 2041035.10 12h56m04      2  1596.708  

 610 DAUPHIN ANDRE        FARCIENNES     10  10 9087050.10 12h13m50 453146  1596.522  

 611 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN   2  18 5157774.10 12h55m15      5  1596.489  

 612 PALM J_PIERRE YVETTE BRAINE L'ALLE   1   3 1512722.10 12h27m10 474383  1596.273  

 613 JACOBS W_J & ZOON    OPWIJK          6   8 2145616.10 12h41m25      2  1596.181  

 614 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE        9  33 9092705.10 12h11m20 449078  1596.164  

 615 JACOBS OMER          VELM .ST        3   4 5024627.10 12h47m53 507226  1595.636  

 616 WOLFS MAARTEN        KOERSEL         6   6 5029739.09 13h08m47      2  1595.439  

 617 SEBILLE FRANCIS      MONTIGNY_LE_T   1   4 9078709.10 12h06m00 440314  1595.331  

 618 LENAERTS JOHAN       GENK            5  13 5010051.07 13h07m54 538989  1595.114  

 619 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN       3  20 5070623.10 13h08m30      5  1595.098  

 620 VANBRABANT GERARD    NIEUWERKERKEN   2   8 5004663.10 12h54m50      2  1595.062  

 621 VAN SAMANG JOHAN     ACHEL           2   3 5053038.09 13h24m07      2  1595.048  

 622 JANSSENS BRUNO       ST JORIS WING   1   9 2204838.10 12h49m44 509989  1595.045  

 623 BEELEN IRENE         MEHAIGNE        1  12 8008874.09 12h31m15      3  1594.991  

 624 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         9   9 2010070.10 12h48m08      2  1594.750  

 625 MAUROY DANIEL        MONT ST GUIBE   5  14 1517274.10 12h28m04      2  1594.463  

 626 VAN DYCK GUSTAAF     RIJMENAM        1   4 6341878.08 12h51m37 512743  1594.268  

 627 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   6  11 5164134.10 12h55m42      4  1594.268  

 628 NULENS GUIDO         HASSELT         1   3 5055918.08 12h59m22      2  1594.248  

 629 CONAERT JEAN         DILSEN          2   2 5091420.08 13h17m00      2  1594.217  

 630 EYCKMANS GEORGES     AARSCHOT        1   3 2084449.07 12h53m33 515745  1594.020  

 631 MONTOISIS_MONNON     LAMBUSART       4   4 9081819.10 12h16m14 456260  1593.931  

 632 SCHEPMANS GUY        HERK DE STAD    1   2 5086956.10 12h57m40      2  1593.898  

 633 KULENS JM            MOL             7  17 5033964.10 12h56m55 521020  1593.740  

 634 KEMPENEERS PIERRE    BINDERVELD      4   4 5183030.09 12h54m15      2  1593.703  

 635 DERWA ALBERT         HERENT          8   8 2007003.10 12h47m34      3  1593.663  

 636 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL   10  10 5100277.10 13h24m35      5  1593.634  

 637 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        8  11 5043294.08 13h23m00      9  1593.576  

 638 VANDERSMISSEN M & Y  RUMMEN          4   6 2166515.10 12h54m55      2  1593.552  

 639 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         12  20 5178645.10 12h55m59      7  1593.545  

 640 VANHENGEL HERMAN     ZUTENDAAL       1   4 5067895.10 13h08m32 539453  1593.501  

 641 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    4  21 5006183.09 12h52m37     12  1593.461  



 642 HOEFS IEDE           REKEM           4   5 5152492.09 13h10m30      2  1593.442  

 643 HOOYLAERTS OMER      HOUWAART        7  14 2035244.10 12h51m35      3  1593.357  

 644 SCHEPERS_DENRUYTER   LINTER          1   5 2058567.09 12h45m12      2  1593.338  

 645 HAEGDORENS RENE      KOERSEL         2   3 5120795.10 13h10m12 542043  1593.300  

 646 BOLLEN MARC          HASSELT         2   6 5106660.09 12h59m39      5  1593.190  

 647 PALMERS MARCEL       ALKEN           1   2 5015414.10 12h57m54 522404  1593.181  

 648 DAANS LUC            BEGGNENDIJK     1   7 2153187.10 12h56m22      2  1592.878  

 649 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN         10  16 2020505.09 12h55m41      7  1592.848  

 650 PAEPS HUBERT         BERTEM          2   2 2024490.10 12h43m29 499295  1592.724  

 651 DIRIX JEAN           ROSMEER         4   6 5077306.09 13h03m12      3  1592.648  

 652 VANZEIR ARTHUR       PAAL            1   2 5106658.10 13h05m19 534024  1592.597  

 653 GODDE PAUL           KORTRIJK_DUTS   1   2 2115905.10 12h50m30 510417  1592.565  

 654 SMEERS ERWIN         MUNSTERBILZEN   2   5 2164531.08 13h04m04      2  1592.530  

 655 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   14  89 2174356.08 12h44m54      2  1592.395  

 656 VANDEVORST LOUIS     BOUTERSEM       7  10 2159883.10 12h44m03      2  1592.362  

 657 VERBRUGGEN BART      TESSENDERLO     1   2 5112131.10 13h03m25 530920  1592.362  

 658 BERWAERTS LUDO       OVERPELT        9   9 5109608.10 13h20m47      3  1592.334  

 659 HOYDONCKX JOS        ZONHOVEN        1   2 6349603.10 13h06m02 535074  1592.325  

 660 CAENEN RENE          BILZEN          5   5 5150207.09 13h02m55 530083  1592.240  

 661 VAN GESTEL FRANS     LAAKDAL         1   1 6118918.10 13h03m13 530523  1592.127  

 662 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW       9  22 2209266.10 12h51m20      3  1592.105  

 663 BASTOGNE SEBASTIEN   CORROY_LE_CHA   2   3 9031504.10 12h23m22 467065  1592.005  

 664 HAESEN PIERRE        SINT_TRUIDEN    1   4 2180909.10 12h51m43      2  1591.976  

 665 LINDEKENS JOHAN      ST TRUIDEN      3   3 5025719.10 12h52m35 513507  1591.859  

 666 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM       10  18 6112334.07 12h51m07      7  1591.651  

 667 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   4  19 2192064.10 12h50m06     10  1591.616  

 668 LUYPAERT VANESSA     GRIMBERGEN      3   6 2054915.06 12h44m02      3  1591.587  

 669 VANDEVENNE LEON      MELDERT         2   4 5154526.10 13h02m18 528882  1591.580  

 670 KINDT WILLY          HASSELT         2  10 5019463.10 13h01m51 528151  1591.536  

 671 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         8   9 2088864.08 12h48m47      3  1591.498  

 672 AERTS_ANDRE          HAACHT          2   3 2118017.10 12h50m32 510118  1591.459  

 673 DERWA ALBERT         HERENT          7   8 2007028.10 12h48m01      4  1591.408  

 674 CLOETENS DIRK & SVEN ROTSELAAR       1   1 2037029.07 12h49m23 508264  1591.392  

 675 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES      8  18 9091830.10 12h11m53      2  1591.348  

 676 VANDEVENNE LEON      MELDERT         3   4 5022372.09 13h02m21      2  1591.341  

 677 AERTS_ANDRE          HAACHT          3   3 2118038.10 12h50m34      2  1591.293  

 678 LENAERTS JOHAN       GENK            9  13 5044667.07 13h08m43      2  1591.269  

 679 ERKENS JEAN          HEERHAREN       3   4 5135540.09 13h09m44 540555  1591.108  

 680 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    6  11 5116073.07 12h51m53      5  1591.094  

 681 GHOOS FRANS          TESSENDERLO     1   6 5112605.10 13h04m12      2  1590.970  

 682 VANVUCHELEN IVAN     GRAZEN          6   7 2048564.10 12h54m23 516069  1590.891  

 683 GHOOS FRANS          TESSENDERLO     6   6 5112606.10 13h04m14      3  1590.811  

 684 HENDRIKX JOZEF       LOMMEL          1   7 5109735.10 13h21m19 558844  1590.646  

 685 FEDRIGUCCI AVERARDO  RANSART         2   5 9030155.09 12h15m29 454091  1590.595  

 686 DRIESEN PAUL & M.    HAMONT          1   5 5102853.10 13h26m21      2  1590.566  

 687 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        9  10 2178618.10 12h49m48      5  1590.448  

 688 CROWET LEON          COUVIN          1  15 8014890.08 11h50m54 414939  1590.404  

 689 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    1   7 5074290.10 13h13m16      4  1590.321  

 690 NEYENS ROBERT        OPGLABBEEK      1   4 5065773.09 13h15m05 548776  1590.271  

 691 PONCELET L. & A.     LIMAL          10  12 1508101.10 12h31m10      3  1590.140  

 692 MOORS JAN            ZONHOVEN        5   6 5114379.10 13h07m43      3  1590.115  

 693 DE ROECK LUC         MANAGE          4   6 9085853.10 12h12m33      2  1590.074  

 694 NOENS IVAN           ALKEN           2   2 5007763.09 12h58m57 522990  1589.877  

 695 HOFMANS HENRI        GRIMBERGEM      2   3 2180628.07 12h42m50 497347  1589.815  



 696 LENAERTS JOZEF       ST TRUIDEN      1   2 5043306.10 12h53m28 514252  1589.815  

 697 GERIS LEO            AS              5  17 3736662.07 13h12m57      4  1589.442  

 698 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   6   9 5141513.10 12h59m48      4  1589.421  

 699 GERIS LEO            AS             12  17 5082093.07 13h12m59      5  1589.288  

 700 VANLAER _ VANDINGENE GEETBETS       21  25 2046967.10 12h56m19 518597  1589.245  

 701 ARYS LUC             LIEDEKERKE      8   9 2179470.09 12h34m38 484137  1589.245  

 702 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   1   9 5168765.10 12h59m51      5  1589.180  

 703 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    6   7 5040960.06 13h13m32      5  1589.086  

 704 DEGEEST LUDO         BIERBEEK        1   9 2082370.08 12h45m31 501366  1589.032  

 705 VOS THEOPHIEL        MOLENSTEDE      1  25 2181752.10 13h01m16 526374  1588.974  

 706 RAMAKERS JOHNY       DIEPENBEEK      3   4 5037199.10 13h02m03 527578  1588.852  

 707 LINDEKENS JOHAN      ST TRUIDEN      2   3 5167085.10 12h53m12      2  1588.822  

 708 VERBEEK J.           KINROOI        10  10 5080492.10 13h25m47      4  1588.786  

 709 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   9  19 2192053.10 12h50m41     11  1588.720  

 710 GOOSSENS DRUART      HYON            2   9 9003279.10 12h02m42 433230  1588.592  

 711 PLEVOETS WALTER      ZEPPEREN        1   3 5164652.10 12h55m21 516834  1588.548  

 712 KNAEPEN JOSEF        ALKEN           3   5 5008991.09 13h00m05      3  1588.345  

 713 PLEVOETS WALTER      ZEPPEREN        2   3 5144008.07 12h55m24      2  1588.304  

 714 VANGEEL FIRMIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   2   8 5164850.09 12h56m10 518039  1588.265  

 715 WILLEMS JEAN         BAAL            2   5 6246748.09 12h54m49 515887  1588.241  

 716 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    4   7 5074291.10 13h13m44      6  1588.162  

 717 HOUBAR JOZEFA        GULSCHOVEN      1   4 5174591.10 12h53m36 513921  1588.137  

 718 KNAEPEN JOSEF        ALKEN           2   5 5009064.10 13h00m08      4  1588.104  

 719 JANSSENS HUGO        DONK            1   2 5043560.09 12h58m59 522457  1588.096  

 720 PILLOY DANIEL        SART_DAMES_AV   3   9 1505610.09 12h21m53      2  1587.818  

 721 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        2   9 5003060.09 12h54m33      2  1587.790  

 722 RASE ROGER           WARISOULX       4   4 8017668.09 12h28m38 474165  1587.784  

 723 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   5  11 5164044.10 12h57m02      5  1587.769  

 724 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         1   9 2217831.07 12h49m32      4  1587.763  

 725 WOLFS MAARTEN        KOERSEL         3   6 5089796.10 13h10m26      3  1587.706  

 726 JORISSEN JOZEF       NEREM           1   6 5162089.10 12h57m26      3  1587.646  

 727 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        3   9 5158412.10 12h54m35      3  1587.627  

 728 KEMPENEERS YVES      WILSELE         7  10 2008014.10 12h49m13 506791  1587.609  

 729 VANDEBROEK LEON      HEUSDEN ZOLDE   1   3 5018265.08 13h08m00      3  1587.586  

 730 GEYSKENS DEVILLE     VEERLE LAAKDA   6   9 6193815.09 13h03m43 529637  1587.086  

 731 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE   6  27 9084489.10 12h23m19 465502  1587.029  

 732 VANHOUCKE TOELEN     HALLE BOOIENH   3  10 2110341.09 12h50m55 509293  1586.995  

 733 VANBRABANT GERARD    NIEUWERKERKEN   3   8 5004612.10 12h56m30      3  1586.920  

 734 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    9  16 5012457.09 13h00m10      8  1586.875  

 735 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD   11  16 5179853.10 13h00m11      9  1586.795  

 736 VANBRABANT GERARD    NIEUWERKERKEN   1   8 5004633.10 12h56m32      4  1586.758  

 737 VALVEKENS W & V      SCHERPENHEUVE   2   2 5098175.08 12h58m18      2  1586.757  

 738 BOGAERTS ETIENNE     NIEUWERKERKEN   2   2 5043377.10 12h56m33 518168  1586.723  

 739 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN   11  16 5138033.09 13h14m23      9  1586.692  

 740 TIJSKENS GUIDO       BREE            8  11 5049026.10 13h22m10 558783  1586.633  

 741 BERDEN GUILLAUME     HERK DE STAD    7   9 5059111.07 12h58m45      2  1586.568  

 742 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   9  27 2045185.10 12h58m34     15  1586.510  

 743 ROGER SILVAIN        BOUTERSEM       5   5 2093646.09 12h47m24      2  1586.289  

 744 BIJLOOS ANDRE        ZEPPEREN.ST     4   8 5010256.09 12h56m50      2  1586.234  

 745 HAZAERT KAMIEL       NEERIJSE        1   6 2228067.08 12h39m25      2  1586.046  

 746 VANSPAUWEN LEON & ZN WALTWILDER      2   2 5130047.10 13h04m48 530978  1585.956  

 747 OLAERTS JOS          GENK            1   3 5047466.10 13h09m06 537794  1585.946  

 748 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        1   9 2044518.09 12h54m56      4  1585.917  

 749 VANDEVORST LOUIS     BOUTERSEM       6  10 2094349.09 12h45m20      3  1585.881  



 750 LEPEVER WALTER       EPPEGEM         5   5 2145625.09 12h47m31 503516  1585.794  

 751 MENTEN B & J         NIEUWERKERKEN   2   5 5158055.10 12h56m02 517001  1585.731  

 752 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    8  16 5095513.10 13h00m25     10  1585.674  

 753 QUINTENS SIMON       ULBEEK          1   5 5102275.09 12h58m00      2  1585.516  

 754 CAENEN RENE          BILZEN          2   5 5058186.10 13h04m21      2  1585.414  

 755 BOONEN MARC          SAINT_TROND     1   3 5024709.10 12h55m50 516576  1585.400  

 756 BOLLEN FRANS         HOESELT         2   5 5158902.08 13h02m59 527907  1585.386  

 757 DERWAEL GILBERT+CHRI RIJKEL          1   2 5138492.10 12h54m37 514582  1585.199  

 758 DEMOL JOS            DWORP           4   7 2122195.10 12h29m07      4  1585.101  

 759 CORNETTE M.          VILLE_POMMERO   5  10 9064850.10 12h03m01 432782  1585.099  

 760 ARNOULD SEBASTIEN    RESSAIX         1   3 9017354.10 12h08m06 440806  1585.063  

 761 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM        4  13 2136538.10 12h41m03 493020  1585.010  

 762 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   9  12 2044241.10 12h54m44      7  1584.882  

 763 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    2  18 5063590.10 13h14m03      5  1584.869  

 764 DANEELS DIERCKX      BERLAAR         1   2 6239197.09 13h00m57 524510  1584.862  

 765 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM        1  13 2136514.10 12h41m05      2  1584.841  

 766 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN  10  10 5157676.10 12h58m41      5  1584.754  

 767 HOK PARIJS           OTTENBURG       4   5 2169224.10 12h36m56      5  1584.703  

 768 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS        4  28 2048853.10 12h56m23      5  1584.689  

 769 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   9  10 5004982.10 12h58m42      6  1584.673  

 770 HAELTERMAN JEAN      HOUDENG_AIMER   3   3 9096254.09 12h11m42 446396  1584.641  

 771 QUERTINMONT DANIEL   BUIZINGEN       3   6 2152686.09 12h29m31 474598  1584.547  

 772 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       21  28 2048847.10 12h56m25      6  1584.527  

 773 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE  19  25 9091135.08 12h05m37      3  1584.428  

 774 JACQUES LAURENT      CHAUMONT        2   3 1515600.10 12h34m58 483151  1584.275  

 775 HUWART HENRI & NORRE DIEGEM          5   6 2163396.10 12h42m34 495178  1584.232  

 776 DASSEN _ GERITS      LANAKEN         1   4 5137265.09 13h09m09 537285  1584.211  

 777 VANBRABANT GERARD    NIEUWERKERKEN   4   8 5004639.10 12h57m04      5  1584.170  

 778 CLAESEN ALBERT & K   WELLEN          1   2 5101390.09 12h58m30 520378  1584.104  

 779 DEMIA_HULENS         OUD_HEVERLEE    3   4 2008235.10 12h42m34      2  1584.072  

 780 NULENS GUIDO         HASSELT         3   3 5054000.08 13h01m32      3  1583.829  

 781 JORISSEN CYRIEL      TONGEREN        3  10 5182195.08 12h59m22 521636  1583.755  

 782 STERCKX GEORGES      KORBEEK DIJLE   6  10 9202828.10 12h43m36 496660  1583.738  

 783 MOORS KIMBERLY + LYN LANAKEN         5  14 5135611.09 13h09m59      2  1583.516  

 784 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM       17  18 6164005.10 12h52m46      8  1583.514  

 785 SALIEZ ALAIN         LIMAL           7  10 1519680.10 12h32m52 479583  1583.479  

 786 STEENBERGEN ST.& AL. HERK_DE_STAD    7   7 5154316.10 12h59m31      4  1583.450  

 787 DENEYS HERMAN        BORCHTLOMBEEK   2   7 2121541.09 12h34m59 482945  1583.435  

 788 JANSSENS BRUNO       ST JORIS WING   3   9 2009896.08 12h52m05      2  1583.407  

 789 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW      16  22 2068253.09 12h53m06      4  1583.400  

 790 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        3  10 5101562.08 12h58m30      2  1583.383  

 791 WEEMAELS_TORSIN      HUIZINGEN       3   5 2135900.10 12h30m04 475108  1583.342  

 792 GUILLEAUME MEISTER   BLATON          2   5 9031543.10 12h03m42 433353  1583.314  

 793 SALIEZ ALAIN         LIMAL           8  10 1519702.10 12h32m54      2  1583.305  

 794 GREGOOR SYLVAIN      TONGEREN        5   7 5184712.09 12h59m22 521486  1583.300  

 795 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            8  12 5055703.09 13h12m03      7  1583.178  

 796 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN        11  11 5136190.09 13h11m29 540519  1582.849  

 797 BASTIEN P.& F.       HORNU           1   2 9016365.08 12h03m12 432432  1582.841  

 798 VOETS JEAN PIERRE    GUIGOVEN        1   3 5159240.10 13h00m33 523188  1582.781  

 799 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN         9  11 5070412.10 13h11m30      2  1582.772  

 800 SCHUDDINCK JONI      MELDERT         2   2 4151354.10 12h40m37 491624  1582.710  

 801 GOCHET JEAN          SCHEPDAAL       3  10 2120314.09 12h34m45 482293  1582.586  

 802 TIJSKENS GUIDO       BREE           10  11 5098928.09 13h23m05      2  1582.514  

 803 BERWAERTS LUDO       OVERPELT        4   9 5109607.10 13h22m58      4  1582.484  



 804 VAN HERZEELE NOEL    MESLIN L'EVEQ   2   5 9047621.10 12h17m21 454725  1582.478  

 805 COLLAS DAVY          VLIERMAAL       1   3 5159131.10 13h00m02 522260  1582.447  

 806 CLAESEN JEAN         EKSEL           6  12 5119311.10 13h19m11      3  1582.441  

 807 KONINX JAAK          ZONHOVEN        4   6 5013666.10 13h07m26      3  1582.378  

 808 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  25  27 2045299.10 12h59m26     16  1582.336  

 809 CLAES_NAKAJIMA       ZOLDER          2   8 5116459.10 13h09m39      2  1582.288  

 810 DEWINTER MAURITS     MELDERT         5   6 5096010.10 13h04m43      4  1582.243  

 811 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         5   9 2010221.10 12h50m39      5  1582.233  

 812 SCHRUERS VICTOR      ST TRUIDEN      2   2 5117197.07 12h54m48 513874  1582.125  

 813 PARENT BERWAER       FOSSES_LA_VIL   1   4 8008743.10 12h15m34 451795  1582.091  

 814 SIMON ROBERT         HINGEON         1   7 8024006.10 12h32m38 478763  1581.991  

 815 COCHET RONALD        ERPSKWERPS      2   8 2112763.10 12h46m02 499872  1581.699  

 816 BEECKMANS GERRY      BEVERLO         1   5 5033827.09 13h11m11 539583  1581.505  

 817 BALDASSARRE CARMINE  BEVERLO         3   3 5088229.10 13h12m03 540819  1581.111  

 818 HOUBEN RENE          MAASMECHELEN    3   7 5074262.10 13h15m17      7  1581.033  

 819 VANHOUCKE TOELEN     HALLE BOOIENH   2  10 2168773.08 12h52m08      2  1581.001  

 820 MENSCH LIEVEN        TESSENDERLO     3   4 5112237.10 13h06m26      2  1581.000  

 821 MATTHEUS LOUIS       BAAL            6   8 2054369.08 12h56m16      4  1580.971  

 822 HANNECART J.PIERRE   CUESMES         1   4 9093872.09 12h05m06 434914  1580.931  

 823 VAN OCH _ LEPPENS    OVERPELT        1   2 5108814.10 13h23m53 559441  1580.863  

 824 VANEERDEWEGH JOS     HAMONT_ACHEL    3   8 5053957.09 13h28m17 566370  1580.789  

 825 BRUNINX MOLENAERS    MEMBRUGGEN      5   6 5140142.10 13h02m23      2  1580.745  

 826 VAN ROEY LUDOVIC     VELTEM          9  15 2207128.09 12h47m34 502000  1580.696  

 827 LENAERTS_BOSMANS     BERINGEN        1   3 5088802.10 13h11m56      2  1580.645  

 828 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   5   9 5121610.19 13h01m39      6  1580.555  

 829 EYCKMANS GEORGES     AARSCHOT        3   3 2060729.10 12h56m19      2  1580.505  

 830 VAN CASTEREN MARCEL  BOORMEERBECK    4   6 2027316.10 12h51m09      2  1580.480  

 831 COLSOULLE LAURENT    BAISIEUX        1   7 9004331.09 11h57m56 423455  1580.450  

 832 WOLFS MAARTEN        KOERSEL         4   6 5089390.10 13h12m02      4  1580.279  

 833 CLEEREN JULES        LUMMEN          4   6 5015126.09 13h06m49      4  1580.219  

 834 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN   13  18 5088749.10 13h15m04      6  1580.199  

 835 HOOYLAERTS OMER      HOUWAART        1  14 2035266.10 12h54m16      4  1580.172  

 836 HAESEN EN ZOON       ZOUTLEEUW      13  37 2217147.10 12h52m07 508929  1579.937  

 837 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         4   8 5048314.09 13h11m25      3  1579.932  

 838 HENDRIKX JOZEF       LOMMEL          6   7 5109995.10 13h23m42      2  1579.928  

 839 GERAERTS JOZEF       NIEUWERKERKEN   2  22 5044691.10 12h57m13 516935  1579.795  

 840 BEC CHRISTIAN        NEDEROKKERZEE   2  10 2206986.10 12h47m30 501566  1579.736  

 841 BIJLOOS ANDRE        ZEPPEREN.ST     2   8 5038300.10 12h58m13      3  1579.549  

 842 MOERMANS ROGER       HERK_DE_STAD    3  28 5191615.08 13h03m04 526082  1579.510  

 843 DEPETER ROGER        FONTAINE L'EV   1  13 9041352.09 12h09m23 441264  1579.422  

 844 VANNIJLEN IVAN       ZONHOVEN        2   2 5012540.10 13h09m13 535765  1579.419  

 845 VANHEES FREDERIK     ALT.HOESELT     1   4 5074932.08 13h02m05 524481  1579.366  

 846 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        2  10 2178610.10 12h52m03      6  1579.336  

 847 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE  23  27 9078604.08 12h24m45      2  1579.312  

 848 VANGEEL FIRMIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   3   8 5044301.10 12h58m01      2  1579.307  

 849 SPEELMANS PIERRE     GENK            5   6 5067523.09 13h09m42 536472  1579.237  

 850 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         2   8 5048335.09 13h11m35      4  1579.161  

 851 VANGEEL FIRMIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   1   8 5044314.10 12h58m03      3  1579.147  

 852 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          4  11 5097860.10 13h06m38      3  1579.140  

 853 FREDERICK PH         LENS            1   2 9008517.10 12h12m28 446054  1579.130  

 854 VANLAER _ VANDINGENE GEETBETS       12  25 2046918.10 12h58m25      2  1579.083  

 855 SOROKOSZ MARIUSZ     DERONT_LEZ_BO   1   5 9111700.10 12h13m57 448303  1578.782  

 856 DUELEN THEO          WATWILDER       2   3 5150581.10 13h06m11 530746  1578.740  

 857 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN         1  11 5136199.09 13h12m24      3  1578.619  



 858 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    4  11 5085912.08 13h15m52      3  1578.531  

 859 ENGELBOS EMILE       HALLE BOOIENH   2   3 2010453.10 12h52m21      2  1578.437  

 860 DIRKX RONNY          TESSENDERLO     3   4 5111915.10 13h08m44      3  1578.366  

 861 TIPS MARC            LOMMEL          3   4 5105124.10 13h19m19 551327  1578.302  

 862 GHELEN MATHIEU.      LANAKEN         3   4 5183772.08 13h10m02 536626  1578.158  

 863 VANDENRIJN GEORGES   HEERS           3   6 5014451.07 12h54m50      3  1578.105  

 864 BYNEN LOEK           HAMONT          4   8 5101770.10 13h28m59      5  1578.010  

 865 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          2  11 5013654.09 13h06m53      4  1577.968  

 866 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           6  12 5119646.10 13h20m03      7  1577.915  

 867 PONCELET L. & A.     LIMAL           6  12 1508066.10 12h33m31      4  1577.828  

 868 HAMAL DANNY          KOERSEL         5   5 5029726.09 13h12m01 539610  1577.731  

 869 BEUTELS LOUIS        LUMMEN          1   1 5098032.10 13h06m17 530553  1577.697  

 870 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         7   9 2000053.09 12h51m35      6  1577.641  

 871 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN   3  18 5157788.10 12h59m09      6  1577.573  

 872 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL        18  18 5141420.07 13h18m31      9  1577.417  

 873 FEYEN G              HAMONT          2   5 5053866.09 13h28m55 566149  1577.383  

 874 GORIS LEOPOLD        KOERSEL         6   8 5127800.10 13h11m24      2  1577.279  

 875 MICHAUX FRANCOIS     MARIEMBOURG     2   4 5020183.10 11h56m23 420147  1577.228  

 876 VERVLOESEM RONNY     BETEKOM         1   6 2026245.10 12h56m07 514349  1577.186  

 877 WYNANTS JOS          HOEPERTINGEN    1   4 5147197.10 12h57m00 515713  1577.104  

 878 PERSOONS FRANS       PAAL            2   6 5030426.07 13h08m15 533444  1577.071  

 879 KULENS JM            MOL            16  17 5144129.10 13h00m24      2  1576.938  

 880 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         2   9 2010087.10 12h51m45      7  1576.824  

 881 JORISSEN JOZEF       NEREM           5   6 5122877.09 12h59m42      4  1576.731  

 882 VAN TONGELEN ROGER   ROTSELAAR       1   4 2072573.09 12h54m25      2  1576.501  

 883 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  14  18 5001039.09 12h59m24      7  1576.376  

 884 LENAERTS_BOSMANS     BERINGEN        2   3 5049746.09 13h12m54      3  1576.189  

 885 CLAES JOS            ST.PIETERS RO   2   6 2115695.10 12h54m20 511208  1576.108  

 886 TOLLENAERS ERIK & J. LANAKEN         2   3 5152698.07 13h10m36 536800  1576.043  

 887 GEYSKENS DEVILLE     VEERLE LAAKDA   1   9 6193944.09 13h06m04      2  1575.988  

 888 SMEERS ERWIN         MUNSTERBILZEN   1   5 5174482.08 13h07m35      3  1575.940  

 889 MENSCH LIEVEN        TESSENDERLO     4   4 5112240.10 13h07m33      3  1575.770  

 890 DELBRUYERE ROGER MME SOLRE SUR SAM   1   6 9083812.08 12h01m39 428081  1575.768  

 891 PETTEAU CHOQUET      HAVINNES        1  15 9057613.10 12h10m30 441980  1575.687  

 892 SURKIJN GASTON       LUMMEN          3   6 5163058.10 13h05m16      2  1575.645  

 893 VANDEPUT ANDRE       VISSENAKEN _    2   3 2039377.09 12h50m57      2  1575.623  

 894 DEFERT THIERRY       FORCHIES        4  11 9072329.07 12h13m21 446445  1575.596  

 895 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          4  27 2167462.10 13h00m10     10  1575.565  

 896 SPEELMANS PIERRE     GENK            1   6 5080490.08 13h10m32      2  1575.373  

 897 DEVOS J_M            COURCELLES      9  13 9041246.09 12h16m18 451019  1575.338  

 898 DERNIE FR. & LAURENT BORNIVAL       11  14 1518107.09 12h22m49 461274  1575.300  

 899 JORSSEN PAUL         LAUW            2   6 5152207.10 12h56m08 513757  1575.274  

 900 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN   15  18 5088625.10 13h16m09      7  1575.254  

 901 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           9  12 5049051.08 13h20m39      8  1575.215  

 902 APPERMONT JEAN_PIERR ROTSELAAR       3   3 2025326.10 12h55m15      2  1575.082  

 903 SCHROYEN_HENDERIX    HEUSDEN         4   4 5041001.08 13h09m24      3  1574.975  

 904 DENTENEER DANIEL     PERONNES        3   6 9099104.09 12h10m31 441805  1574.969  

 905 LENAERTS GILBERT     GENK            2   2 5056266.09 13h08m51 533641  1574.852  

 906 SCHOTS MODEST        HALEN           2   4 5092744.10 13h01m35 522193  1574.847  

 907 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   18  21 5173871.08 12h56m26     13  1574.830  

 908 MEEKERS LUC          WELLEN          1   5 2016341.08 13h00m40 520741  1574.822  

 909 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        1  10 2178611.10 12h52m59      7  1574.772  

 910 MAGNEE ANDRE         ARCHENNES       1   2 1508288.09 12h39m51 487921  1574.701  

 911 GOOVAERTS MARCEL_KRI BAAL            4   6 2091227.10 12h57m25      3  1574.465  



 912 HUWART HENRI & NORRE DIEGEM          2   6 2165472.10 12h44m31      2  1574.410  

 913 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW       7  23 2015537.10 12h56m24      6  1574.400  

 914 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          9  20 5166111.10 12h59m58      8  1574.308  

 915 SCHAUWERS ROGER      ASSE            6  10 2146414.09 12h41m37 490578  1574.300  

 916 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT          3  10 2166175.07 12h37m10      3  1574.289  

 917 MATHIJS ARMIN        ALKEM           3   8 5009087.09 13h00m51 520827  1574.209  

 918 HERMANS RUBEN        HASSELT         1   1 5022267.10 13h08m01 532074  1574.106  

 919 MONTOISIS_MONNON     LAMBUSART       3   4 9081827.10 12h19m51      2  1574.044  

 920 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE          10  13 6245049.08 12h58m19      7  1574.027  

 921 LISMONT PASCAL       AALST.ST        3   4 5026961.10 12h54m17      2  1573.822  

 922 GABRIELS EN DOCHTER  OPGLABBEEK      1   8 5146964.05 13h20m01 550844  1573.698  

 923 GOOSSENS DRUART      HYON            4   9 9085442.08 12h05m18      2  1573.589  

 924 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        7  10 5127132.09 13h00m33      3  1573.563  

 925 POELMANS VALERE      NIEUWERKERKEN   4   6 5089818.07 13h01m08      3  1573.472  

 926 VANDEBOSCH HUBERT    MUNSTERBILZEN   1   7 5083225.08 13h09m00 533397  1573.443  

 927 CAMPS GEBROEDERS     MEEUWEN GRUIT   1  10 5030982.08 13h19m18      2  1573.406  

 928 GILLOT ANDRE         FALISOLLE       2   8 8007929.07 12h18m35 454049  1573.291  

 929 JONNART LUC          LEVAL           5   8 9099187.09 12h09m54 440363  1573.287  

 930 DE RICK FRANS        TERNAT          2   4 2003196.10 12h37m57 484480  1573.234  

 931 DE ROOCK DANIEL      LENNIK          1   4 2000630.10 12h34m21 478798  1573.174  

 932 VAN EYCK LUC         SCHAFFEN        4   4 2172648.09 13h06m29      2  1573.130  

 933 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER   1  14 5049638.09 13h14m25      9  1573.117  

 934 ERKENS JEAN          HEERHAREN       2   4 5135527.09 13h13m39      2  1572.974  

 935 WOUTERS ARSENE       BRUSTEM         3   4 5039254.10 12h55m19      4  1572.949  

 936 PILLOY DANIEL        SART_DAMES_AV   7   9 9077288.10 12h24m39      3  1572.909  

 937 VAN HUYNEGEM GUY     BRUSSEGEM       2   6 2204788.08 12h43m38      2  1572.870  

 938 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        3   9 2008624.09 12h58m30      6  1572.789  

 939 GERIS LEO            AS              6  17 5082012.07 13h16m36      6  1572.704  

 940 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE        2  33 9092706.10 12h15m33      2  1572.595  

 941 DE CONINCK VICTOR    BERG            2   3 2111040.10 12h49m07 501824  1572.541  

 942 HAQUENNE LUCIEN      ST GERARD      14  14 8017630.08 12h17m12 451587  1572.379  

 943 WAUTERS PHILIP       ST ULRIKS_KAP   3   3 2004021.10 12h40m22 487992  1572.309  

 944 PUTSEYS PATTE        HOUTAIN_LE_VA   7  18 9104719.10 12h24m32 463084  1572.264  

 945 FREDERICHO IVO       ZICHEM          1   4 2176236.10 13h03m38 524517  1572.137  

 946 CELIS HUGO & ROB     RUMMEN          1  19 2022048.09 13h00m54 520218  1572.131  

 947 DERWA ALBERT         HERENT          3   8 1688331.10 12h51m55      5  1572.128  

 948 KENNIS HARRIE        HAMONT          3   3 5102265.10 13h30m21 566456  1571.961  

 949 AELBERTS PIET        GENK            1   2 5067272.09 13h13m23      2  1571.932  

 950 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX         6  21 9100617.10 12h09m53 439936  1571.855  

 951 CASSART HYACINTHE    RONQUIERES      5   6 9000525.10 12h23m26 461231  1571.843  

 952 LUIS ALBUQUERQUE ANT TERVUREN        2   5 2123216.10 12h41m52 490187  1571.784  

 953 WIJNS BONI EN GEERT  LANGDORP        5   6 2040637.10 13h01m03 520324  1571.739  

 954 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM        9  13 2136534.10 12h43m41      3  1571.705  

 955 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         3   9 2174229.08 12h52m48      8  1571.695  

 956 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM       11  13 2136562.10 12h43m44      4  1571.454  

 957 VAN CASTEREN MARCEL  BOORMEERBECK    3   6 2034363.10 12h53m00      3  1571.428  

 958 CASIZZI_LELOUP       HOUDENG AIMER   1   8 9004058.10 12h14m07 446461  1571.392  

 959 DAUPHIN ANDRE        FARCIENNES      3  10 9123381.09 12h18m24      2  1571.242  

 960 STERCKX GEORGES      KORBEEK DIJLE   9  10 9202829.10 12h46m06      2  1571.212  

 961 GLIBERT MICHEL       BIERGES         1   4 1514902.10 12h36m29      2  1571.172  

 962 DENTENEER DANIEL     PERONNES        5   6 9099103.09 12h11m12      2  1571.142  

 963 DEPETER ROGER        FONTAINE L'EV  10  13 9082836.10 12h10m52      2  1571.080  

 964 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   15  21 5160885.08 12h57m15     14  1570.900  

 965 TOLLENAERS ERIK & J. LANAKEN         1   3 5096910.08 13h11m43      2  1570.893  



 966 LEJEUNE_VANDIJCK     GEETBETS        8  10 2069704.09 12h58m50      2  1570.854  

 967 HAESEN EN ZOON       ZOUTLEEUW      15  37 2217139.10 12h53m59      2  1570.826  

 968 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   6  12 2044135.10 12h57m39      8  1570.774  

 969 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  17  19 2192058.10 12h54m21     12  1570.760  

 970 VUERSTAEK GEBROEDERS LANAKEN         5   8 5136462.09 13h12m04      4  1570.760  

 971 GOOSSENS P.& F.      CHAPELLE        1   2 9097165.09 12h15m52 448980  1570.593  

 972 MARTENS MARCEL       NEERHAREN       6   7 5066097.07 13h14m01      2  1570.576  

 973 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   29  89 2174301.08 12h49m18      3  1570.451  

 974 DE TROY WIM          BERLAAR         5   9 6057904.09 13h02m11      3  1570.416  

 975 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   5  12 2044146.10 12h57m45      9  1570.295  

 976 HAYEN GEORGES        GORSEM.ST       2   7 5024976.10 12h57m06      4  1570.255  

 977 SPILSTEYNS_VANDENHOV KORTENAKEN      1   3 2192202.08 12h56m31      2  1570.193  

 978 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  16  27 2045083.10 13h02m00     17  1570.103  

 979 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    1  18 5063608.10 13h17m18      8  1570.038  

 980 LIBOTON HENRI        RILLAAR         1   4 2086790.08 12h59m20 517067  1570.034  

 981 STRUYF LUCIEN        BLANDEN         1   4 2111941.10 12h46m39      2  1569.993  

 982 SCHOONYANS NOEL      VILLERS POTER  24  27 8004817.10 12h14m14 446248  1569.970  

 983 JORISSEN JOZEF       NEREM           6   6 5033163.10 13h01m08      5  1569.906  

 984 BYNEN LOEK           HAMONT          7   8 5101828.10 13h30m51      6  1569.847  

 985 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN       5  20 5024212.06 13h13m58      6  1569.747  

 986 VANDEVORST LOUIS     BOUTERSEM       2  10 2094274.09 12h48m36      4  1569.621  

 987 DECELLE ROBERT       NIL ST VINCEN   1   2 1501632.10 12h34m30 477934  1569.570  

 988 BERNAERS ROGER       KERINGEN        1   9 5001408.10 13h06m24      2  1569.531  

 989 COENEN LUC           KESSEL LO LEU   3  10 2094482.07 12h50m07 502428  1569.508  

 990 DRIESEN PAUL & M.    HAMONT          3   5 5053244.09 13h31m12      3  1569.209  

 991 GIELEN MARCEL        HERK DE STAD    8  10 5166093.10 13h03m12 522850  1569.178  

 992 VOS WILLY            TIELT_WINGE     2   2 2162246.10 12h58m42 515759  1569.088  

 993 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN    5  16 5122177.10 13h18m15     10  1569.076  

 994 FRYTERS FREDDY       BRUSTEM         1   4 5145877.08 12h56m56      2  1569.073  

 995 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW      15  22 2068053.09 12h56m05      5  1568.914  

 996 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     5  12 5170823.10 13h10m26      3  1568.889  

 997 HAUBEN PASKAL        UIKHOVEN        6   6 5084619.10 13h16m13      2  1568.888  

 998 STAESSEN WERNER      HULSHOUT        2   8 6105500.10 13h04m14 524340  1568.785  

 999 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          2  27 2167584.10 13h01m36     11  1568.755  

1000 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   3   9 5141606.10 13h04m09      7  1568.730  

1001 LATHOUWERS LUDO      MUNSTERBILZEN   4  10 5024296.07 13h09m52 533158  1568.720  

1002 VIERENDEELS MARCEL   GENK            1   3 5005944.10 13h12m24 537106  1568.644  

1003 JORISSEN CYRIEL      TONGEREN        5  10 5126520.08 13h02m33      2  1568.595  

1004 VAN ROMPAEY KARLO    SINT TRUIDEN    2   5 5000148.09 12h58m16      3  1568.536  

1005 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE  13  25 9098617.10 12h08m25      4  1568.513  

1006 WOUTERS COREMANS     LANGDORP        2   6 2061567.10 13h01m55      2  1568.358  

1007 HENRI MICHAEL        GERPINNES       3   3 8013508.07 12h14m42 446510  1568.335  

1008 PLETINCKX JEAN_PAUL  HALLE           1   6 2137315.10 12h30m52 471813  1568.172  

1009 DANEELS DIERCKX      BERLAAR         2   2 6034856.10 13h04m29      2  1568.120  

1010 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM        2  18 6112327.07 12h55m57      9  1568.049  

1011 VANGRONSVELT JOZEF   GELLIK          9   9 5066324.10 13h11m13 535043  1568.045  

1012 VAN STEELANDT WILLY  THUMAIDE        1   4 9005251.09 12h08m57 437396  1568.009  

1013 DE BLICK EN ZOON     TIELT WINGE     1   3 2011009.08 12h57m57 514227  1568.005  

1014 VANDERSTAPPEN JOS    HAASRODE        2   3 2109121.09 12h48m08 498810  1567.928  

1015 MOORS JAN            ZONHOVEN        6   6 5114373.10 13h12m30      4  1567.907  

1016 MUFFELS FLORENT      ZUTENDAAL       3   3 5171801.10 13h14m10 539632  1567.870  

1017 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES      1  18 9032411.09 12h16m07      3  1567.803  

1018 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN   10  16 5138023.09 13h18m33     11  1567.725  

1019 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES     14  18 9032425.09 12h16m08      4  1567.712  



1020 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          6  16 2167048.10 13h00m55      8  1567.658  

1021 VERBIST FRANS & KR.  LANGDORP        7  11 2078121.08 13h01m23 519485  1567.626  

1022 VERNIJNS ROBERT      KERMT           1   6 5109102.09 13h06m50      2  1567.443  

1023 ENGELS JOS & JULES   PUTTE           6  13 6166263.10 12h59m42      8  1567.422  

1024 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          8  27 2167555.10 13h01m54     12  1567.337  

1025 PILLOY DANIEL        SART_DAMES_AV   1   9 9077277.10 12h25m42      4  1567.323  

1026 VAN DEN WIJNGAERT &Z HOUTEM          3   4 2110215.10 12h50m13      3  1567.299  

1027 DEBROUX JACQUES      BRAINE LE CHA   1   7 1527653.10 12h29m50 469898  1567.198  

1028 PLU FELIX            TESSENDERLO     2   5 5001593.08 13h07m40 529185  1567.182  

1029 VANHOUCKE TOELEN     HALLE BOOIENH   1  10 2010310.10 12h54m59      3  1567.136  

1030 VERLINDEN J_P        KOERSEL         1   2 5088569.10 13h13m18 537979  1567.082  

1031 DRIJVERS RENE        STOKROOIE       3   4 5074248.08 13h08m21 530186  1566.968  

1032 DEVEUSTER FRANS      LINKEBEEK       2   7 2131450.07 12h36m12 479799  1566.938  

1033 SCHROYEN_HENDERIX    HEUSDEN         2   4 5123016.10 13h11m09      4  1566.896  

1034 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         17  20 5166123.10 13h01m33      9  1566.790  

1035 GERIS LEO            AS              2  17 5030566.10 13h17m57      7  1566.602  

1036 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   2  19 5163265.09 12h55m13     13  1566.575  

1037 HAUBEN WILLY & DANNY REKEM           8  16 5079077.10 13h16m02 542086  1566.572  

1038 HENDRIKX RUDI        MAASMECHELEN   16  16 2076043.09 13h18m49     12  1566.527  

1039 SCHOTS MODEST        HALEN           3   4 5015342.08 13h03m23      2  1566.345  

1040 HAUBEN WILLY & DANNY REKEM           2  16 5079086.10 13h16m07      2  1566.195  

1041 VAN VRECKEM MICHEL   MONT STE ALDE   1   5 9108228.08 12h12m12 441960  1566.041  

1042 JACOBS LEON          TREMELO         5   7 2153019.10 12h58m57      5  1566.026  

1043 MARTENS MARCEL       NEERHAREN       2   7 5072000.10 13h15m02      3  1565.948  

1044 VANRAFELGHEM MITRA   BEERSEL         1   3 2132650.07 12h35m44 478766  1565.934  

1045 TSE PING             PEER            7  16 5193168.09 13h25m58 557413  1565.907  

1046 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         8   8 5048319.09 13h14m29      5  1565.867  

1047 BRONZWAER LEON       VELDWEZELT      1   4 5071439.09 13h11m07 534090  1565.711  

1048 VAN ROMPAEY KARLO    SINT TRUIDEN    4   5 5000171.09 12h58m53      4  1565.595  

1049 JACOBS LEON          TREMELO         6   7 2153058.10 12h59m03      6  1565.550  

1050 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN          6  27 2167470.10 13h02m17     13  1565.529  

1051 BOURS PETER          AVERBODE        1   4 2052066.09 13h05m43 525562  1565.493  

1052 SPOOREN PEUSSENS     REKEM           1   2 5085007.10 13h16m16 542078  1565.493  

1053 DEPETER ROGER        FONTAINE L'EV   7  13 9082837.10 12h11m54      3  1565.322  

1054 WANEUKEM BERNARD     GIBECQ          5  12 9048898.10 12h19m16 452791  1565.298  

1055 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           6  15 5155221.08 13h05m02     10  1565.290  

1056 FLEMMINGS JOSEF      LOMMEL          2   6 5046144.09 13h25m40 556714  1565.269  

1057 VERDEYEN BART & FR.  STEENOKERZEEL   2  18 2104312.10 12h48m42      2  1565.242  

1058 GOFFIN JOZEF         GORS_OPLEEUW    1   2 5081925.09 13h03m08 521422  1565.206  

1059 COLEMONT LUC         GENK            3   3 2176122.10 13h12m45 536458  1565.159  

1060 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN          11  15 5154100.10 13h05m04     11  1565.134  

1061 VERSCHAFFEL MICHELLE COURT ST ETIE   6   9 9028739.09 12h31m23 471710  1565.133  

1062 BRUNINX MOLENAERS    MEMBRUGGEN      6   6 5140153.10 13h05m43      3  1565.049  

1063 LAMOTTE HENRI        LUMMEN          4   7 5109161.09 13h08m07      4  1564.960  

1064 CAENEN HUBERT        VELDWEZELT      2   4 5072766.09 13h11m05      3  1564.917  

1065 CASSART HYACINTHE    RONQUIERES      6   6 9000545.10 12h24m44      2  1564.910  

1066 VERBIST FRANS & KR.  LANGDORP        8  11 2126047.10 13h01m59      2  1564.793  

1067 DEMUNTER CHRIS       ANDERLECHT      1  11 2205224.08 12h40m44 486242  1564.763  

1068 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            5  12 5048352.10 13h16m05      8  1564.728  

1069 DUCHATEAU TONI       VELM            1  24 5011474.09 12h54m03 507046  1564.716  

1070 BLOCKX JOZEF         LAAKDAL         1   3 6118188.10 13h07m49 528569  1564.663  

1071 MENTEN VALERE + F.   WELLEN          6   6 5135191.10 13h02m57 520953  1564.659  

1072 BREMS _ TERWECOREN   ST STEV WOLUW   3   4 2212051.08 12h45m49 494100  1564.516  

1073 HAQUENNE LUCIEN      ST GERARD       5  14 8020806.10 12h18m39      2  1564.480  



1074 DUFOSSEZ ALBERT      MERBES LE CHA   3   3 9100094.09 12h04m54 430074  1564.475  

1075 KULENS JM            MOL            13  17 5140552.10 13h03m06      3  1564.155  

1076 JORISSEN CYRIEL      TONGEREN        9  10 5151229.10 13h03m30      3  1564.126  

1077 VANDERHEYDEN WILFR.  KORTRIJK DUTS   5  12 2115742.10 12h55m34 509226  1564.115  

1078 HENOT WILLY          ORSMAAL         6   9 2010029.10 12h54m22      9  1564.104  

1079 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    5  11 5091795.06 12h57m27      6  1564.045  

1080 COLEMONT LUC         GENK            1   3 5052487.08 13h13m01      2  1563.942  

1081 NIJS IVO             RILLAAR         1   5 2187301.10 13h01m27 518368  1563.941  

1082 DUMONCEAU JOEL       ECAUSSINNES     1   3 9000151.10 12h19m26 452665  1563.889  

1083 VANHOOF PETER        BEKKEVOORT      1  10 2205976.07 13h01m40 518679  1563.857  

1084 CAMPS GEBROEDERS     MEEUWEN GRUIT   5  10 5054036.10 13h21m26      3  1563.855  

1085 PHILIPPENS VICTOR    RIEMST          1   3 5145456.10 13h08m01 528609  1563.855  

1086 DE BACKER THEO       KESSEL LO       1   3 2036708.10 12h52m17      2  1563.851  

1087 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         13  20 5181333.09 13h02m11     10  1563.803  

1088 SMEERS ERWIN         MUNSTERBILZEN   3   5 5150095.09 13h10m13      4  1563.742  

1089 DEVERGNIES FREDERIC  ANDERLUES       2   6 9020250.10 12h12m21 441498  1563.656  

1090 HAINE ROMAIN         KESSEL_LO       3   3 2008606.10 12h53m11 505291  1563.481  

1091 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        9  10 5101501.08 13h02m42      4  1563.394  

1092 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN      17  20 5070697.10 13h15m22      7  1563.384  

1093 VAN HAM MATHIEU      LOMMEL          1   3 5103497.10 13h25m52 556324  1563.279  

1094 AMERICA & ZOON       BRUSTEM         1   9 5122581.08 12h58m12 513060  1563.255  

1095 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       20  28 2048947.10 13h00m53      7  1563.138  

1096 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   24  89 2174327.08 12h50m48      4  1563.108  

1097 MAUROY DANIEL        MONT ST GUIBE  12  14 1508454.07 12h34m03      3  1563.086  

1098 MAGHIELS VALERE      BERINGEN        2   2 5089017.10 13h15m28 539990  1563.075  

1099 COX RAMACKERS        HAMONT          3   3 5055223.09 13h31m24      2  1563.050  

1100 VERNIJNS ROBERT      KERMT           5   6 5118126.10 13h07m47      3  1563.035  

1101 AMERICA & ZOON       BRUSTEM         7   9 5025978.10 12h58m15      2  1563.016  

1102 MORREN ANDREA        GEETBETS        1   6 2143531.10 13h01m02      2  1563.000  

1103 SERRE MAURICE        BOUTERSEM       4   4 2204634.09 12h49m53 499950  1562.914  

1104 VAN EYCK LUC         SCHAFFEN        1   4 2172650.10 13h08m43      3  1562.758  

1105 MARTENS TONI         LUMMEN          1   7 5039176.08 13h08m45 529370  1562.716  

1106 SCHILS JOHAN         MUNSTERBILZEN   3   3 5057495.10 13h10m27 531997  1562.629  

1107 VANHEES FREDERIK     ALT.HOESELT     4   4 5074921.08 13h05m40      2  1562.506  

1108 DERWA ALBERT         HERENT          5   8 2007073.10 12h53m54      6  1562.501  

1109 NAULAERTS GILBERT    ZICHEM          3   5 2026621.08 13h04m11      2  1562.493  

1110 BIJLOOS ANDRE        ZEPPEREN.ST     1   8 5002938.09 13h01m48      4  1562.490  

1111 NAULAERTS GILBERT    ZICHEM          5   5 2041784.10 13h04m12      3  1562.415  

1112 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           4  12 5119678.10 13h23m35      9  1562.147  

1113 ROCHUS JEAN          VLIERMAAL KOR   3   3 5021608.06 13h03m24 520813  1562.127  

1114 VAN HUYNEGEM GUY     BRUSSEGEM       6   6 2195097.09 12h45m48      3  1562.079  

1115 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK    6  36 2022415.10 13h02m19      4  1562.037  

1116 DUERINCKX GUIDO      ST JORIS_WING   3   5 2088536.09 12h55m45 508822  1562.002  

1117 WILLEMS ALBERT &ERIC ATTENRODE WEV   4  12 2057742.10 12h56m06      2  1561.967  

1118 SCHROEVEN GELADE     ALKEN           5   8 5117375.07 13h05m23      2  1561.703  

1119 BELLEN LOUIS         HALEN           2   4 5160776.10 13h02m36      2  1561.495  

1120 ERKENS THEO          REKEM           1   3 5150833.10 13h17m18      2  1561.422  

1121 DENIVEL MICHEL       LINTER          5   9 2011403.10 12h56m41 510082  1561.388  

1122 QUINTENS SIMON       ULBEEK          4   5 5102283.09 13h03m05      3  1561.318  

1123 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM         16  28 2046486.09 13h03m56      3  1561.273  

1124 VANDERSTRAETEN JAN   OPWIJK          2   4 2172555.09 12h48m02 496539  1561.272  

1125 ERKENS THEO          REKEM           3   3 5079693.10 13h17m21      3  1561.198  

1126 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      16  23 2015580.10 12h59m10      7  1561.167  

1127 RODEN KAREL          DEURNE DIEST    3   3 2063397.10 13h10m11 531065  1561.115  



1128 VANDIJCK_DE BEULE    GEETBETS        4   9 2199508.07 13h00m59      7  1560.988  

1129 VAN CAUWENBERGH FR.  RILLAAR         1   2 2084806.07 13h00m11 515383  1560.892  

1130 DE BLICK EN ZOON     TIELT WINGE     3   3 2160022.10 12h59m27      2  1560.866  

1131 LECOCQ JOS           BINKOM          1   1 2006178.08 12h55m59 508805  1560.832  

1132 MATTHEUS LOUIS       BAAL            2   8 2149743.10 13h00m29      5  1560.799  

1133 DELCHAMBRE DENIS     LUTTRE          2   4 9066307.08 12h21m27 454878  1560.742  

1134 DEGREVE JEAN         NIVELLES        6   6 1509727.10 12h26m51 463298  1560.636  

1135 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM       18  18 6164011.10 12h57m31     10  1560.548  

1136 VERSICHEL ALBERT     MIGNAULT        4   6 9096334.09 12h18m22 449983  1560.455  

1137 CLAES_NAKAJIMA       ZOLDER          6   8 5038205.09 13h14m25      3  1560.390  

1138 VIERENDEELS MARCEL   GENK            3   3 5083925.07 13h14m13      2  1560.365  

1139 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE       13  33 9033197.09 12h17m48      3  1560.301  

1140 COOSEMANS DE KEYSER  TIELT_WINGE     4   4 2061126.09 13h00m35      2  1560.088  

1141 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    6  18 5088607.10 13h19m32      9  1560.006  

1142 VERBIST FRANS & KR.  LANGDORP       10  11 6346751.10 13h03m01      3  1559.937  

1143 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   5  27 2045127.10 13h04m10     18  1559.923  

1144 CAENEN RENE          BILZEN          4   5 5150247.09 13h09m49      3  1559.909  

1145 PUTSEYS PATTE        HOUTAIN_LE_VA  10  18 1509765.10 12h26m52      2  1559.906  

1146 PREVOT CAMILLE       CHATELINEAU     8  12 9088167.10 12h20m03 452438  1559.863  

1147 VAN EYLEN IMBRECHTS  BOORTMEERBEEK   7   7 2015596.08 12h55m33 507790  1559.792  

1148 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     4  12 5111135.10 13h12m26      4  1559.726  

1149 TIELEMANS ADRIAENS   PAAL            1   4 5053522.07 13h12m31 534210  1559.662  

1150 TASSOUL PIERRE       CHASTRE         2   4 1511682.09 12h33m15 472943  1559.582  

1151 VANCAUWENBERGH CHRIS VILVOORDE       5   8 2137985.10 12h49m58      2  1559.575  

1152 LISMONT PASCAL       AALST.ST        1   4 2018293.10 12h57m15      3  1559.554  

1153 KULENS JM            MOL            12  17 5140563.10 13h04m05      4  1559.552  

1154 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN         13  16 6142480.09 13h02m40      9  1559.411  

1155 DE BOECK PETRUS      BUGGENHOUT      1   5 4133805.08 12h49m47 498663  1559.305  

1156 VERSCHOREN JAN       TREMELO         1   2 2151182.10 12h59m23 513548  1559.120  

1157 DEROULOU NATHALIE    TONGEREN        2   7 5162712.07 13h04m04 520818  1559.025  

1158 VANDERPERRE PATRICK  SCHAFFEN        1   2 2061818.10 13h07m08 525588  1558.992  

1159 MEEKERS LUC          WELLEN          5   5 5103382.09 13h04m03      2  1558.872  

1160 KUBICA NANNI         BOUSSOIT        1   6 9096153.09 12h13m00 441159  1558.866  

1161 BONMARIAGE MASSON    OUFFET          2   3 1038060.07 12h43m47 489141  1558.850  

1162 THIBAUT_BOONS        SOMBREFFE       9  11 8003095.08 12h27m39      3  1558.768  

1163 DOCQUIER VILLERS     HUPPAYE         4   5 1504984.10 12h45m01 491020  1558.712  

1164 RANS MARC            HAASRODE        3   6 2199527.10 12h50m07      2  1558.674  

1165 RUELL CHRISTIAN      HAMME MILLE     1   5 1521558.08 12h47m56 495537  1558.620  

1166 JACOBS W_J & ZOON    OPWIJK          3   8 2172862.09 12h48m56      3  1558.563  

1167 GOENEN FRANZ         BREE            2   6 5049402.10 13h31m08 562842  1558.544  

1168 ARNOULD ANDRE        LOBBES          5   7 9019079.10 12h10m32 437225  1558.540  

1169 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          3  11 5013631.09 13h11m06      5  1558.461  

1170 SEMPOS LUDOVIC       HERCHIES        6  12 9014189.10 12h12m52 440808  1558.360  

1171 ARNOULD ANDRE        LOBBES          2   7 9019043.10 12h10m34      2  1558.355  

1172 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX        13  21 9103835.10 12h12m19      2  1558.307  

1173 MUREZ MARICHAL       WADELINCOURT    1   4 9069007.10 12h10m52 437676  1558.306  

1174 VISAGE P&F _ BURY    LA HESTRE       7  14 9093370.09 12h16m20 446164  1558.198  

1175 HOK MONTFORT         ROTSELAAR       4   7 2072724.10 12h57m00 509535  1558.188  

1176 SPELTDOORN REMY      WINKSELE        3   6 2007472.10 12h51m41 501200  1558.054  

1177 HAUBEN WILLY & DANNY REKEM           6  16 5079100.10 13h17m57      3  1557.943  

1178 DONDERS_REMELS       NIEUWERKERKEN  16  42 5125557.09 13h02m24 517863  1557.881  

1179 VAN DIJCK LUC        BEGIJNENDIJK    3   4 6047449.10 13h03m03      2  1557.833  

1180 BECKERS JOERI&JOCHEM LANAKEN         3   5 5070505.10 13h14m37 536847  1557.802  

1181 POURBAIX_BEQUET&CARL CASTILLON       4   4 8004433.10 12h05m04 428490  1557.768  



1182 MUREZ MARICHAL       WADELINCOURT    2   4 9069001.10 12h10m58      2  1557.751  

1183 DEFERT THIERRY       FORCHIES        5  11 9093131.10 12h16m36      2  1557.729  

1184 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM       10  13 2136529.10 12h46m30      5  1557.717  

1185 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    3  18 5088118.08 13h20m03     10  1557.704  

1186 BLOCKX JOZEF         LAAKDAL         2   3 6118200.10 13h09m20      2  1557.669  

1187 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    1  11 5084328.08 13h20m30      4  1557.664  

1188 WANUFEL MARCEL       JUMET           3  10 9112332.10 12h19m30 450933  1557.627  

1189 HAUBEN WILLY & DANNY REKEM           7  16 5079091.10 13h18m02      4  1557.570  

1190 PUTSEYS PATTE        HOUTAIN_LE_VA   4  18 9104737.10 12h27m19      3  1557.545  

1191 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN          15  15 5110153.10 13h06m44     12  1557.387  

1192 BERGER RENE          WAVRE           2   6 1518212.10 12h40m54      3  1557.368  

1193 YASSE LEVEQUE        MARCHE          2   2 7008270.10 12h28m22 464596  1557.132  

1194 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE   8  27 9042778.09 12h28m58      3  1557.037  

1195 SMEERS ERWIN         MUNSTERBILZEN   5   5 5150002.09 13h11m43      5  1556.878  

1196 NEVEN ROLAND         LINTER          9  10 2011580.09 12h58m01      2  1556.837  

1197 FOLLON GAETAN        HEERS           1   1 5133721.10 12h57m47 510248  1556.663  

1198 WAUTHIER GUY         MONT.S.MARCHI   1   7 9045918.09 12h15m52 445008  1556.644  

1199 CAUBERGH HUBERT      LANAKEN         1   2 5097854.08 13h15m47 538237  1556.573  

1200 PALM J_PIERRE YVETTE BRAINE L'ALLE   2   3 1512736.10 12h34m45      2  1556.554  

1201 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN   21  21 5160876.08 13h00m16     15  1556.552  

1202 BOYEN SERVAAS &JOHAN BINDERVELD      3   3 5162404.09 13h02m21      3  1556.465  

1203 DUJARDIN CLAUDE      COUVIN          1  14 8002847.10 11h56m03 414087  1556.416  

1204 DEPETER ROGER        FONTAINE L'EV   3  13 9041343.09 12h13m31      4  1556.396  

1205 STEENAERTS WILLY     LUMMEN          4   7 5096177.10 13h10m07      3  1556.334  

1206 GOCHET JEAN          SCHEPDAAL       9  10 2120394.09 12h39m54      2  1556.286  

1207 SCHOONYANS YVES      VILLERS_POTER   3  14 9029186.09 12h16m11 445390  1556.283  

1208 ARNOULD J.P.         BURINNES        4   6 9101851.10 12h11m00 437307  1556.253  

1209 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    8  18 5088632.10 13h20m23     11  1556.222  

1210 PLU FELIX            TESSENDERLO     3   5 5001551.08 13h10m03      2  1556.198  

1211 DE TOLLENAERE ALBERT ST VAAST        3   5 9005932.10 12h15m30 444285  1556.156  

1212 LETURCQ DUPONCHELLE  WADELINCOURT    1   3 9013712.06 12h11m04 437338  1555.985  

1213 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           6   8 5020731.09 13h05m33      6  1555.980  

1214 BUCACIUC MELENIA     BEERSEL         1   2 2115044.09 12h38m00 479189  1555.809  

1215 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    8  21 5028401.10 13h00m27     16  1555.688  

1216 RASE ROGER           WARISOULX       1   4 8017514.06 12h34m49      2  1555.575  

1217 DELVEAUX LOUIS       CEROUX _ MOUS   3   6 1513711.10 12h35m59 475968  1555.528  

1218 CLAES_NAKAJIMA       ZOLDER          1   8 5038151.09 13h15m30      4  1555.497  

1219 SMEULDERS LEOPOLD WE BEKKEVOORT      5   6 2115031.10 13h02m01 516436  1555.453  

1220 BOGAERTS J.P.        OPLINTER        1  23 2171587.08 12h55m44      2  1555.359  

1221 LIBOUTON FREDDY      CHAUMONT GIST   2   6 1502286.10 12h40m17 482578  1555.282  

1222 HERMANS VITAL        KOERSEL         2   6 5089533.10 13h17m18 540136  1555.221  

1223 VANDERMOTTE THEO     LUBBEEK         3   6 2043426.09 12h56m12 507253  1555.037  

1224 DE RICK FRANS        TERNAT          3   4 2006567.10 12h41m34      2  1554.972  

1225 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE   9  25 9091372.08 12h10m51      5  1554.923  

1226 JANSSEN LOUIS        MISKOM          1   7 2220463.09 13h00m37 514075  1554.898  

1227 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      19  23 2175219.08 13h00m30      8  1554.869  

1228 THIBAUT_BOONS        SOMBREFFE       7  11 8005615.09 12h28m24      4  1554.850  

1229 CLAEYS VAN DAM       EPPEGEM         2   6 2120740.08 12h54m00 503762  1554.821  

1230 TOMBEUR LUC          PELLENBERG      2   3 2107271.09 12h55m12 505624  1554.810  

1231 COLEMONT LUC         GENK            2   3 5006709.10 13h15m02      3  1554.801  

1232 NERINCKX ERWIN & JO  HALLE           3   5 2201316.08 12h34m20 473144  1554.682  

1233 DEFRENNE THIERRY&GUY ONOZ            8   8 8018905.07 12h27m52 463084  1554.661  

1234 DESMEDT PIERRE       HALLE           2   4 2144908.07 12h35m28 474876  1554.592  

1235 LAMBRECHTS LISMONT   KORTENAKEN      3   3 2140144.10 13h02m47      2  1554.495  



1236 CHRISTIAENS FRANS    ZEMST           1   8 2091916.08 12h54m47      2  1554.489  

1237 BERWAERTS LUDO       OVERPELT        1   9 5109623.10 13h29m20      5  1554.446  

1238 DIEPENRIJKX J.P.     HERK DE STAD    1   2 5163557.09 13h05m18      2  1554.444  

1239 NAVEZ DANIEL         SARS LA BUISS   1   6 9046599.09 12h08m13 432481  1554.439  

1240 PEETERS FREDDY       AALST           5   6 5087985.09 12h58m08 510049  1554.396  

1241 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    2  11 5145436.08 12h59m29      7  1554.393  

1242 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         23  27 2167525.10 13h04m41     14  1554.303  

1243 STOCKX GEBROEDERS    BINKOM          4  10 2066676.09 12h57m23      2  1554.285  

1244 PLU FELIX            TESSENDERLO     1   5 5001615.08 13h10m29      3  1554.218  

1245 HUWART HENRI & NORRE DIEGEM          4   6 2163399.10 12h48m37      3  1554.150  

1246 VEULEMANS PERILLEUX  VISSENAKEN TI   8  10 2059907.10 12h54m53      3  1554.112  

1247 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX        15  21 9095708.07 12h13m05      3  1554.087  

1248 STERCKX GEORGES      KORBEEK DIJLE   5  10 2008351.10 12h49m35      3  1554.087  

1249 REYNDERS VITAL       MAASMECHELEN    2   2 5139449.09 13h20m31      2  1554.015  

1250 DERREVEAUX HERVE     KLUISBERGEN     1   3 4235458.09 12h24m56 458291  1553.880  

1251 WILLEMS ALBERT &ERIC ATTENRODE WEV   6  12 2089134.08 12h57m48      3  1553.867  

1252 VANMEERT ROGER &KOEN ZELEM           1   2 5020079.09 13h08m35 526110  1553.857  

1253 AELTERMAN ROBERT     KESSEL_LO       2   4 2028124.09 12h53m25 502563  1553.855  

1254 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   38  89 2001325.09 12h52m43      5  1553.825  

1255 GOENEN FRANZ         BREE            1   6 5079013.07 13h32m17      2  1553.597  

1256 VERREET ANTON        ZEMST           2   5 2156304.10 12h54m47 504581  1553.593  

1257 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        6   8 2140280.10 13h02m07      5  1553.512  

1258 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        7   9 5158402.10 13h01m43      5  1553.486  

1259 DERNIE FR. & LAURENT BORNIVAL        4  14 1514239.05 12h26m56      2  1553.460  

1260 AGTEN ROBERT         HECHTEL         3   5 5025634.09 13h23m40      2  1553.432  

1261 LEPEVER WALTER       EPPEGEM         2   5 2165686.10 12h54m08      2  1553.423  

1262 PEETERS FREDDY       AALST           1   6 5027184.10 12h58m24      2  1553.134  

1263 HAECK BENGT          RONSE           3   9 4080864.09 12h25m40 459166  1552.986  

1264 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         14  20 5175123.09 13h04m31     11  1552.895  

1265 MARTENS MARCEL       NEERHAREN       3   7 5137235.09 13h17m57      4  1552.821  

1266 OOMS IVO             HAM             1   3 5034485.09 13h17m14      2  1552.804  

1267 HABETS JOSEF         LANAKEN         1   3 5135926.09 13h16m33 538112  1552.762  

1268 LEFEVER RENE         BOUTERSEM       3   4 2159086.10 12h53m22      2  1552.731  

1269 DUPUIS ERIC & RITA   THUILLIES       6   7 9090182.10 12h08m46 432857  1552.674  

1270 VAN OCH _ LEPPENS    OVERPELT        2   2 5108858.10 13h30m19      2  1552.638  

1271 MORREN ANDREA        GEETBETS        6   6 2168063.08 13h03m15      3  1552.604  

1272 SCHOONYANS YVES      VILLERS_POTER   2  14 8004768.10 12h16m52      2  1552.576  

1273 CLAES_NAKAJIMA       ZOLDER          5   8 5038245.09 13h16m09      5  1552.576  

1274 DONDERS_REMELS       NIEUWERKERKEN  41  42 5164640.10 13h03m33      2  1552.511  

1275 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    1  11 5025547.10 12h59m53      8  1552.508  

1276 STAS PIERRE          KAMPENHOUT     12  12 2107464.10 12h54m16 503403  1552.436  

1277 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW      14  22 2068030.09 12h59m33      6  1552.410  

1278 VANHOUDT SERRE       DIEST           2   3 2161814.08 13h07m17      2  1552.194  

1279 VANDERLINDEN A. & Y. OVERIJSE        2   6 2082324.10 12h42m56 485709  1552.117  

1280 VOTQUENNE JEAN LUC   CHAPELLE        3   8 9065171.08 12h19m20      2  1552.093  

1281 LAUWERS D'HOLLANDER  BEIGEM          1   5 2124899.10 12h51m42 499327  1552.079  

1282 MOENS DIRK           GRIMBERGEN      5   7 2124041.10 12h51m09      2  1551.998  

1283 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        2  10 5127196.09 13h05m09      5  1551.965  

1284 VANTILT GILBERT      WELLEN          4  17 5102867.09 13h06m14      3  1551.884  

1285 WULENS J.            WALTWILDER      2   3 5073512.09 13h12m14 531060  1551.681  

1286 VERVLOESEM RONNY     BETEKOM         2   6 2026250.10 13h01m29      2  1551.651  

1287 VLAEMINCK MARC       RAMSEL          1   6 6243076.10 13h07m10      3  1551.631  

1288 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK   11  36 2022392.10 13h04m33      5  1551.602  

1289 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK            7  12 5048346.10 13h19m01      9  1551.577  



1290 VAN HUYNEGEM GUY     BRUSSEGEM       5   6 2152108.10 12h47m57      4  1551.516  

1291 HENDRIKX JOZEF       LOMMEL          5   7 5109731.10 13h30m11      3  1551.490  

1292 STOMMELS RUDI        VELTEM         17  20 2025004.10 12h53m17 501556  1551.445  

1293 VAN SPAUWEN HOK      ST LAMBRECHTS   4   4 5000016.10 13h08m30      2  1551.173  

1294 SANTERMANS REMY      STEVOOM         3   3 5004212.10 13h07m40      3  1551.140  

1295 VEULEMANS PERILLEUX  VISSENAKEN TI   1  10 2038233.09 12h55m31      4  1551.089  

1296 VANGRONSVELT JOZEF   GELLIK          1   9 5066334.10 13h14m58      2  1551.000  

1297 WOUTERS COREMANS     LANGDORP        5   6 2061569.10 13h05m39      3  1550.914  

1298 SIMON ROBERT         HINGEON         2   7 8017609.09 12h38m42      2  1550.901  

1299 GEELEN LEON & JENS   VELDWEZELT      2   4 5070133.09 13h14m25 534151  1550.887  

1300 MAGHIELS VALERE      BERINGEN        1   2 5089018.10 13h18m12      2  1550.805  

1301 REYNDERS LUDO        MILLEM RIEMST   8   9 5141670.10 13h08m03      8  1550.632  

1302 DERICK _ EVERAERT    SINT PIETERS    1   2 2148689.07 12h39m39 480152  1550.620  

1303 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE  23  25 9049072.09 12h11m40      6  1550.396  

1304 ELSEN THEO           BEKKEVOORT      1   2 2040743.10 13h05m08 519583  1550.377  

1305 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    4  11 5116056.07 13h00m24      9  1550.080  

1306 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         12  27 2167460.10 13h05m36     15  1550.057  

1307 WIJNS BONI EN GEERT  LANGDORP        6   6 2040619.10 13h05m42      2  1549.968  

1308 ROLLAND_DELBART      GRANDGLISE      5   6 9064338.10 12h10m37 434943  1549.955  

1309 ARNOULD ANDRE        LOBBES          7   7 9109085.10 12h12m06      3  1549.885  

1310 STEENBERGEN ST.& AL. HERK_DE_STAD    4   7 5154142.10 13h06m41      5  1549.745  

1311 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN       1  20 5136750.09 13h18m25      8  1549.698  

1312 BEELEN IRENE         MEHAIGNE       10  12 8005579.08 12h40m04      4  1549.638  

1313 KEMPENEERS YVES      WILSELE        10  10 2008047.10 12h57m03      2  1549.583  

1314 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES      2  18 9032446.09 12h19m30      5  1549.480  

1315 CATY DANIEL          BOIS D'HAINE    2  11 9001511.10 12h18m32 447072  1549.402  

1316 VANDERLINDEN A. & Y. OVERIJSE        3   6 2241102.08 12h43m30      2  1549.312  

1317 PLAS ANTOON          HAMONT          4   9 5101548.10 13h35m47 566700  1549.278  

1318 HOUTMEYERS VICTOR    ZICHEM          3   3 2060480.10 13h06m48 521781  1549.231  

1319 DEPETER ROGER        FONTAINE L'EV   6  13 9082856.10 12h14m50      5  1549.201  

1320 DELVEAUX LOUIS       CEROUX _ MOUS   1   6 1512048.09 12h37m14      2  1549.199  

1321 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX         8  21 9112034.08 12h13m59      4  1549.162  

1322 VERHEYDEN GUIDO      KORSPEL BEVER  13  14 5089304.10 13h19m46     10  1549.062  

1323 BOGAERTS ETIENNE     NIEUWERKERKEN   1   2 5169731.10 13h04m30      2  1549.013  

1324 FAMILLE 3D           GHLIN           6   8 9103341.10 12h11m53 436662  1549.006  

1325 MARDAGA ISIDOOR &LUC AS              2   4 5063758.09 13h23m33 547638  1548.970  

1326 CHANTRENNE SCHILLING PETIGNY         2   5 8025386.10 11h58m32 415949  1548.966  

1327 VANLERBERGHE HERMIEN LOVENJOEL       3   3 2064015.10 12h54m11      2  1548.927  

1328 COENEN LUC           KESSEL LO LEU   1  10 2094489.07 12h54m26      2  1548.625  

1329 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD   14  16 5179855.10 13h08m20     11  1548.571  

1330 COURTAIN FRANZ       FLAVION         1   1 8015528.08 12h15m11 441589  1548.440  

1331 VANORMELINGEN JELLE  ALKEN           3   4 5017485.10 13h07m17 522258  1548.426  

1332 MARCHAL JEAN_LOUIS   RANCE           1   4 9114768.10 11h58m16 415386  1548.408  

1333 VREYS SOUWENS        ST TRUIDEN      1   3 5108973.06 13h02m15 514453  1548.392  

1334 VAN DER ELST JEAN    ZELLIK          4   4 2085588.10 12h46m01 489322  1548.382  

1335 BELLEN LOUIS         HALEN           3   4 5093824.10 13h05m26      3  1548.305  

1336 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK   12  36 2022398.10 13h05m16      6  1548.286  

1337 STERCKX GEORGES      KORBEEK DIJLE   3  10 2008324.10 12h50m47      4  1548.273  

1338 BRUNIALTI SANDRO     SOMBREFFE       3   8 8016847.10 12h30m07      4  1548.258  

1339 BOGAERTS J.P.        OPLINTER       14  23 2010619.10 12h57m15      3  1548.150  

1340 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN         16  16 5085654.10 13h05m07     10  1548.011  

1341 LETE EMILE           SIRAULT         8  10 9078528.06 12h12m45 437706  1548.005  

1342 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           7   8 5091606.10 13h05m33      5  1547.981  

1343 LAURENT ANDRE        LASNE          15  21 1506565.10 12h35m22 472722  1547.972  



1344 CALLAERTS_SEMPELS    WILSELE         2   3 2062971.08 12h57m34 507077  1547.941  

1345 JANSSENS BRUNO       ST JORIS WING   5   9 2195210.10 12h59m28      3  1547.923  

1346 OYEN JOS & PIERRE    HECTEL_EKSEL    7  12 5019252.09 13h23m48 547606  1547.785  

1347 SPEELMANS PIERRE     GENK            2   6 5014068.06 13h16m39      3  1547.575  

1348 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN          8  16 2167200.10 13h05m13     11  1547.549  

1349 VANTILT GILBERT      WELLEN         10  17 5121528.07 13h07m11      4  1547.512  

1350 WANUFEL DIDIER       JUMET          10  17 9083786.10 12h21m24 450937  1547.485  

1351 DE TROY WIM          BERLAAR         9   9 6109189.09 13h07m07      4  1547.435  

1352 GEELEN G. & H.       BREE            1   4 5099451.09 13h31m33 559464  1547.405  

1353 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN   11  11 5140529.09 13h22m52      5  1547.217  

1354 VANRAFELGHEM MITRA   BEERSEL         3   3 2136925.10 12h39m26      2  1547.210  

1355 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW       9  23 2015566.10 13h02m09      9  1547.145  

1356 BOUSSU LEON          ALKEN           5   5 5008967.09 13h08m23 523527  1547.142  

1357 FAVART BERNARD       BLAREGNIES      9  12 6100254.10 12h05m07 425647  1547.067  

1358 VANHENGEL HERMAN     ZUTENDAAL       3   4 5104807.08 13h18m42      2  1547.041  

1359 TAELS LUC            TESSENORKLO     2   2 5092070.10 13h13m50 531920  1547.029  

1360 LUYPAERT VANESSA     GRIMBERGEN      6   6 2125726.08 12h53m07      4  1546.846  

1361 LATHOUWERS LUDO      MUNSTERBILZEN   7  10 5069844.10 13h14m41      2  1546.798  

1362 ANDRE JULES          PIRONCHAMPS     4   4 9055993.06 12h22m33 452511  1546.782  

1363 CALOMME POL          FORCHIE LA MA   1   8 9080536.10 12h18m12 445777  1546.754  

1364 BRONZWAER LEON       VELDWEZELT      2   4 5185497.08 13h15m18      2  1546.742  

1365 WOUTERS COREMANS     LANGDORP        4   6 2061514.10 13h06m34      4  1546.690  

1366 VERSPREET JP COSSE   BIESMES SOUS    7  14 9089726.10 12h11m02 434662  1546.648  

1367 CASIZZI_LELOUP       HOUDENG AIMER   6   8 9004106.10 12h18m40      2  1546.623  

1368 DE COMMER JAN        MALDEREN       13  30 2126393.08 12h55m01      2  1546.607  

1369 THIBAUT_BOONS        SOMBREFFE       4  11 8016093.10 12h30m00      5  1546.557  

1370 LENAERTS JOHAN       GENK            2  13 5048157.10 13h18m31      3  1546.523  

1371 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS        5  28 2048831.10 13h04m27      8  1546.468  

1372 CASIZZI_LELOUP       HOUDENG AIMER   5   8 9088393.08 12h18m42      3  1546.445  

1373 VANHOUCKE TOELEN     HALLE BOOIENH   7  10 2010379.10 12h59m20      4  1546.437  

1374 NULLENS LAURENT      BREE            1   2 5079822.07 13h32m31 560601  1546.408  

1375 WULENS J.            WALTWILDER      1   3 5153258.08 13h13m25      2  1546.334  

1376 VANDEPOEL YVES       GEETBETS        7  25 2202617.10 13h04m30      4  1546.237  

1377 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN          4  12 2133642.10 12h54m44 502117  1546.173  

1378 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        3   8 2164605.08 13h03m42      6  1546.141  

1379 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES     16  18 9091837.10 12h20m09      6  1546.009  

1380 VERDEYEN BART & FR.  STEENOKERZEEL   4  18 2104331.10 12h52m40      3  1546.000  

1381 DELSTANCHE JEAN&MEL. BIERGES         5   9 1525870.10 12h42m32 483177  1545.928  

1382 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE  27  27 9084447.10 12h31m07      4  1545.920  

1383 VERVLIET E.          BRUXELLES       1   4 2135205.10 12h42m20 482829  1545.878  

1384 DEFRENNE THIERRY&GUY ONOZ            1   8 8007122.08 12h29m35      2  1545.752  

1385 CALONNE ROBERT&JEAN  PERUWELZ       11  16 9041226.10 12h10m12 433111  1545.721  

1386 AGTEN ROBERT         HECHTEL         1   5 5119063.10 13h25m26      3  1545.711  

1387 SOETAERTS P. & F.    VILLERS PERWI   2  11 9077535.10 12h27m57      2  1545.679  

1388 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     7  12 5111116.10 13h15m33      5  1545.658  

1389 DEROULOU NATHALIE    TONGEREN        4   7 5124334.09 13h06m58      2  1545.607  

1390 HASEVOETS FLOR&ZONEN KOZEN NIEUWER   1   2 5177201.10 13h07m09 521027  1545.387  

1391 CALONNE ROBERT&JEAN  PERUWELZ        4  16 9041255.10 12h10m16      2  1545.354  

1392 ROLLAND_DELBART      GRANDGLISE      3   6 9002906.09 12h11m28      2  1545.274  

1393 WILLEMS ALBERT &ERIC ATTENRODE WEV   7  12 2057744.10 12h59m38      4  1545.225  

1394 WANUFEL DIDIER       JUMET           4  17 9083820.10 12h21m50      2  1545.187  

1395 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN         10  11 5097830.10 13h14m02      6  1545.173  

1396 BOGAERTS JOSEPH & M. LINTER          3   8 2000707.09 13h00m20 510419  1545.156  

1397 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN         3  11 5136014.09 13h19m49      4  1545.150  



1398 RYDE MICHEL          MARCINELLE      1   6 9076933.08 12h19m12 446859  1545.147  

1399 DEROUKER OLIVIER     FALISOLLE       2   8 8006855.08 12h23m53 454084  1545.117  

1400 PHILIPPENS VICTOR    RIEMST          2   3 5145412.10 13h12m07      2  1545.114  

1401 DUELEN THEO          WATWILDER       1   3 5150592.10 13h13m30      2  1545.113  

1402 NEVEN FRANK          WELLEN          2   3 5149953.10 13h06m07 519304  1545.012  

1403 STOCKX GEBROEDERS    BINKOM          3  10 2195953.10 12h59m22      3  1544.926  

1404 DEVEUSTER FRANS      LINKEBEEK       1   7 2115474.09 12h40m34      2  1544.907  

1405 TAYMANS CHRISTIAN    HOEILAART       3   3 2137622.10 12h43m21 484089  1544.875  

1406 FEDRIGUCCI AVERARDO  RANSART         3   5 9030398.09 12h23m56      2  1544.869  

1407 VERSPREET J_P & TH.  ROUCOURT        2   6 9057615.10 12h11m38 435066  1544.787  

1408 HOK SMITS STEVE      WEZEMAAL        2   5 2072218.09 13h00m33      4  1544.736  

1409 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET          3  17 8008056.07 12h18m53 446246  1544.728  

1410 DIRCKX THEO          ROTEM           7   7 5174319.09 13h29m37 555424  1544.482  

1411 TORDEURS OLIVIER&WIL BRAINE L'ALLE   1   3 1521729.09 12h36m05 472738  1544.475  

1412 HOOYLAERTS OMER      HOUWAART       14  14 2035337.10 13h01m46      5  1544.450  

1413 HALLEUX FREDDY       LIMAL           1   7 1519465.10 12h41m02 480343  1544.346  

1414 REGNIER J.CHARLES    PESCHE          2   8 8024771.10 11h57m22 412892  1544.282  

1415 COLETTE VINCENT      TILLIER         1   7 8023908.10 12h39m37 478132  1544.246  

1416 CASIZZI_LELOUP       HOUDENG AIMER   8   8 9004035.10 12h19m07      4  1544.216  

1417 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW       7  22 2048029.10 13h01m18      7  1544.209  

1418 WAUTERS PHILIP       ST ULRIKS_KAP   1   3 2125671.09 12h46m03      2  1544.035  

1419 BONSEMBIANTE JOSE    BOUSSOIT        3   8 9014485.12 12h15m31 440864  1544.011  

1420 BRUNINX MOLENAERS    MEMBRUGGEN      1   6 5134562.08 13h10m19      4  1543.895  

1421 MOORS KIMBERLY + LYN LANAKEN         8  14 5135629.09 13h18m43      3  1543.858  

1422 PIERRE ROGER & DAVID BOSSUT_GOTTEC  13  13 1518296.10 12h47m07      2  1543.845  

1423 APPELTANS LUDO       ALKEN           1   4 5008914.09 13h09m18      3  1543.785  

1424 WILLEMS ALBERT &ERIC ATTENRODE WEV   8  12 2206041.10 12h59m58      5  1543.664  

1425 BULTOT JOSE & FILS   CLERMONT        4   5 9120110.09 12h07m50 428878  1543.653  

1426 PIERRE ROGER & DAVID BOSSUT_GOTTEC   4  13 1507645.09 12h47m10      3  1543.602  

1427 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           4   8 5091527.10 13h06m31      6  1543.535  

1428 STOCKMANS IVAN       LUMMEN          7  12 5011805.09 13h14m32      4  1543.498  

1429 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE        6  33 9092736.10 12h20m56      4  1543.498  

1430 TIELEMANS ADRIAENS   PAAL            3   4 5032464.09 13h16m08      2  1543.365  

1431 CLIPPE JACQUES       ANDERLUES       2   6 9019288.10 12h14m56 439754  1543.349  

1432 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   9  11 5164147.10 13h06m27      6  1543.332  

1433 DELBRUYERE ROGER MME SOLRE SUR SAM   3   6 9097740.07 12h07m22      2  1543.293  

1434 SALEMBIER P_M        WARISOULX       5   9 8030797.10 12h37m33 474622  1543.236  

1435 HENRI XAVIER         BERZEE          1   5 8012782.08 12h11m15 434038  1543.228  

1436 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   7  11 5164157.10 13h06m29      7  1543.179  

1437 GERIS LEO            AS              9  17 6040473.08 13h23m14      8  1543.170  

1438 VANLAER _ VANDINGENE GEETBETS       17  25 2046969.10 13h06m04      3  1543.138  

1439 DE COMMER JAN        MALDEREN       14  30 2147253.09 12h55m46      3  1543.046  

1440 WEISS HENRI          LIMAL           5   6 1515803.10 12h40m46 479512  1542.981  

1441 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         15  20 5194771.07 13h06m40     12  1542.978  

1442 CROWET LEON          COUVIN          8  15 9044278.09 11h58m56      2  1542.897  

1443 HAESEVOETS RAYMOND   BEKKEVOORT      6   8 2181233.08 13h07m08 520160  1542.892  

1444 VOETS JEAN PIERRE    GUIGOVEN        2   3 5131871.10 13h09m07      2  1542.797  

1445 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE       10  33 9033170.09 12h21m04      5  1542.791  

1446 VERSPREET PH. & L.   THIRIMONT       5  16 9057357.08 12h06m02 425875  1542.774  

1447 ROCHUS JEAN          VLIERMAAL KOR   2   3 5021603.06 13h07m38      2  1542.541  

1448 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM        7  13 2136586.10 12h49m37      6  1542.528  

1449 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  13  18 5172977.08 13h06m39      8  1542.427  

1450 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES      7  18 9032447.09 12h20m50      7  1542.377  

1451 VERSICHEL ALBERT     MIGNAULT        5   6 9108032.09 12h21m46      2  1542.271  



1452 SCHROEVEN _ HERMAN   MOLENSTEDE      1   4 2128176.10 13h09m55      2  1542.187  

1453 RUYTINX MARCEL       GEETBETS        1   2 2010335.09 13h04m54 516477  1542.183  

1454 BOLLEN MARC          HASSELT         5   6 5129310.07 13h10m34      6  1542.121  

1455 PERSOONS FRANS       PAAL            3   6 5030443.07 13h15m55      2  1542.118  

1456 NELISSEN WINY & G.   GENK           10  12 5048593.10 13h21m10     10  1542.077  

1457 RUFFIN FREDDY        BARBENCON       1   5 9068672.08 12h05m12 424365  1541.959  

1458 BALDASSARRE CARMINE  BEVERLO         1   3 5088223.10 13h20m45      2  1541.894  

1459 DENIS JEAN CHARLES   VIEUSART        2   5 1524706.07 12h41m55 480912  1541.797  

1460 VAN DYCK GUSTAAF     RIJMENAM        3   4 6012232.10 13h02m34      2  1541.776  

1461 LUIS ALBUQUERQUE ANT TERVUREN        1   5 2123203.10 12h47m58      2  1541.631  

1462 LIBOUTON FREDDY      CHAUMONT GIST   6   6 1502237.10 12h43m02      2  1541.619  

1463 NIHOUL PERE & FILS   SENZEILLES      1   9 9094777.10 12h06m03 425551  1541.573  

1464 BOGAERTS J.P.        OPLINTER       16  23 2010606.10 12h58m39      4  1541.555  

1465 QUENON ROBERT        FRASNES L GOS   1   2 9085507.10 12h28m30 460147  1541.531  

1466 CRETEN LAMBERT       ATTENHOVEN      4   6 2172865.08 12h57m33      2  1541.473  

1467 PLETINCKX JEAN_PAUL  HALLE           2   6 2137309.10 12h36m05      2  1541.445  

1468 VERLINDEN J_P        KOERSEL         2   2 5088586.10 13h19m01      2  1541.414  

1469 BRONZWAER LEON       VELDWEZELT      3   4 5067539.07 13h16m30      3  1541.386  

1470 REYNIERS HENRI       LUBBEEK         5   5 2036104.10 12h59m05      4  1541.169  

1471 TOLLENAERS LUDO      BILZEN          3   7 5107202.08 13h14m43 531256  1541.139  

1472 DONDERS_REMELS       NIEUWERKERKEN  32  42 5169709.10 13h06m01      3  1541.114  

1473 REYNIERS HENRI       LUBBEEK         3   5 2036114.10 12h59m06      5  1541.091  

1474 TIMMERS DANIEL       HECHTEL         7  18 5170318.10 13h26m44     10  1541.084  

1475 VIERENDEELS MARCEL   GENK            2   3 5152975.06 13h18m32      3  1541.039  

1476 STEENHAUT ANDRE      BASSILLY        3   8 9024984.09 12h27m35 458571  1540.967  

1477 GOCHET JEAN          SCHEPDAAL       6  10 2095070.08 12h42m59      3  1540.955  

1478 BERDEN GUILLAUME     HERK DE STAD    4   9 5100446.05 13h08m29      3  1540.945  

1479 SCHOONYANS YVES      VILLERS_POTER  10  14 8004739.10 12h19m02      3  1540.938  

1480 VANDENBOSCH CELINE   HERDEREN        2   2 5057933.10 13h12m04 527087  1540.890  

1481 MAUROY DANIEL        MONT ST GUIBE  11  14 1506251.09 12h38m26      4  1540.872  

1482 SALENS MARIE JOSEE   THINES          4   9 9032456.09 12h31m39 464802  1540.866  

1483 CAMBIER PIERRE       BURY            1   4 9042171.10 12h13m51 437377  1540.865  

1484 PYPOPS FRANS         OPLINTER _ TI   1   2 2119660.10 12h59m53 508302  1540.854  

1485 LIBOUTON CEDRIC & R. ROUX_MIROIR     8  10 1536788.03 12h46m58 488386  1540.812  

1486 VOS THEOPHIEL        MOLENSTEDE     22  25 2181785.10 13h11m38      2  1540.758  

1487 VANZEIR ARTHUR       PAAL            2   2 5006538.08 13h16m36      2  1540.751  

1488 MONTOISIS_MONNON     LAMBUSART       1   4 9030617.09 12h26m07      3  1540.734  

1489 BREPOELS_AARTS       RIEMST          3   7 5060154.10 13h12m53 528288  1540.723  

1490 KULENS JM            MOL             5  17 5140525.10 13h08m12      5  1540.568  

1491 SCHEPERS_DENRUYTER   LINTER          2   5 2034456.08 12h56m00      3  1540.553  

1492 GERIS LEO            AS             15  17 1568810.05 13h23m51      9  1540.481  

1493 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        4  10 5101524.08 13h07m40      6  1540.398  

1494 PERSOONS FRANS       PAAL            6   6 6160788.10 13h16m19      3  1540.336  

1495 FLORIDOR LUC         ST LAUREINS B   2   4 2208431.09 12h40m10 477773  1540.301  

1496 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE  20  27 9043293.09 12h32m13      5  1540.293  

1497 VANDEVORST LOUIS     BOUTERSEM       8  10 2094303.09 12h54m40      5  1540.291  

1498 MIYASHITA HIROSHI&TA SIRAULT         2  33 9060376.10 12h13m07 436091  1540.287  

1499 DONDERS_REMELS       NIEUWERKERKEN  36  42 5164553.10 13h06m12      4  1540.274  

1500 DEFERT THIERRY       FORCHIES        6  11 9033743.09 12h19m51      3  1540.263  

1501 STIERS ROMAIN        BERBROEK        4   5 5056415.07 13h09m33      2  1540.246  

1502 PIERRE ROGER & DAVID BOSSUT_GOTTEC   8  13 1510928.08 12h47m53      4  1540.122  

1503 VANDEVORST LOUIS     BOUTERSEM       3  10 2068196.07 12h54m43      6  1540.054  

1504 VANHORENBEEK KENNIS  LUBBEEK         3   4 2038456.10 12h58m23 505724  1540.042  

1505 VAN CONEGHEM J.M.    DEUX ACREN      2   8 9024585.08 12h30m52 463349  1540.040  



1506 CORDIER ALBERT       ANDERLUES       4   8 9078352.10 12h16m36      3  1539.929  

1507 BULTOT JOSE & FILS   CLERMONT        5   5 8004945.10 12h08m31      2  1539.865  

1508 CRAPEZ P&F           WIHERIES        2   4 9062922.07 12h05m21 423992  1539.830  

1509 VAN SPAUWEN HOK      ST LAMBRECHTS   1   4 5000030.10 13h11m00      3  1539.801  

1510 DELBRUYERE ROGER MME SOLRE SUR SAM   4   6 9098322.07 12h08m00      3  1539.777  

1511 LAPORTE VILTERS      ZELEM           1   2 5021063.09 13h11m25 525692  1539.738  

1512 DUJEU _ PIPEAUX      HASTIERE        1  10 8018306.08 12h17m12 442197  1539.684  

1513 WEEMAELS_TORSIN      HUIZINGEN       1   5 2115607.09 12h38m35      2  1539.643  

1514 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW       1  22 2068082.09 13h02m17      8  1539.640  

1515 SAMPERMANS YVES      BORLOON         1   3 5131602.10 13h06m08      2  1539.607  

1516 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE        1  33 9033134.09 12h21m41      6  1539.529  

1517 DEROUKER OLIVIER     FALISOLLE       4   8 8008425.10 12h24m57      2  1539.529  

1518 NAULAERTS LIBERT     ZICHEM          2   4 2050621.09 13h08m14      2  1539.515  

1519 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  24  27 2045199.10 13h08m36     19  1539.498  

1520 JASPERS NICO         NEREM           3   4 5124662.09 13h07m53      3  1539.485  

1521 DUFAIT HENDRIK       TIENEN          4   7 6209177.07 12h59m12 506789  1539.457  

1522 DEVEUSTER FRANS      LINKEBEEK       3   7 2135430.10 12h41m40      3  1539.454  

1523 JANSSENS BRUNO       ST JORIS WING   2   9 2088666.09 13h01m17      4  1539.435  

1524 HOUTMEYERS VICTOR    ZICHEM          2   3 2044748.10 13h08m57      2  1539.405  

1525 JANSSENS JOHNY       EKSEL           7  12 5025484.09 13h28m50     10  1539.292  

1526 GUILLEAUME MEISTER   BLATON          4   5 9031435.10 12h11m33      2  1539.169  

1527 SCHOONYANS NOEL      VILLERS POTER  23  27 8008717.10 12h19m56      2  1539.105  

1528 BRUNINX MOLENAERS    MEMBRUGGEN      3   6 5140152.10 13h11m23      5  1539.071  

1529 VERTEZ JOFFREY       DAUSSOULX       1   3 8022113.10 12h37m11      2  1538.994  

1530 STERCKX GEORGES      KORBEEK DIJLE   1  10 2002627.08 12h52m44      5  1538.918  

1531 GOCHET JEAN          SCHEPDAAL       7  10 2067741.09 12h43m24      4  1538.906  

1532 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   88  89 2011382.10 12h55m51      6  1538.883  

1533 THEUNIS GILBERT      WILLEBRINGEN    1   3 2205002.10 12h54m58      2  1538.848  

1534 VANHORENBEEK KENNIS  LUBBEEK         2   4 2053005.07 12h58m39      2  1538.793  

1535 HUBRECHTS TONY       BORGLOON BROE  37  38 5086307.09 13h04m40 514972  1538.761  

1536 DIRCKX THEO          ROTEM           1   7 5155302.09 13h30m59      2  1538.635  

1537 PHILIPPENS VICTOR    RIEMST          3   3 5145458.10 13h13m34      3  1538.593  

1538 CORDIER CLAUDE       ANDERLUES       5   8 9019743.10 12h16m05 440157  1538.563  

1539 NEIRYNCK VINCENT     BURY            3   5 6351013.10 12h13m56 436851  1538.560  

1540 ARYS DANNY           LIEDEKERKE      3   6 2180256.09 12h44m17 483526  1538.496  

1541 MARTENS FREDDY       KLUISBERGEN     4   8 4078927.10 12h29m54 461392  1538.487  

1542 COOSEMANS DE KEYSER  TIELT_WINGE     3   4 2061106.09 13h05m15      3  1538.372  

1543 DUSAIWOIR LEBLUD     ERBAUT          1   4 9067892.10 12h18m02 443095  1538.347  

1544 LAREMANS LIESL.      VEERLE          2   4 2183897.10 13h13m58      2  1538.292  

1545 WAUTERS PHILIP       ST ULRIKS_KAP   2   3 2004009.10 12h47m14      3  1538.275  

1546 SCHOONYANS YVES      VILLERS_POTER  11  14 8004754.10 12h19m33      4  1538.188  

1547 BEERTS THEO          HEUKELOM        2   4 5140388.10 13h13m35 528490  1538.172  

1548 BOONEN BRAM          VELM            4   5 5010836.09 12h59m34      2  1538.166  

1549 DEPETER ROGER        FONTAINE L'EV   8  13 9086612.07 12h16m53      6  1538.131  

1550 EERLINGS JEAN        BOCHOLT         6   7 5049669.10 13h34m33 560708  1538.083  

1551 DE RYCK EVRARD       RILLAAR         5   7 2204914.10 13h07m03 518397  1538.042  

1552 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         10  20 5181108.09 13h07m45     13  1538.029  

1553 LOTTIN THIERRY       MARIEMBOURG     6  10 8028581.08 12h03m06 419992  1537.869  

1554 CALOMME POL          FORCHIE LA MA   4   8 9080513.10 12h19m52      2  1537.861  

1555 HALLEUX FREDDY       LIMAL           5   7 1519426.10 12h42m21      2  1537.836  

1556 SAVONET GASTON       KUMTICH         3   3 2017487.10 12h56m56 502786  1537.823  

1557 PATERNOSTER HENRI    VELLEREILLE B   4  11 9100233.10 12h13m10 435446  1537.773  

1558 DERMIENCE CLAUDE & P ROCHEFORT       3   8 8023785.08 12h23m53 451933  1537.737  

1559 GOYVAERTS JULES      KRAAINEM        3  13 2136581.10 12h50m37      7  1537.717  



1560 PATRICK GEBROEDERS   GELMEN         10  34 5089510.09 13h02m24 511152  1537.693  

1561 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         16  27 2197408.10 13h08m18     16  1537.686  

1562 ALBERT MICHEL        AUVELAIS        2   2 9093197.08 12h27m16 457094  1537.657  

1563 BALEAU JEAN_JACQUES  MOIGNELEE       4   6 8008059.10 12h26m14      4  1537.631  

1564 BURNIAT BORIS        STE MARIE       6  10 7003665.10 12h08m06 427587  1537.530  

1565 MARTENS GEORGES      GOTEM          16  18 5083226.09 13h05m55 516467  1537.486  

1566 TORDEURS OLIVIER&WIL BRAINE L'ALLE   3   3 1513003.10 12h37m29      2  1537.443  

1567 WILLEMS JEAN         BAAL            4   5 2203192.10 13h05m34      2  1537.361  

1568 STAS PIERRE          KAMPENHOUT      2  12 2104306.08 12h57m27      2  1537.344  

1569 DUCHATEAU TONI       VELM           17  24 5039114.10 12h59m50      2  1537.280  

1570 PILLOY DANIEL        SART_DAMES_AV   2   9 1524812.08 12h31m29      5  1537.258  

1571 GREEVEN GEBROEDERS   ALKEN           8  15 5017173.10 13h11m09     13  1537.225  

1572 DEVOS JEAN_PIERRE    LE ROUX        10  21 8023165.09 12h23m41 451415  1537.055  

1573 SURINX HILAIRE & GIL ST TRUIDEN      3   3 5157901.10 13h03m19 512324  1537.049  

1574 MARDAGA ISIDOOR &LUC AS              3   4 5063831.09 13h26m18      2  1537.014  

1575 CROWET R. ET FILS    BOIS D'HAINE    3  16 9001053.10 12h20m58 447216  1537.001  

1576 DE MEUTER SVEN & FRA MERCHTEM        2   6 2088744.10 12h52m35 495810  1536.999  

1577 DECAMPS JEAN PIERRE  FRAMERIES       2   4 9094866.09 12h10m09 430580  1536.954  

1578 VANDERSMISSEN M & Y  RUMMEN          5   6 2166512.10 13h06m53      3  1536.946  

1579 JACOBS OMER          VELM .ST        1   4 5003012.09 13h00m02      2  1536.894  

1580 CLAESEN JEAN         EKSEL           3  12 5168565.08 13h29m33      4  1536.816  

1581 KIERMLER_LECOCQ      SAINTES         3   4 1523289.06 12h35m11 468983  1536.726  

1582 JACQUEMIN FRANCOIS   HERVE           6  11 1000186.10 13h07m39 518819  1536.559  

1583 DEFRENNE THIERRY&GUY ONOZ            7   8 8006039.09 12h31m23      3  1536.520  

1584 BRUNINX MOLENAERS    MEMBRUGGEN      2   6 5120656.09 13h11m57      6  1536.520  

1585 KURZAWA ADAMSKI+FILS CUESMES         4   5 9083179.08 12h12m05 433426  1536.509  

1586 AELTERMAN ROBERT     KESSEL_LO       4   4 2008748.10 12h57m05      2  1536.436  

1587 JACQUES LAURENT      CHAUMONT        1   3 1505493.09 12h44m30      2  1536.252  

1588 VANHERTEM SCHUURMANS NEERPELT        9  11 5049662.08 13h36m11     10  1536.204  

1589 PARENT BERWAER       FOSSES_LA_VIL   2   4 8023465.09 12h24m06      2  1536.187  

1590 CLAES GEORGES        KOERSEL         6   8 5127880.10 13h22m06 540877  1536.146  

1591 CALLAERTS_SEMPELS    WILSELE         1   3 2026413.10 13h00m05      2  1536.140  

1592 VANGRONSVELT JOZEF   GELLIK          7   9 5066337.10 13h18m19      3  1536.083  

1593 ARNOULD J.P.         BURINNES        1   6 9101824.10 12h14m43      2  1535.938  

1594 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM       12  18 6112264.07 13h02m46     11  1535.928  

1595 LUYTEN RUDI          RAMSEL          3   6 6322371.07 13h08m36      2  1535.901  

1596 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM         11  28 2181834.10 13h09m29      4  1535.749  

1597 DEMULDER INGE        LESSINES        1   6 9069222.06 12h29m33 460033  1535.739  

1598 STIERS ROMAIN        BERBROEK        3   5 5058663.07 13h10m33      3  1535.723  

1599 JACOBS EMILE & GUY   TONGEREN RIKS   3   3 5142678.10 13h10m02      2  1535.712  

1600 DELILLE J+W          RIEMST          3   4 5167998.10 13h24m48 544865  1535.689  

1601 PLESSERS JOS         HAMONT          1   5 5102361.10 13h38m53 566483  1535.670  

1602 BIENFAIT LUC         RESSAIX         7   8 9105856.08 12h16m22 439759  1535.651  

1603 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    9  11 5140539.09 13h25m32      6  1535.612  

1604 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  17  18 5157726.10 13h08m09      9  1535.585  

1605 CRETEN MARCEL        SINT TRUIDEN    2  21 5006032.09 13h04m47     17  1535.552  

1606 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           5   8 5022612.09 13h08m16      7  1535.549  

1607 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    7  11 5141682.09 13h25m35      7  1535.396  

1608 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM          9  28 2104413.06 13h09m34      5  1535.372  

1609 BONSEMBIANTE JOSE    BOUSSOIT        6   8 9014461.12 12h17m08      2  1535.318  

1610 KEMPENEERS PIERRE    BINDERVELD      3   4 5120606.08 13h06m36      3  1535.229  

1611 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM          5  28 2181801.10 13h09m37      6  1535.146  

1612 SCHILS JOHAN         MUNSTERBILZEN   1   3 5168401.09 13h16m34      2  1535.050  

1613 SALIEZ ALAIN         LIMAL           3  10 1525428.09 12h42m26      3  1534.994  



1614 WOUTERS COREMANS     LANGDORP        1   6 2061560.10 13h09m08      5  1534.984  

1615 MASSART VICTOR       LINTER          2   3 2011523.10 13h01m20 508578  1534.944  

1616 VAN ROEY LUDOVIC     VELTEM          5  15 2027834.10 12h57m02      2  1534.942  

1617 JONCKERS J. & Y.     DRIESLINTER     2   6 2013162.10 13h02m24      5  1534.928  

1618 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          6  11 5110708.06 13h16m20      7  1534.912  

1619 HAINE ROMAIN         KESSEL_LO       1   3 2008642.10 12h59m13      2  1534.829  

1620 BREMS _ TERWECOREN   ST STEV WOLUW   4   4 2071219.10 12h51m56      2  1534.790  

1621 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET          6  17 8019644.09 12h20m46      2  1534.722  

1622 BRUGMANS SABRINA     HALEN           6   6 1115082.10 13h10m23      4  1534.579  

1623 DAANS LUC            BEGGNENDIJK     3   7 2153156.10 13h08m46      3  1534.573  

1624 HAUBEN WILLY & DANNY REKEM          10  16 5079088.10 13h23m15      5  1534.568  

1625 RAMAKERS JOHNY       DIEPENBEEK      1   4 5073450.08 13h13m48      2  1534.550  

1626 BOURS PETER          AVERBODE        3   4 2180779.10 13h12m30      2  1534.488  

1627 CHRISTIANS J         LEMBEEK         2   9 2210164.08 12h36m49 470818  1534.451  

1628 QUINTENS SIMON       ULBEEK          2   5 5166493.10 13h08m55      4  1534.446  

1629 STEURS MICHEL        BAAL            5   5 2091339.10 13h05m37 514976  1534.418  

1630 AELGOET JEAN_MICHEL  ERPION          6   7 9095364.10 12h06m59 424986  1534.338  

1631 MEEKERS LUC          WELLEN          2   5 2063558.08 13h09m24      3  1534.299  

1632 DEMUNTER CHRIS       ANDERLECHT      4  11 2218316.08 12h46m55      2  1534.234  

1633 FAGOT WILLY,RENEE,V. NETHEN          5   9 1510710.08 12h50m32 491771  1534.220  

1634 DRIJVERS RENE        STOKROOIE       2   4 5003502.10 13h15m35      2  1534.170  

1635 BEERTS THEO          HEUKELOM        1   4 5121675.09 13h14m29      2  1534.153  

1636 LELIEVRE ETIENNE     SINT TRUIDEN    9  11 5157436.10 13h03m52     10  1533.993  

1637 CAMBIER MARCEL       COURCELLES      1   2 9071300.07 12h23m44 450577  1533.967  

1638 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   81  89 2218072.07 12h56m54      7  1533.941  

1639 DELCOURT ARTHUR      FLAVION         2   5 8019806.10 12h17m54 441592  1533.839  

1640 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN          6  12 2133638.10 12h57m21      2  1533.814  

1641 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN          8  12 2014498.09 12h57m22      3  1533.736  

1642 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        5   9 5094082.06 13h06m01      6  1533.606  

1643 LEFEVER RENE         BOUTERSEM       4   4 2159049.10 12h57m24      3  1533.603  

1644 HABETS_ V.HERREWEGHE ISIERES         3   3 9051012.10 12h27m09 455710  1533.603  

1645 GUILLEAUME MEISTER   BLATON          3   5 9081218.09 12h12m35      3  1533.541  

1646 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN         10  12 2133634.10 12h57m28      4  1533.268  

1647 NOSSIN GEORGES       HAREN BORGLOO   1   1 5123591.08 13h07m48 517925  1533.230  

1648 FIERENS REMI         TIELT_WINGE     2   2 2161326.10 13h06m48 516371  1533.169  

1649 DEROUX & FILS        MESVIN          1  11 9014778.10 12h13m00 433854  1533.054  

1650 DE TROY WIM          BERLAAR         7   9 6057953.09 13h10m17      5  1533.035  

1651 COOSEMANS CHRISTOPHE BEAUVECHAIN     1   7 1518148.08 12h52m39 494615  1532.977  

1652 TONNEAU MANUEL       TOURPES         2   3 9047416.07 12h17m52 441289  1532.964  

1653 KURZAWA ADAMSKI+FILS CUESMES         5   5 9068772.07 12h12m45      2  1532.886  

1654 LINDEKENS J & F      TONGEREN        4  34 5124588.09 13h09m09 519861  1532.836  

1655 PRUDHOMME ELODIE     GILLY           9  13 9059561.08 12h24m08 450880  1532.833  

1656 GERAERTS ERWIN       NIEUWERKERKEN   2  10 5004960.10 13h09m49      7  1532.833  

1657 PEETERS BOB          HOEGAARDEN      1   3 2216224.10 12h56m20 500209  1532.817  

1658 ARNOULD ANDRE        LOBBES          3   7 9019070.10 12h15m15      4  1532.770  

1659 NAGYPAL ISTVAN       MARCHIENNE      1  15 9089968.10 12h20m56 445863  1532.509  

1660 QUENON ERIC & ANAIS  ANDERLUES       3   7 9035157.06 12h17m25 440467  1532.504  

1661 DEROULOU NATHALIE    TONGEREN        3   7 5124303.09 13h09m51      3  1532.494  

1662 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW      11  22 2048483.10 13h03m50      9  1532.491  

1663 FAGOT WILLY,RENEE,V. NETHEN          7   9 1507896.09 12h50m54      2  1532.467  

1664 DEFERT THIERRY       FORCHIES        1  11 9091157.10 12h21m20      4  1532.420  

1665 MEEKERS JEAN         LOMMEL          1   1 6080858.09 13h36m31 561653  1532.408  

1666 LAMBERT PHILIPPE     ITTRE           5   8 1507795.10 12h31m56 462642  1532.266  

1667 CLAEYS VAN DAM       EPPEGEM         1   6 2122649.08 12h58m47      2  1532.201  



1668 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         26  27 2167548.10 13h09m32     17  1532.100  

1669 VANHERCK HUBERT      HENDRIEKEN      4  10 5083519.09 13h07m08 516477  1531.967  

1670 LOMBRY GREGORY       THULIN          1   4 9062580.10 12h09m35 428306  1531.944  

1671 SAUVAGE DURAN        BORNIVAL        3   5 1515577.09 12h31m27 461793  1531.898  

1672 SMEULDERS LEOPOLD WE BEKKEVOORT      3   6 2115043.10 13h07m08      2  1531.845  

1673 DRIJVERS RENE        STOKROOIE       1   4 5002694.10 13h16m07      3  1531.806  

1674 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         6   8 5011030.08 13h22m09      6  1531.777  

1675 SCHOUKENS JURGEN     HERFELINGEN     4   6 2207208.10 12h43m39 480434  1531.744  

1676 JENNEQUIN L. & FILS  AUBLAIN        11  19 8014739.08 11h59m38 413008  1531.740  

1677 HEMELEERS ALEX       DUISBURG        1   3 2010104.08 12h49m45 489771  1531.732  

1678 DRENIER MARCEL       NEUFILLES       4   6 9080653.06 12h22m10 447542  1531.726  

1679 KIGGEN JOS           NEERPELT        1   1 5101270.10 13h35m14 559417  1531.671  

1680 D'HONDT BERNARD      MALONNE         5  18 8002381.09 12h30m23 460084  1531.631  

1681 GERIS LEO            AS             14  17 5062641.08 13h25m54     10  1531.608  

1682 FESLER RAYMOND       GOCHENEE        3   8 8019752.10 12h15m39 437489  1531.557  

1683 JOOSSENS RUDI        BUIZINGEN      11  13 2004231.10 12h40m15 475158  1531.533  

1684 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   27  89 2174304.08 12h57m25      8  1531.520  

1685 LENAERTS GILBERT     GENK            1   2 5053305.08 13h18m27      2  1531.464  

1686 HOUTMEYERS VICTOR    ZICHEM          1   3 2044773.10 13h10m43      3  1531.423  

1687 VANDEPOEL YVES       GEETBETS        2  25 2205620.09 13h07m45      5  1531.358  

1688 RANS STEIN & JEROEN  WIJGMAAL        4   5 2207018.09 13h01m17      2  1531.354  

1689 LEMAITRE JEAN        FARCIENNES      6   6 9114724.10 12h25m58 453250  1531.345  

1690 PIERRE ROGER & DAVID BOSSUT_GOTTEC  11  13 1518114.10 12h49m44      5  1531.211  

1691 DAUPHIN ANDRE        FARCIENNES      2  10 9031014.09 12h25m57      3  1531.158  

1692 DECAMPS FABIEN       OPHELISSEM      6   6 1500035.10 12h54m26 496750  1531.132  

1693 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW       5  22 2068222.09 13h04m08     10  1531.115  

1694 KERKHOFS W & L       NEERPELT        2   2 5052282.09 13h35m09 559079  1531.095  

1695 SCHOEFS EN ZOON      BILZEN          3   3 5074723.09 13h15m50      2  1531.056  

1696 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE   8  27 2045214.10 13h10m30     20  1530.908  

1697 RANS STEIN & JEROEN  WIJGMAAL        5   5 2018142.08 13h01m23      3  1530.892  

1698 VANDERMOTTE THEO     LUBBEEK         2   6 2037516.08 13h01m21      2  1530.868  

1699 DAUPHIN ANDRE        FARCIENNES      9  10 8006536.09 12h26m01      4  1530.813  

1700 CRETEN LAMBERT       ATTENHOVEN      6   6 2000470.09 12h59m50      3  1530.802  

1701 CARPENTIER FERNAND   BOIS D'HAINE    2  10 9099866.08 12h22m11 447280  1530.742  

1702 VANOPENBOSCH ANDRE   MIGNAULT        3   5 9087312.08 12h24m07 450215  1530.737  

1703 GIELEN LUCIEN        ALKEN           1   2 5008667.09 13h10m15 520825  1530.713  

1704 BURNIAT BORIS        STE MARIE       5  10 7003666.10 12h09m21      2  1530.650  

1705 SCHOEFS EN ZOON      BILZEN          2   3 5159051.08 13h15m56      3  1530.613  

1706 VANGRONSVELT JOZEF   GELLIK          3   9 5066357.10 13h19m34      4  1530.590  

1707 BOURS PETER          AVERBODE        4   4 2029716.08 13h13m23      3  1530.541  

1708 HONOREZ P. & F.      GIVRY           2   9 9097315.09 12h12m11 431851  1530.392  

1709 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN       9  20 5070657.10 13h22m49      9  1530.372  

1710 CRECES ALFONS        KAGGEVINNE      1   2 2225919.07 13h11m17 522286  1530.359  

1711 LAMBERT PHILIPPE     ITTRE           8   8 1502028.08 12h32m20      2  1530.239  

1712 DECAMPS JEAN PIERRE  FRAMERIES       1   4 9016775.10 12h11m23      2  1530.217  

1713 VUERSTAEK GEBROEDERS LANAKEN         7   8 5070039.10 13h21m08      5  1530.201  

1714 MARTENS MARCEL       NEERHAREN       4   7 5098116.08 13h23m07      5  1530.101  

1715 CORDEMANS EUGENE     WEZEMBEEK_OPP   1   2 2144439.09 12h51m33 491972  1530.002  

1716 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN         11  12 2015933.09 12h58m11      5  1529.920  

1717 BOUFFIOUX FRANCOIS   NISMES          1  12 8028367.08 12h03m10 417913  1529.865  

1718 VANDENBOSCH CELINE   HERDEREN        1   2 5069711.09 13h14m32      2  1529.858  

1719 HENRI MICHAEL        GERPINNES       1   3 9121144.08 12h21m52      2  1529.825  

1720 CRETEN LAMBERT       ATTENHOVEN      5   6 2000497.09 13h00m03      4  1529.797  

1721 STERCKX GEORGES      KORBEEK DIJLE   8  10 9202838.10 12h54m40      6  1529.754  



1722 SCHAEKELS_D.LOECKER  ST. K. LENNIK   2   2 2002150.10 12h42m59 478782  1529.737  

1723 LENDERS HUBERT       NEERHAREN      19  20 5070631.10 13h23m00     10  1529.577  

1724 DENIVEL MICHEL       LINTER          7   9 2011499.10 13h03m29      2  1529.551  

1725 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       18  28 2211883.10 13h08m09      9  1529.547  

1726 LEJEUNE_VANDIJCK     GEETBETS        1  10 2069738.09 13h07m43      3  1529.534  

1727 KESTENS HECTOR       BUNSBEEK        4  21 2201431.10 13h02m29 508540  1529.521  

1728 TIPS MARC            LOMMEL          2   4 5105145.10 13h30m30      2  1529.340  

1729 RASKIN MAURICE       HOEPERTINGEN    2   3 5154329.08 13h08m12 517220  1529.332  

1730 FIDLERS ERIK         HENDRIEKEN      4   4 5131337.10 13h07m34 516232  1529.275  

1731 MOORS KIMBERLY + LYN LANAKEN         7  14 5072228.10 13h22m03      4  1529.241  

1732 BEECKMANS GERRY      BEVERLO         5   5 5121069.10 13h22m52      2  1529.142  

1733 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   20  89 2174366.08 12h57m56      9  1529.107  

1734 COGNIOT VALERE       LA LONGUEVILL  15  22   20543.10 12h02m48 417138  1529.071  

1735 VANHOOF PETER        BEKKEVOORT      8  10 2194810.10 13h09m13      2  1529.050  

1736 FAVAITS GHISLAIN     HALLE           5  10 2084999.10 12h40m31 474794  1529.037  

1737 PYPOPS FRANS         OPLINTER _ TI   2   2 2119658.10 13h02m26      2  1529.035  

1738 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN   8  18 5001268.09 13h09m36     10  1529.029  

1739 AMERICA & ZOON       BRUSTEM         6   9 5025975.10 13h05m34      3  1528.937  

1740 VAN RIET HUGO&STEVEN OPWIJK          1  10 2125151.08 12h52m31 493078  1528.838  

1741 FORIEZ MINARDO       DOUR            1  17 5038710.10 12h08m30 425781  1528.828  

1742 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   25  89 2017965.10 12h58m00     10  1528.796  

1743 JANS DANY            TONGEREN        3   4 5017598.06 13h09m22 518806  1528.748  

1744 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT         10  10 2000431.10 12h46m20      4  1528.670  

1745 VANHENGEL HERMAN     ZUTENDAAL       2   4 5068940.10 13h22m54      3  1528.629  

1746 DEGRANSART SERGE     PIPAIX          2   4 9058827.10 12h18m36 441159  1528.618  

1747 CAENEN HUBERT        VELDWEZELT      1   4 5144266.10 13h19m11      4  1528.616  

1748 COENEN LUC           KESSEL LO LEU   5  10 2228497.09 12h58m42      3  1528.531  

1749 THIJS ISIDOOR        LUMMENOORT      3   4 5036901.08 13h14m06      3  1528.498  

1750 AELGOET JEAN_MICHEL  ERPION          3   7 9095346.10 12h08m03      2  1528.452  

1751 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   41  89 2218077.07 12h58m05     11  1528.408  

1752 LENAERTS ROB         HALEN           8   8 5091590.10 13h09m51      8  1528.395  

1753 HAESEN EN ZOON       ZOUTLEEUW      30  37 2182330.08 13h03m00      3  1528.293  

1754 VAN DEN TROOST FR.   RAMSDONK        1   3 4133719.09 13h00m25 504960  1528.253  

1755 DUERINCKX GUIDO      ST JORIS_WING   5   5 2058604.10 13h02m58      2  1528.147  

1756 KEMPENEERS JOS & WIM NIEUWERKERKEN   8  11 5164055.10 13h09m48      8  1528.117  

1757 GERARD ALBERT        WAREMME         1   7 1037844.08 13h01m23      2  1528.074  

1758 LENAERTS JOHAN       GENK           10  13 5066589.09 13h22m44      4  1528.036  

1759 DUSAIWOIR LEBLUD     ERBAUT          4   4 9067831.10 12h19m59      2  1528.002  

1760 LEJEUNE_VANDIJCK     GEETBETS        4  10 2069725.09 13h08m06      4  1527.800  

1761 SAVONET GASTON       KUMTICH         1   3 4293716.09 12h59m07      2  1527.622  

1762 CANION SOBKOWIAK R   WASMES          2   2 9060349.10 12h12m25 431428  1527.549  

1763 KNAPEN RICHARD       ZEPPEREN        4   9 5172682.08 13h07m21      7  1527.545  

1764 SAUWEN JOZEF         JEUK            4   5 5026872.10 13h00m46 505253  1527.521  

1765 PUTSEYS PATTE        HOUTAIN_LE_VA   3  18 1501002.08 12h33m10      4  1527.490  

1766 HAESEN PIERRE        SINT_TRUIDEN    4   4 6000659.10 13h05m19      3  1527.407  

1767 LETELIER ARTHUR ET O TOURINNE        1  11 1525054.10 12h53m26 493961  1527.243  

1768 NIJS IVO             RILLAAR         4   5 2078687.09 13h09m25      2  1527.233  

1769 VANDENBOSCH MARECHAL RILLAAR         2   4 2075655.07 13h09m12 518034  1527.223  

1770 WANUFEL DIDIER       JUMET          11  17 9038362.09 12h25m18      3  1527.048  

1771 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      18  23 2177556.10 13h06m32     10  1526.993  

1772 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN          1  12 2185763.08 12h58m49      6  1526.973  

1773 NEVEN ROLAND         LINTER          3  10 2101861.10 13h04m26      3  1526.967  

1774 VERBEEK J.           KINROOI         5  10 5149256.09 13h40m13      5  1526.845  

1775 NIHOUL PERE & FILS   SENZEILLES      6   9 9068110.08 12h08m43      2  1526.823  



1776 KNAEPEN DANIEL       NIEUWERKERKEN   2   2 5043425.10 13h08m27      2  1526.790  

1777 DAANS LUC            BEGGNENDIJK     4   7 2203129.10 13h10m30      4  1526.761  

1778 HOK MONTFORT         ROTSELAAR       7   7 2072766.10 13h03m44      2  1526.750  

1779 LEPEVER WALTER       EPPEGEM         4   5 2165662.10 12h59m48      3  1526.732  

1780 VANHEES FREDERIK     ALT.HOESELT     2   4 5129504.09 13h13m32      3  1526.726  

1781 LATHOUWERS LUDO      MUNSTERBILZEN   6  10 5069806.10 13h19m13      3  1526.719  

1782 FERDINAND ROBERT &ZN LEEFDAAL        3   3 2051758.09 12h54m09      2  1526.710  

1783 VANLINT MICHEL       ZOUTLEEUW       2  22 2048444.10 13h05m07     11  1526.622  

1784 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD    7  16 5095644.10 13h13m12     12  1526.612  

1785 SWINNEN J.           ALKEN           1   2 5008767.09 13h11m27 521240  1526.549  

1786 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES     11  18 9091806.10 12h23m51      8  1526.543  

1787 CARPENTIER FERNAND   BOIS D'HAINE    4  10 9099871.08 12h23m00      2  1526.475  

1788 SCHOUTERS ROGER      BEKKEVOORT      2   2 2062246.10 13h08m18 516405  1526.471  

1789 VERSPREET JP COSSE   BIESMES SOUS    1  14 9089433.10 12h14m45      2  1526.460  

1790 ROOS P & F           ERBAUT          2   4 9118755.05 12h20m12 442951  1526.356  

1791 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    7  10 5100797.10 13h40m14      6  1526.270  

1792 COURTMANS PAUL       TERALFENE       1   7 2050204.10 12h48m07 485548  1526.249  

1793 LAURENT ANDRE        LASNE           8  21 1506504.10 12h39m43      2  1526.231  

1794 DEMONNE BRUNO & FILS FORGES          1   8 9044206.09 11h56m02 406020  1526.200  

1795 RENIER GABRIEL       CORROY LE GRA   1   6 1516100.10 12h44m36 480139  1526.189  

1796 HAUBEN PASKAL        UIKHOVEN        4   6 5084624.10 13h25m55      3  1526.130  

1797 MARTENS FREDDY       KLUISBERGEN     6   8 4241637.07 12h32m20      2  1526.104  

1798 HOOYLAERTS OMER      HOUWAART       13  14 2035242.10 13h05m46      6  1526.051  

1799 DECENDRE CHARLIER    COURCELLES      1   3 9120159.08 12h24m21 449180  1525.981  

1800 HAELTERMAN JEAN      HOUDENG_AIMER   2   3 9100454.10 12h22m32      2  1525.958  

1801 STOCKX GEBROEDERS    BINKOM          8  10 2195894.10 13h03m28      4  1525.931  

1802 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK    3  36 2022394.10 13h10m11      7  1525.909  

1803 LETHEM JOSE          VIRGINAL        3   8 1513411.06 12h33m22 462916  1525.904  

1804 FLEMMINGS JOSEF      LOMMEL          1   6 5154612.07 13h34m51      2  1525.871  

1805 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX        11  21 9099090.09 12h18m20      5  1525.790  

1806 NULENS CAMIEL        KOERSEL         7   8 5088011.10 13h23m32      7  1525.783  

1807 MOERMANS ROGER       HERK_DE_STAD   15  28 5160114.10 13h14m48      2  1525.760  

1808 FAVART BERNARD       BLAREGNIES      8  12 9014562.10 12h08m58      2  1525.717  

1809 DANGREAU JEAN_MARC   BLATON          4   4 9028832.10 12h14m34 434158  1525.682  

1810 SAMPERMANS JOS       HERK_DE_STAD    2   4 5043256.09 13h13m32      3  1525.663  

1811 CAMPS GEBROEDERS     MEEUWEN GRUIT   3  10 5054011.10 13h30m14      4  1525.654  

1812 HERMANS VITAL        KOERSEL         5   6 5089511.10 13h24m02      2  1525.643  

1813 JACOBS OMER          VELM .ST        4   4 5003038.09 13h02m29      3  1525.569  

1814 HAINE JOHAN          HAASRODE        1   1 2039279.08 12h56m12 497580  1525.376  

1815 REGNIER J.CHARLES    PESCHE          3   8 8024766.10 12h00m41      2  1525.360  

1816 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   21  89 2174303.08 12h58m45     12  1525.308  

1817 DE COOMAN FREDDY     LEERNES         3   4 9079358.07 12h19m51 442128  1525.290  

1818 CHARLIER PHILIPPE    LILLOIS         1   6 1509520.10 12h36m24 467370  1525.285  

1819 WOUTERS RONNY        ZELEM           3   3 5168536.10 13h14m40 525693  1525.222  

1820 LEMMENS FILIP        WELLEN          1   6 5114549.08 13h11m18 520551  1525.201  

1821 DIRCKX THEO          ROTEM           5   7 5083906.10 13h34m10      3  1525.185  

1822 DEVOS J_M            COURCELLES     12  13 9097067.10 12h25m43      2  1525.173  

1823 VAN SPAUWEN JEAN     HOESELT         1   4 5158096.08 13h15m03 526220  1524.989  

1824 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS        2  28 2211899.10 13h09m11     10  1524.887  

1825 LINDEKENS J & F      TONGEREN       30  34 5124586.09 13h10m55      2  1524.885  

1826 VANOPPEN LUYTEN      HERK_DE_STAD   10  16 5095609.10 13h13m38     13  1524.687  

1827 DUPONT RAYMOND       MARIEMBOURG     2   4 8001514.09 12h05m25 419918  1524.656  

1828 TYSIAK SIELSKI       PAAL            1   1 5106155.10 13h20m37 534542  1524.577  

1829 NAULAERTS GILBERT    ZICHEM          4   5 2041771.10 13h12m30      4  1524.552  



1830 DELVEAUX LOUIS       CEROUX _ MOUS   2   6 1516835.07 12h42m14      3  1524.391  

1831 CAULIER ROLAND       HOUDENG GOEGN   3   8 9088168.08 12h22m11 445410  1524.342  

1832 MIYASHITA HIROSHI&TA SIRAULT        12  33 9105218.09 12h16m05      2  1524.315  

1833 MENTEN VALERE + F.   WELLEN          2   6 5135165.10 13h11m46      2  1524.295  

1834 BOONEN_SCHURMANS R.  ST TRUIDEN      1   6 5158359.10 13h06m58 513586  1524.145  

1835 TOURNET WALTHERE     SINT_TRUIDEN    1   1 5029466.10 13h05m49 511827  1524.119  

1836 VANDERLINDEN A. & Y. OVERIJSE        5   6 2168230.09 12h48m41      3  1524.112  

1837 FIESACK GEORGES      OPWIJK          1   3 2155110.08 12h55m04 495428  1524.011  

1838 WALRAEVENS JEANMARIE DEUX ACREN      3   6 9073992.10 12h34m02 463359  1523.965  

1839 COESENS LECOCQ       BRAINE LE COM   4   4 9009607.10 12h30m03 457252  1523.920  

1840 BOONEN BRAM          VELM            1   5 5092629.07 13h02m39      3  1523.909  

1841 DEFRENNE THIERRY&GUY ONOZ            5   8 8006091.09 12h33m53      4  1523.880  

1842 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM          2  28 2046445.09 13h12m08      7  1523.854  

1843 VAN SPAUWEN JEAN     HOESELT         2   4 5139690.07 13h15m20      2  1523.804  

1844 TOMBEUR LUC          PELLENBERG      1   3 2082146.08 13h01m51      2  1523.653  

1845 LETE EMILE           SIRAULT         6  10 9107442.07 12h17m17      2  1523.578  

1846 WITTEMANS FRANCOIS   HOLSBEEK        8  11 2021263.08 13h03m53 508691  1523.560  

1847 AELGOET JEAN_MICHEL  ERPION          1   7 9068238.08 12h08m57      3  1523.521  

1848 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   50  89 2218050.07 12h59m09     13  1523.455  

1849 ROLLAND_DELBART      GRANDGLISE      2   6 9002922.09 12h15m30      3  1523.444  

1850 VAN BUGGENHOUT WILLY ST KATH LOMBE   1   5 2078916.10 12h48m17 484872  1523.398  

1851 DERNIE FR. & LAURENT BORNIVAL        1  14 1508725.10 12h32m48      3  1523.362  

1852 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    5  10 5100227.10 13h40m57      7  1523.322  

1853 NEYENS ROBERT        OPGLABBEEK      2   4 5065783.09 13h30m15      2  1523.320  

1854 HAESEN EN ZOON       ZOUTLEEUW      35  37 2222677.09 13h04m06      4  1523.261  

1855 VANLEEUW ALBERT      BORGLOON        1  16 5123470.08 13h10m00 517883  1523.186  

1856 CLAES GEORGES        KOERSEL         4   8 5029279.09 13h25m06      2  1523.169  

1857 HENRI XAVIER         BERZEE          2   5 8012800.08 12h14m58      2  1523.101  

1858 GODEFROID BOLENS     W.BAULET        2   4 9088115.10 12h30m27 457610  1523.007  

1859 MENTEN RONNY         RUMMEN         20  27 2167440.10 13h11m34     18  1522.980  

1860 STOCKMANS IVAN       LUMMEN          3  12 5046419.07 13h19m12      5  1522.871  

1861 HERMANS ET.& PHILIP  OPWIJK          2   3 2142941.08 12h54m36 494308  1522.822  

1862 BOUFFIOUX FRANCOIS   NISMES          5  12 8028378.08 12h04m26      2  1522.804  

1863 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX        16  21 9100625.10 12h18m54      6  1522.797  

1864 PLUCHE JACQUES       HAVRE           2  11 9020146.10 12h18m32      2  1522.689  

1865 TOURNELLE DAVY       RUMMEN         14  16 2167079.10 13h10m42     12  1522.642  

1866 VAN GEHUCHTEN ACHIEL TESSENDERLO     1   3 5111438.10 13h19m14      2  1522.596  

1867 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN         4  11 5070442.10 13h25m00      5  1522.589  

1868 WAUTHIER GUY         MONT.S.MARCHI   7   7 9068885.05 12h22m16      2  1522.558  

1869 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK   16  36 2016476.08 13h10m57      8  1522.478  

1870 DUJARDIN CLAUDE      COUVIN         12  14 8002807.10 12h01m59      2  1522.463  

1871 BERWAERTS LUDO       OVERPELT        2   9 5050721.09 13h36m54      6  1522.388  

1872 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET          7  17 8019675.09 12h23m08      3  1522.332  

1873 DONDERS_REMELS       NIEUWERKERKEN  13  42 5125565.09 13h10m10      5  1522.314  

1874 PEETERS FREDDY       AALST           2   6 5087925.09 13h05m03      3  1522.308  

1875 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET         11  17 8017269.10 12h23m09      4  1522.245  

1876 LECLERQ LASSELIN     ANDERLUES       3   9 9020413.10 12h19m15 440306  1522.234  

1877 WEEMAELS_TORSIN      HUIZINGEN       2   5 2135868.10 12h42m07      3  1522.213  

1878 HAUBEN PASKAL        UIKHOVEN        1   6 5141893.09 13h26m50      4  1522.210  

1879 VANDINGENEN KARL     NIEUWERKERKEN   1  11 5146126.07 13h10m40 518525  1522.090  

1880 JEUNIAU RAOUL        GIVRY           6   6 9002850.10 12h13m21 431253  1521.962  

1881 STOCKX GEBROEDERS    BINKOM         10  10 2006882.08 13h04m21      5  1521.900  

1882 JANSSENS MICHEL      WILSELE         3   4 2111568.10 13h03m18      2  1521.757  

1883 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET          2  17 8008055.07 12h23m16      5  1521.640  



1884 VEULEMANS PREUV.TECH TIENEN          2  40 2195769.10 13h00m13 502463  1521.617  

1885 DE BLICK EN ZOON     TIELT WINGE     2   3 2160032.10 13h07m58      3  1521.532  

1886 GOCHET JEAN          SCHEPDAAL       1  10 2120390.09 12h46m59      5  1521.510  

1887 VANDERSTEEN JAN      BOGAARDEN       1   6 2156992.09 12h39m30 470861  1521.353  

1888 JANSSENS BRUNO       ST JORIS WING   4   9 2263487.06 13h05m14      5  1521.296  

1889 BECKERS JOERI&JOCHEM LANAKEN         2   5 5023852.06 13h22m56      2  1521.094  

1890 DEFLANDRE NOEL       THY_LE_CHATEA   2   4 8014007.09 12h15m26 434154  1521.017  

1891 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW       8  23 2175263.08 13h07m53     11  1520.892  

1892 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO    12  12 5111130.10 13h21m12      6  1520.792  

1893 DUJARDIN CLAUDE      COUVIN          7  14 8001350.09 12h02m17      3  1520.786  

1894 PRUDHOMME ELODIE     GILLY           6  13 9080868.10 12h26m28      2  1520.769  

1895 VEULEMANS PREUV.TECH TIENEN         13  40 2204351.09 13h00m25      2  1520.696  

1896 VERVLOESEM R. & P.   RIJMENAM        3  18 6130012.09 13h06m06     12  1520.695  

1897 CHARLIER PHILIPPE    LILLOIS         3   6 1517341.09 12h37m20      2  1520.653  

1898 JANSSENS HUGO        DONK            2   2 5087296.10 13h13m35      2  1520.613  

1899 HAZAERT KAMIEL       NEERIJSE        5   6 2228066.08 12h52m44      3  1520.603  

1900 POISKET RUDI         WELLEN          2   4 5138596.10 13h12m25      2  1520.551  

1901 MALCORPS PAUL        LANDEN          3  12 2014404.09 13h00m13      7  1520.500  

1902 CORDIER ALBERT       ANDERLUES       2   8 9106260.08 12h20m18      4  1520.303  

1903 VANGRONSVELT JOZEF   GELLIK          6   9 5066349.10 13h21m56      5  1520.297  

1904 LAMBREGS JEAN        HOESELT         2   5 5131671.06 13h17m29 528240  1520.189  

1905 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE   5  27 9084448.10 12h36m13      6  1520.172  

1906 MOENS DIRK           GRIMBERGEN      4   7 2114059.08 12h57m53      3  1520.127  

1907 LAURENT ANDRE        LASNE          21  21 1515839.09 12h40m59      3  1520.015  

1908 CLAES_NAKAJIMA       ZOLDER          4   8 5038220.09 13h23m35      6  1519.936  

1909 GONDRY PATRICIA      HAULCHIN       15  18 9006385.10 12h15m06 433295  1519.801  

1910 DEVEUSTER FRANS      LINKEBEEK       6   7 2039770.10 12h45m43      4  1519.706  

1911 DEMAESENEER CLERBAUT ST SYMPHORIEN   2   4 9108587.09 12h17m46 437303  1519.645  

1912 VANHOOF PETER        BEKKEVOORT      4  10 2206362.07 13h11m19      3  1519.642  

1913 SCHUERMANS MICHEL    ST TRUIDEN      5  19 5034999.10 13h07m56 513534  1519.632  

1914 VERBOVEN GEBROEDERS  LUMMEN          2   4 5162491.10 13h21m00      2  1519.550  

1915 SURKIJN JOSE         PAAL_BERINGEN   3   5 5106414.10 13h20m59      3  1519.511  

1916 CORTEN ACHIEL        ZICHEM          5  12 2041549.10 13h13m33 522010  1519.459  

1917 NULLENS LAURENT      BREE            2   2 5099152.09 13h38m58      2  1519.375  

1918 ANDRE JULES          PIRONCHAMPS     2   4 9029701.09 12h27m50      2  1519.344  

1919 VANHOUCKE TOELEN     HALLE BOOIENH   4  10 2110384.09 13h05m13      5  1519.295  

1920 BRULEZ SYLVAIN &FILS RESSAIX         3  21 9100610.10 12h19m35      7  1519.204  

1921 CARTEUS GEORGES      RONSE           6  20 4224931.09 12h33m27 460989  1519.160  

1922 WAUTHION CHRISTIAN   VELAINE SUR S   2   4 8007658.10 12h31m22 457812  1519.112  

1923 SCHOONYANS YVES      VILLERS_POTER   8  14 9029195.09 12h23m12      5  1519.040  

1924 GIJSENS JOZEF        BUDINGEN        1   6 2012326.09 13h08m15 513814  1519.037  

1925 CLAES JOS            ST.PIETERS RO   6   6 2165570.06 13h06m32      2  1518.974  

1926 JANSSEN LOUIS        MISKOM          7   7 2228175.09 13h08m27      2  1518.910  

1927 BASTIEN P.& F.       HORNU           2   2 9062218.10 12h14m42      2  1518.905  

1928 VERDEYEN BART & FR.  STEENOKERZEEL   7  18 2103164.10 12h58m26      4  1518.855  

1929 SCHOONYANS YVES      VILLERS_POTER   1  14 9029200.09 12h23m15      6  1518.781  

1930 DECRETON_VANDERSNICK RANSART         4   4 9081257.10 12h27m58 452548  1518.779  

1931 GAIE FRERES          LA BOUVERIE     3   5 9103748.08 12h13m18      2  1518.777  

1932 TASSOUL PIERRE       CHASTRE         1   4 1504532.10 12h41m24      2  1518.764  

1933 DEVOS J_M            COURCELLES     11  13 9074331.08 12h26m58      3  1518.753  

1934 MAHIEU NALINNE       ANDERLUES       2   8 9113319.09 12h19m54 440280  1518.731  

1935 HAMAL DANNY          KOERSEL         3   5 5182446.07 13h25m19      2  1518.674  

1936 VERDEYEN BART & FR.  STEENOKERZEEL   6  18 2103149.10 12h58m29      5  1518.624  

1937 VANDEPUT ANDRE       VISSENAKEN _    1   3 2039379.09 13h03m00      3  1518.607  



1938 SADOWSKY WILLY       LEVAL TRAHEGN   3   7 9115366.09 12h20m18 440849  1518.599  

1939 WOUTERS_BROOS        ROTSELAAR       2   3 2086008.08 13h06m50      2  1518.596  

1940 SWENNEN GEORGES      TONGEREN        3   6 5127719.09 13h12m53      2  1518.549  

1941 HAMAL DANNY          KOERSEL         2   5 5148533.07 13h25m21      3  1518.532  

1942 WYNANTS JOS          HOEPERTINGEN    4   4 5067601.10 13h09m37      2  1518.515  

1943 PIERQUET MAURICE     WALSHOUTEM      3   7 2134904.10 12h59m20 500108  1518.478  

1944 DECAMPS FABIEN       OPHELISSEM      4   6 1510067.09 12h57m09      2  1518.417  

1945 MOORS KIMBERLY + LYN LANAKEN         1  14 5070422.10 13h24m34      5  1518.386  

1946 BOUFFIOUX FRANCOIS   NISMES          8  12 8024996.10 12h05m14      3  1518.377  

1947 KULENS JM            MOL            15  17 5140534.10 13h13m09      6  1518.345  

1948 LOMBRY GREGORY       THULIN          3   4 9017906.08 12h12m06      2  1518.278  

1949 SERRE_LAPORTE        TESSENDERLO     2   2 5027246.09 13h17m15      2  1518.241  

1950 MARTENS GEORGES      GOTEM           2  18 5083247.09 13h10m11      2  1518.202  

1951 BENAETS ODILE        GOETGENHOVEN   52  89 2011310.10 13h00m18     14  1518.151  

1952 DECAMPS FABIEN       OPHELISSEM      1   6 1510012.09 12h57m13      3  1518.108  

1953 GEVAERT VAN SCHOORIS RONSE           2   4 4127069.10 12h32m46 459651  1518.094  

1954 VANHOOF PETER        BEKKEVOORT      3  10 2205952.07 13h11m40      4  1518.085  

1955 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  11  18 5161718.08 13h12m03     11  1518.077  

1956 HAQUENNE LUCIEN      ST GERARD       4  14 7009092.09 12h27m29      3  1518.025  

1957 CHARLES ERIC         COURCELLES      5  18 9032467.09 12h25m31      9  1517.933  

1958 SURINX_PLETSERS      NIEUWERKERKEN  16  18 5161722.08 13h12m06     12  1517.855  

1959 LEROY PIERRE         ELLEZELLES      4  29 9011754.09 12h31m42 457934  1517.846  

1960 ANDRE JULES          PIRONCHAMPS     3   4 9063184.08 12h28m08      3  1517.815  

1961 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        6  10 5101519.08 13h12m44      7  1517.626  

1962 GENSENS JEAN         MEEUWEN        21  21 5094068.09 13h32m05 549493  1517.588  

1963 HANSSENS GUY         MACHELEN        5   7 2159648.09 12h57m27 496911  1517.518  

1964 HALLEUX FREDDY       LIMAL           4   7 1508474.09 12h46m32      3  1517.512  

1965 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    8  11 5141692.09 13h29m47      8  1517.472  

1966 LECOCQ MOTTE         BOIS D'HAINE   14  23 9001999.10 12h24m39 447123  1517.455  

1967 AELGOET JEAN_MICHEL  ERPION          2   7 8015056.09 12h10m04      4  1517.446  

1968 VANDERMOTTE THEO     LUBBEEK         6   6 2037529.10 13h04m18      3  1517.359  

1969 VERVLOESEM RONNY     BETEKOM         4   6 2075120.09 13h09m00      3  1517.247  

1970 DEPONT GERARD        BAISIEUX        1   9 9018450.08 12h08m30 422552  1517.243  

1971 SPRUYT EDDY          VIEUX GEMAPPE   2  27 9052445.09 12h36m49      7  1517.200  

1972 CLEEREN JULES        LUMMEN          1   6 5096463.10 13h20m49      5  1517.158  

1973 CRECES ALFONS        KAGGEVINNE      2   2 6298677.08 13h14m16      2  1517.098  

1974 SCHOUBBEN & ZOON     TONGEREN        8  10 5101510.08 13h12m53      8  1516.963  

1975 JASPERS NICO         NEREM           4   4 5124747.09 13h12m54      4  1516.962  

1976 MANSY PERE & FILS    PHILIPPEVILLE   6   8 8028522.08 12h13m27 429963  1516.892  

1977 JORDENS LOUIS        KWAADMECHELEN   1   2 5149843.08 13h25m11      2  1516.859  

1978 JORSSEN PAUL         LAUW            3   6 5152212.10 13h08m42      2  1516.835  

1979 BEC CHRISTIAN        NEDEROKKERZEE   5  10 2206985.10 13h00m40      2  1516.833  

1980 DEGEEST LUDO         BIERBEEK        8   9 2064481.10 13h00m33      2  1516.763  

1981 WANUFEL MARCEL       JUMET           7  10 9086980.10 12h27m18      2  1516.761  

1982 SCHOONYANS NOEL      VILLERS POTER   2  27 8004815.10 12h24m13      3  1516.707  

1983 PATRICK GEBROEDERS   GELMEN         24  34 5089553.09 13h07m00      2  1516.705  

1984 LENAERTS JOHAN       GENK           13  13 5080574.08 13h25m23      5  1516.642  

1985 PATRICK GEBROEDERS   GELMEN          5  34 5196019.05 13h07m02      3  1516.555  

1986 DELABY JEAN_LOUIS    PONT_A_CELLES   1   6 9096120.10 12h30m05 455064  1516.459  

1987 CALOMME POL          FORCHIE LA MA   8   8 9080549.10 12h23m58      3  1516.412  

1988 STAS PIERRE          KAMPENHOUT     10  12 2107433.10 13h02m00      3  1516.275  

1989 VAN VRECKEM MICHEL   MONT STE ALDE   4   5 9106810.09 12h21m29      2  1516.167  

1990 LODEWIJCKX RONALD    TIELT_WINGE     1   2 2161060.10 13h08m43 513530  1516.105  

1991 LETHEM JOSE          VIRGINAL        5   8 1521329.10 12h35m20      2  1516.076  



1992 LEJEUNE_VANDIJCK     GEETBETS        9  10 2069739.09 13h10m44      5  1515.992  

1993 BOLLEN FRANS         HOESELT         3   5 5074782.09 13h18m14      2  1515.958  

1994 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN         7  11 5136127.09 13h26m36      6  1515.758  

1995 MIYASHITA HIROSHI&TA SIRAULT        17  33 9095351.08 12h17m42      3  1515.749  

1996 DEVOS JEAN_PIERRE    LE ROUX        11  21 8007718.10 12h27m49      2  1515.723  

1997 HAECK BENGT          RONSE           2   9 4308807.10 12h32m57      2  1515.650  

1998 DEROUX & FILS        MESVIN          4  11 9108089.09 12h16m15      2  1515.648  

1999 SENZEE JEAN_PIERRE   BRACQUEGNIES    3   4 4303278.08 12h23m10 444356  1515.634  

2000 VREYS SOUWENS        ST TRUIDEN      2   3 5039211.10 13h09m26      2  1515.624  

2001 PERSOONS YVAN &WILLY MELDEN          3   6 4107552.10 12h35m59 463763  1515.591  

2002 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     6  12 5111111.10 13h22m26      7  1515.470  

2003 CRETEUR ALAIN        AMOUGIES        1   4 9026226.07 12h31m00 456117  1515.339  

2004 VANDERLINDEN A. & Y. OVERIJSE        4   6 2241106.08 12h50m32      4  1515.316  

2005 WEISS HENRI          LIMAL           1   6 1509002.08 12h46m27      2  1515.270  

2006 AMERICA & ZOON       BRUSTEM         2   9 5025965.10 13h08m36      4  1515.240  

2007 CLEEREN ANDRE        DIEPENBEEK      4   4 5072588.08 13h22m01      2  1515.142  

2008 DATH JEAN            HUISSIGNIES     1   3 9090469.05 12h22m21 442951  1515.131  

2009 BRUNIALTI SANDRO     SOMBREFFE       2   8 8016870.10 12h36m41      5  1515.107  

2010 SURKIJN GASTON       LUMMEN          5   6 5014896.09 13h18m40      3  1515.089  

2011 SEMPOS LUDOVIC       HERCHIES       10  12 9014212.10 12h20m57      2  1515.065  

2012 BASCOURT NICOLAS     BRAINE LE COM   2  11 9119876.08 12h32m30 458292  1515.015  

2013 DENIVEL MICHEL       LINTER          1   9 2173034.08 13h06m42      3  1514.938  

2014 STAS PIERRE          KAMPENHOUT      9  12 2107413.10 13h02m18      4  1514.906  

2015 MIYASHITA HIROSHI&TA SIRAULT         9  33 9013154.10 12h17m52      4  1514.872  

2016 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN   14  18 5088567.10 13h29m57     12  1514.861  

2017 VERSICHEL ALBERT     MIGNAULT        6   6 9108031.09 12h27m03      3  1514.840  

2018 MOORS JOZEF & ERIC   LANAKEN         2  11 5136060.09 13h26m49      7  1514.837  

2019 FEDRIGUCCI AVERARDO  RANSART         1   5 9087973.10 12h29m47      3  1514.723  

2020 CROWET R. ET FILS    BOIS D'HAINE    1  16 9086233.06 12h25m15      2  1514.703  

2021 SALENS MARIE JOSEE   THINES          3   9 9043215.09 12h36m52      2  1514.671  

2022 STEENAERTS WILLY     LUMMEN          7   7 5012002.09 13h19m29      4  1514.622  

2023 DE TROY WIM          BERLAAR         8   9 6057901.09 13h14m26      6  1514.564  

2024 VANBERGEN JOS        HEERS           4   4 5201230.07 13h07m14 510757  1514.551  

2025 BOGAERTS JOSEPH & M. LINTER          1   8 2171345.08 13h07m03      2  1514.365  

2026 SALENS MARIE JOSEE   THINES          8   9 9043229.09 12h36m56      3  1514.342  

2027 DEFERT THIERRY       FORCHIES       11  11 9091237.10 12h24m52      5  1514.058  

2028 CORDIER CLAUDE       ANDERLUES       4   8 9018760.10 12h20m43      2  1514.042  

2029 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    2  11 5140507.09 13h30m36      9  1514.035  

2030 JENNART YVES         MESLIN L'EVEQ   4   4 9047849.10 12h30m15 454553  1513.916  

2031 SCHUER GOERGES       HAM             1   1 5125718.10 13h25m56 538850  1513.908  

2032 D'HONDT BERNARD      MALONNE        14  18 8021440.10 12h33m55      2  1513.825  

2033 REGNIER J.CHARLES    PESCHE          4   8 8024765.10 12h02m45      3  1513.802  

2034 MARTENS TONI         LUMMEN          2   7 5039089.08 13h19m42      2  1513.784  

2035 CASSART FREDERIC     SOIGNIES        2   3 9000416.10 12h28m37 452038  1513.774  

2036 PERSOONS FRANS       PAAL            1   6 5006126.08 13h22m24      4  1513.746  

2037 VAN DE SCHANS ASS.   HAMONT_ACHEL    8  10 5100211.10 13h43m19      8  1513.665  

2038 KENNIS HARRIE        HAMONT          1   3 5102224.10 13h44m14      2  1513.644  

2039 BRUYNINCKX MARIO     BUNSBEEK        7  10 2179543.10 13h06m02      8  1513.615  

2040 VAN OVERSTRAETEN E   OVERIJSSE       2   3 2168617.09 12h50m31 485133  1513.597  

2041 DEGRANSART SERGE     PIPAIX          1   4 9030720.08 12h21m28      2  1513.584  

2042 DUBOIS_MARCOUX       MONS            1   4 9083296.08 12h20m15 439305  1513.541  

2043 LOUVEGNIES FRANCOIS  TRELON FRANCE   1  28 1280197.10 11h55m49 402323  1513.536  

2044 JONNART LUC          LEVAL           6   8 9007055.10 12h20m57      2  1513.535  

2045 VAN GEHUCHTEN ACHIEL TESSENDERLO     2   3 5111437.10 13h21m20      3  1513.495  



2046 BLEYEN JOHAN         LOMMEL          1   5 5103068.10 13h37m29      3  1513.476  

2047 SCHOONYANS NOEL      VILLERS POTER  18  27 9070342.07 12h24m51      4  1513.449  

2048 JORISSEN CYRIEL      TONGEREN        1  10 5151869.08 13h14m41      4  1513.378  

2049 HAESEN EN ZOON       ZOUTLEEUW      14  37 2217132.10 13h06m18      5  1513.304  

2050 MICHEZ DANIEL        STREPY BRACQU   1   4 9105186.07 12h22m03 441940  1513.235  

2051 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT          1  10 2120288.09 12h49m34      5  1513.203  

2052 LIART PERE & FILS    MONTIGNIES LE   4  18 9102083.08 12h25m43 447478  1513.199  

2053 KURZAWA ADAMSKI+FILS CUESMES         1   5 9083165.08 12h16m26      3  1513.175  

2054 D'HONDT BERNARD      MALONNE         3  18 8002349.09 12h34m03      3  1513.161  

2055 JORSSEN PAUL         LAUW            4   6 5169548.09 13h09m32      3  1513.112  

2056 SENDEN DANNY         HERK_DE_STAD    2   4 5041649.10 13h15m52      4  1513.000  

2057 PERSOONS FRANS       PAAL            4   6 5031917.09 13h22m35      5  1512.959  

2058 ARNOULD J.P.         BURINNES        2   6 9089829.09 12h19m03      3  1512.912  

2059 MAES BENNY           WELLEN          2   5 5106172.07 13h15m29 522684  1512.907  

2060 HAMERS DENNIS        MAASMECHELEN    5  11 5140540.09 13h30m53     10  1512.847  

2061 BEKKERS RENE         BEVERLO         3   4 5176064.10 13h26m47 539732  1512.773  

2062 MAHIEU NALINNE       ANDERLUES       7   8 9113323.09 12h21m03      2  1512.730  

2063 CORNETTE M.          VILLE_POMMERO   8  10 9064827.10 12h16m05      2  1512.704  

2064 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH   3  19 2211420.10 13h06m48     14  1512.696  

2065 VANCAUWENBERGH CHRIS VILVOORDE       1   8 2116583.09 12h59m54      3  1512.616  

2066 JENET POL            ARQUENNES       3  12 9010557.10 12h32m31 457584  1512.592  

2067 KURZAWA ADAMSKI+FILS CUESMES         2   5 9083153.08 12h16m33      4  1512.558  

2068 DUPONT MARCEL        DEUX ACREN      5   5 9073307.10 12h35m22 461862  1512.476  

2069 VANHOVE GERARD       GENK            2   3 5053174.08 13h24m04 535514  1512.467  

2070 STERCKX RENE         BEGIJNENDIJK   14  36 2016485.08 13h13m13      9  1512.424  

2071 VISSCHERS EN ZOON    MAASMECHELEN    9  18 5088145.10 13h30m32     13  1512.410  

2072 DENTENEER DANIEL     PERONNES        2   6 9099101.09 12h22m08      3  1512.341  

2073 PION GERARD          MONTROEUIL.S.   1  11 9018682.08 12h13m28 428686  1512.298  

2074 VANRAFELGHEM MITRA   BEERSEL         2   3 2136939.10 12h46m35      3  1512.267  

2075 HERBOTS JO & RAF.    HALLE BOOIENH  14  19 2034632.10 13h06m54     15  1512.247  

2076 DE MAEYER DIRK & D.  LEEST           2   3 6283559.10 13h06m45 509223  1512.170  

2077 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE  21  25 9049068.09 12h18m48      7  1512.102  

2078 COLSOULLE LAURENT    BAISIEUX        3   7 9002506.09 12h10m03      2  1512.070  

2079 WITTERS JAAK         ZONHOVEN        2   2 5014726.10 13h24m14 535604  1512.010  

2080 PONCELET L. & A.     LIMAL           2  12 1508036.10 12h46m44      5  1511.989  

2081 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK         11  20 5175169.09 13h13m34     14  1511.989  

2082 COLSOULLE LAURENT    BAISIEUX        5   7 9002548.09 12h10m05      3  1511.890  

2083 DIRIX JEAN           ROSMEER         6   6 5117841.08 13h21m00      4  1511.881  

2084 VAN HASTEL MARCEL    FROIDCHAPELLE   3   6 9068312.08 12h06m27 417959  1511.880  

2085 KIERMLER_LECOCQ      SAINTES         2   4 1519177.08 12h40m12      2  1511.873  

2086 FAVART BERNARD       BLAREGNIES     10  12 9014553.10 12h11m32      3  1511.808  

2087 PETIT FRANCIS &ROGER BRAINE L'ALLE   7  14 1506642.10 12h42m46 472843  1511.808  

2088 LIBOUTON CEDRIC & R. ROUX_MIROIR     7  10 1522030.07 12h53m03      2  1511.797  

2089 BODSON GEORGES_HENRY MOMALLE         8  11 1020113.07 13h05m22 507001  1511.774  

2090 LAUWERS D'HOLLANDER  BEIGEM          3   5 2124813.10 13h00m17      2  1511.746  

2091 PREVOT CAMILLE       CHATELINEAU    11  12 9040132.09 12h29m17      2  1511.739  

2092 MOERMANS ROGER       HERK_DE_STAD    8  28 5174338.10 13h18m01      3  1511.658  

2093 DE BILDE FREDERIC    HALLE           1  11 2151116.07 12h43m36 474054  1511.652  

2094 BONSEMBIANTE JOSE    BOUSSOIT        1   8 9115105.12 12h21m40      3  1511.456  

2095 HABETS JOSEF         LANAKEN         2   3 5136296.09 13h26m02      2  1511.402  

2096 JANSSENS MICHEL      WILSELE         4   4 2022989.10 13h05m38      3  1511.178  

2097 PRUDHOMME ELODIE     GILLY           1  13 9052940.09 12h28m21      3  1511.170  

2098 STOCKX GEBROEDERS    BINKOM          1  10 2066698.09 13h06m44      6  1511.128  

2099 VERREET ANTON        ZEMST           3   5 2156324.10 13h03m55      2  1511.099  



2100 MOORS KIMBERLY + LYN LANAKEN         3  14 5008952.08 13h26m17      6  1511.070  

2101 PLAS ANTOON          HAMONT          8   9 5054295.09 13h45m03      2  1510.999  

2102 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT          7  10 2191177.10 12h50m02      6  1510.996  

2103 SAATDUZEN SABAN      TESSENDERLO     3  12 5111120.10 13h23m29      8  1510.968  

2104 ARYS LUC             LIEDEKERKE      5   9 2050691.10 12h50m25      2  1510.961  

2105 DEMOL JOS            DWORP           7   7 2122183.10 12h43m48      5  1510.931  

2106 DOREL_CORCIU CRIST.  GEETBETS       12  28 2048905.10 13h12m19     11  1510.929  

2107 SALIEZ ALAIN         LIMAL           9  10 1525324.07 12h47m26      4  1510.815  

2108 DE ROECK LUC         MANAGE          3   6 9096820.10 12h27m23      3  1510.766  

2109 MARTENS FREDDY       KLUISBERGEN     8   8 4078902.10 12h35m25      3  1510.697  

2110 DEVOS J_M            COURCELLES      1  13 9087751.07 12h28m34      4  1510.615  

2111 VERBRUGGEN GOMMAIRE  SCHERPENHEUVE  27  27 2045211.10 13h15m05     21  1510.575  

2112 GOOVAERTS MARCEL_KRI BAAL            3   6 2095264.09 13h11m16      4  1510.567  

2113 RUYTINX MARCEL       GEETBETS        2   2 2010349.09 13h11m55      2  1510.535  

2114 SIRAULT BRUNO        BRAINE_LE_COM   4   5 9102690.08 12h33m35 458535  1510.410  

2115 LECOCQ MOTTE         BOIS D'HAINE   18  23 9001921.10 12h26m02      2  1510.364  

2116 LEROY PIERRE         ELLEZELLES      2  29 9055613.10 12h33m12      2  1510.337  

2117 VERSIN GLENN         HOLSBEEK        1   6 2002004.08 13h06m38 508411  1510.282  

2118 LECOCQ MOTTE         BOIS D'HAINE    2  23 9116832.07 12h26m04      3  1510.194  

2119 PRUDHOMME ELODIE     GILLY           2  13 9038803.09 12h28m33      4  1510.157  

2120 MIR _ BENOIS         SILLY           1   8 9074211.10 12h31m21 455085  1510.155  

2121 LEROUX WILLY         HEIKRUIS        1   2 2096223.08 12h39m22 467189  1510.147  

2122 VANDEBOSCH HUBERT    MUNSTERBILZEN   6   7 5059080.10 13h23m13      2  1510.113  

2123 LECOCQ MOTTE         BOIS D'HAINE    3  23 9096392.08 12h26m06      4  1510.024  

2124 HAEGDORENS RENE      KOERSEL         3   3 5010326.08 13h28m58      2  1510.010  

2125 GONDRY PATRICIA      HAULCHIN        1  18 9006380.10 12h17m00      2  1509.739  

2126 STOCKMANS IVAN       LUMMEN          2  12 5011816.09 13h22m17      6  1509.542  

2127 KERKHOFS W & L       NEERPELT        1   2 5028257.08 13h40m22      2  1509.529  

2128 VAN EYLEN IMBRECHTS  BOORTMEERBEEK   2   7 2024651.10 13h06m24      2  1509.483  

2129 PLESSERS JOS         HAMONT          3   5 5102359.10 13h45m17      2  1509.481  

2130 DAY WILLY            ST_GEN_RODE     1   6 2198237.08 12h46m14 477347  1509.478  

2131 PERSOONS YVAN &WILLY MELDEN          1   6 4020751.08 12h37m14      2  1509.425  

2132 ANNOOT DANIEL        ST KATH.LOMBE   6  12 2160515.09 12h51m23 485098  1509.407  

2133 DE KEYZER MARCEL     MESSELBROEK     6   6 2041044.10 13h14m56      3  1509.373  

2134 DE COSTER BENNY      STEENOKKERZEE   4   4 2071531.10 13h00m21      2  1509.321  

2135 MURILLO JEAN         TESSENDERLO     7   7 5111989.10 13h23m15      2  1509.294  

2136 RANS MARC            HAASRODE        4   6 2199538.10 13h00m36      3  1509.249  

2137 BOLLEN FRANS         HOESELT         4   5 5124443.10 13h19m47      3  1509.241  

2138 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET          1  17 8017281.10 12h25m41      6  1509.203  

2139 WILLEMS ALBERT &ERIC ATTENRODE WEV  10  12 2080178.09 13h07m31      6  1509.133  

2140 VANDERSTUKKEN ROGER  HALEN           1   8 5020734.09 13h15m58      7  1509.131  

2141 DECKERS JEAN_PIERRE  HECHTEL         1   2 5179008.08 13h33m14 548168  1509.128  

2142 SLOOVEN FRANCIS      BRAINE L'ALLE   6  11 2213754.10 12h42m50 472113  1509.088  

2143 LECLERQ LASSELIN     ANDERLUES       8   9 9020420.10 12h21m47      2  1509.017  

2144 PLESSERS JOS         HAMONT          2   5 5102330.10 13h45m24      3  1509.012  

2145 THIBAUT_BOONS        SOMBREFFE      10  11 8016105.10 12h37m28      6  1509.000  

2146 DUCHATEAU TONI       VELM           14  24 5188318.09 13h06m02      3  1508.916  

2147 BERDEN GUILLAUME     HERK DE STAD    8   9 5157371.05 13h15m42      4  1508.777  

2148 VANDER REE HENRY     EKSEL           1   8 5104169.10 13h37m06 553854  1508.728  

2149 DEVOS J_M            COURCELLES      6  13 9010947.08 12h28m57      5  1508.678  

2150 THILENS FRANCOIS     ZICHEM          1   4 2103470.09 13h18m46 526130  1508.545  

2151 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET         10  17 8008709.08 12h25m49      7  1508.523  

2152 VOS THEOPHIEL        MOLENSTEDE      2  25 2181770.10 13h18m57      3  1508.452  

2153 LINDEKENS J & F      TONGEREN       14  34 5132260.10 13h14m38      3  1508.440  



2154 CHALLE BOUTEILLE     SERVILLE        2   2 8008771.06 12h24m07 443657  1508.439  

2155 SCHAUWERS ROGER      ASSE            9  10 2146437.09 12h55m14      2  1508.388  

2156 STEENHAUT ANDRE      BASSILLY        6   8 9047275.05 12h34m01      2  1508.359  

2157 PITOT GUY            CHAPELLE        8  33 9092709.10 12h27m43      7  1508.332  

2158 COURTMANS PAUL       TERALFENE       5   7 4012653.09 12h51m54      2  1508.312  

2159 VANDENBORRE DANIEL   REBECQ          1   8 1519895.07 12h38m34 465392  1508.239  

2160 BRAYETTE RUDY        LESSINES        6   8 4026804.10 12h35m31 460790  1508.232  

2161 GOCHET JEAN          SCHEPDAAL       2  10 2120318.09 12h49m47      6  1508.187  

2162 NIJNS FRANS & ZOON   GEETBETS        2   8 2164651.08 13h12m06      7  1508.176  

2163 LATHOUWERS LUDO      MUNSTERBILZEN   5  10 5069831.10 13h23m31      4  1508.149  

2164 JACOBS W_J & ZOON    OPWIJK          4   8 2172839.09 12h59m36      4  1508.127  

2165 DUCHESNE PATRICK     BURDINNE        1   3 1014597.05 12h52m28 486279  1507.998  

2166 VANVUCHELEN IVAN     GRAZEN          3   7 2048633.10 13h12m13      2  1507.989  

2167 GORIS LEOPOLD        KOERSEL         1   8 5019914.08 13h27m06      3  1507.934  

2168 MOLLE PASCAL         METTET         16  17 8017297.10 12h25m56      8  1507.928  

2169 RASE ROGER           WARISOULX       3   4 8011483.08 12h44m27      3  1507.919  

2170 VAN ASBROEK J. & N.  LIEDEKERKE      5  12 2005410.10 12h50m11 482789  1507.852  

2171 MELLEN ROGER         ULBEEK          3  20 5184701.09 13h14m31     15  1507.820  

2172 BLEYEN JOHAN         LOMMEL          5   5 5103005.10 13h38m52      4  1507.800  

2173 GORIS BENNY          LUMMEN          8  11 5013651.09 13h22m34      8  1507.775  

2174 SWINNEN VAN HOVE FR. ZICHEM          3  28 2104406.06 13h15m47      8  1507.768  

2175 MAUROY DANIEL        MONT ST GUIBE   1  14 1506207.09 12h45m13      5  1507.713  

2176 VANDERSTRAETEN_MALFR RONSE           1   2 4104118.09 12h33m12 457132  1507.692  

2177 THEUNIS ROGER        KOERSEL         2   3 5127739.10 13h27m06 538385  1507.652  

2178 JANS ARMAND          TERNAT          5  10 2120238.09 12h50m45      7  1507.620  

2179 SCARMURE SERGE       SOIGNIES        7  20 9012155.10 12h28m15 449637  1507.585  

2180 BEELEN IRENE         MEHAIGNE        4  12 8006349.10 12h48m43      5  1507.581  

2181 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      21  23 2048085.10 13h10m52     12  1507.581  

2182 HERMANS VITAL        KOERSEL         4   6 5089520.10 13h28m17      3  1507.546  

2183 DEVLAMINCKX PEIREMAN BEVER           8  19 4240145.09 12h36m25 461926  1507.502  

2184 DUERINCKX GUIDO      ST JORIS_WING   1   5 2088506.09 13h07m32      3  1507.472  

2185 PLETINCKX JEAN_PAUL  HALLE           6   6 2175288.06 12h43m00      3  1507.382  

2186 VAN WINKEL JOZEF     TIELT (BRABAN   2  12 2053419.09 13h11m26     10  1507.364  

2187 BEC PIERRE           ERPS_KWERPS     3   4 2052759.08 13h01m42 499944  1507.218  

2188 HABETS_ V.HERREWEGHE ISIERES         1   3 9022712.09 12h32m22      2  1507.144  

2189 MARDAGA ISIDOOR &LUC AS              4   4 5063728.09 13h33m23      3  1507.054  

2190 GEORGES MICHAEL      MONT STE GENE  16  25 9049256.09 12h19m47      8  1506.971  

2191 CAENEN RENE          BILZEN          1   5 5058172.10 13h21m46      4  1506.917  

2192 NEVEN ROLAND         LINTER         10  10 2011510.09 13h08m54      4  1506.849  

2193 KITANO MASAO         ZOUTLEEUW      22  23 2027014.09 13h11m02     13  1506.844  

2194 HERMANS REMY         BEGIJNENDIJK    1   2 2154055.10 13h14m25      2  1506.841  

2195 GOOSSENS DRUART      HYON            1   9 9095119.09 12h17m30      3  1506.809  

2196 DUJARDIN CLAUDE      COUVIN          2  14 8024968.10 12h04m49      4  1506.767  

2197 SALEMBIER P_M        WARISOULX       7   9 8003718.09 12h45m00      2  1506.737  

2198 LETE EMILE           SIRAULT         3  10 9112622.08 12h20m30      3  1506.708  

2199 NIHOUL PERE & FILS   SENZEILLES      3   9 9043630.09 12h12m27      3  1506.642  

2200 SENZEE JEAN_PIERRE   BRACQUEGNIES    2   4 9085655.08 12h24m55      2  1506.641  

2201 PONCELET L. & A.     LIMAL          11  12 1520458.10 12h47m52      6  1506.598  

2202 LINSEN MARIO         HAMONT_ACHEL    2   2 5027641.08 13h45m33      2  1506.578  

2203 VISAGE P&F _ BURY    LA HESTRE       9  14 9072817.09 12h26m09      2  1506.548  

2204 KRUPA KRASOWSKI ROB. OBOURG          2  15 9128135.07 12h22m23 440471  1506.485  

2205 MARCHAL FREDDY       WANLIN          2   3 8015088.08 12h26m44 447009  1506.434  

2206 STIERS ROMAIN        BERBROEK        5   5 5116907.06 13h17m11      4  1506.382  

2207 TAYMANS CHRISTIAN    HOEILAART       1   3 2116014.09 12h51m22      2  1506.337  



2208 FLASSE DAVID         AUDREGNIES      2   2 9003823.09 12h10m50 423028  1506.332  

2209 DE CLERCQ BART       KLUISBERGEN     4   4 4107609.10 12h36m13 461260  1506.295  

2210 CAMPS GEBROEDERS     MEEUWEN GRUIT   4  10 5054010.10 13h34m52      5  1506.281  

2211 MATHIJS ARMIN        ALKEM           6   8 5009069.09 13h15m47      2  1506.224  

2212 BOGAERTS DANNY       HOESELT         1   2 5071862.09 13h20m52      2  1506.205  

2213 LOUVEGNIES FRANCOIS  TRELON FRANCE  14  28   21417.10 11h57m07      2  1506.170  

2214 GONDRY PATRICIA      HAULCHIN       13  18 9095310.07 12h17m41      3  1506.153  


